AGENDA
CAPITOLA PLANNING COMMISSION
Thursday, March 1, 2018 - 7:00 PM

Chairperson Sam Storey

Commissioners Linda Smith
Ed Newman
TJ Welch

Susan Westman
1. ROLL CALL AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
2. NEW BUSINESS

A. Commission Roster Update

i. Traffic & Parking Commission
3. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS

A. Additions and Deletions to Agenda
B. Public Comments

Short communications from the public concerning matters not on the Agenda.
All speakers are requested to print their name on the sign-in sheet located at the podium so that their
name may be accurately recorded in the Minutes.

C. Commission Comments

D. Staff Comments

4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
1. Planning Commission - Regular Meeting - Jan 18, 2018 7:00 PM

2. Planning Commission - Regular Meeting - Feb 1, 2018 7:00 PM

5. CONSENT CALENDAR

All matters listed under “Consent Calendar” are considered by the Planning Commission to be routine
and will be enacted by one motion in the form listed below. There will be no separate discussion on these
items prior to the time the Planning Commission votes on the action unless members of the public or the
Planning Commission request specific items to be discussed for separate review. Items pulled for
separate discussion will be considered in the order listed on the Agenda.
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A.

409 Pilgrim Drive 17-0501 035-101-11

Design Permit for a single-family home which includes an attached secondary

dwelling unit located at 409 Pilgrim Drive within the R-1 (Single-Family) zoning
district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit
that is not appealable.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: John & Tricia Slater

Representative: Dennis Norton. Filed: 12-15-2017

PUBLIC HEARINGS

Public Hearings are intended to provide an opportunity for public discussion of each item listed as a
Public Hearing. The following procedure is as follows: 1) Staff Presentation; 2) Public Discussion; 3)
Planning Commission Comments; 4) Close public portion of the Hearing; 5) Planning Commission
Discussion; and 6) Decision.

A.

1810 Wharf Road #17-0381 APN: 035-111-02

Design Permit, Conditional Use Permit, and Coastal Development Permit for an addition to
a historic single-family residence with a detached garage in the R-1/AR (Single
Family/Automatic Review) Zoning District. The proposal includes a variance for height of
the water tower, the front yard setback of the detached garage, reduction of onsite parking,
and for exceeding the maximum value of a non-conforming structure.

This project requires a Coastal Development Permit which is appealable to the California
Coastal Commission after all possible appeals are exhausted through the City.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Benjamin Strock

Representative: Benjamin Strock, filed: 6/27/16

General Plan Clean-up Discussion

DIRECTOR'S REPORT

COMMISSION COMMUNICATIONS

ADJOURNMENT
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APPEALS: The following decisions of the Planning Commission can be appealed to the City Council
within the (10) calendar days following the date of the Commission action: Conditional Use Permit,
Variance, and Coastal Permit. The decision of the Planning Commission pertaining to an Architectural
and Site Review Design Permit can be appealed to the City Council within the (10) working days following
the date of the Commission action. If the tenth day falls on a weekend or holiday, the appeal period is
extended to the next business day.

All appeals must be in writing, setting forth the nature of the action and the basis upon which the action is
considered to be in error, and addressed to the City Council in care of the City Clerk. An appeal must be
accompanied by a five hundred dollar ($500) filing fee, unless the item involves a Coastal Permit that is
appealable to the Coastal Commission, in which case there is no fee. If you challenge a decision of the
Planning Commission in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else
raised at the public hearing described in this agenda, or in written correspondence delivered to the City
at, or prior to, the public hearing.

Notice regarding Planning Commission meetings: The Planning Commission meets regularly on the
1st Thursday of each month at 7 p.m. in the City Hall Council Chambers located at 420 Capitola Avenue,
Capitola.

Agenda and Agenda Packet Materials: The Planning Commission Agenda and complete Agenda
Packet are available on the Internet at the City's website: www.cityofcapitola.org. Agendas are also
available at the Capitola Branch Library, 2005 Wharf Road, Capitola, on the Monday prior to the Thursday
meeting. Need more information? Contact the Community Development Department at (831) 475-7300.

Agenda Materials Distributed after Distribution of the Agenda Packet: Materials that are a public
record under Government Code § 54957.5(A) and that relate to an agenda item of a regular meeting of
the Planning Commission that are distributed to a majority of all the members of the Planning
Commission more than 72 hours prior to that meeting shall be available for public inspection at City Hall
located at 420 Capitola Avenue, Capitola, during normal business hours.

Americans with Disabilities Act: Disability-related aids or services are available to enable persons with
a disability to participate in this meeting consistent with the Federal Americans with Disabilities Act of
1990. Assisted listening devices are available for individuals with hearing impairments at the meeting in
the City Council Chambers. Should you require special accommodations to participate in the meeting
due to a disability, please contact the Community Development Department at least 24 hours in advance
of the meeting at (831) 475-7300. In an effort to accommodate individuals with environmental
sensitivities, attendees are requested to refrain from wearing perfumes and other scented products.

Televised Meetings: Planning Commission meetings are cablecast "Live" on Charter Communications
Cable TV Channel 8 and are recorded to be replayed on the following Monday and Friday at 1:00 p.m. on
Charter Channel 71 and Comcast Channel 25. Meetings can also be viewed from the City's website:
www.cityofcapitola.org.
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DRAFT FINAL MINUTES

4.1

CAPITOLA PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING

THURSDAY, JANUARY 18, 2018

7 P.M. - CAPITOLA CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS

1. ROLL CALL AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

2. NEW BUSINESS

A. Election of Chair and Vice Chair

Commissioner Smith moved, seconded by Commissioner Welch to elect Commissioner Storey as
chair and Commissioner Westman as Vice Chair. The motion passed unanimously

RESULT:
MOVER:
SECONDER:
AYES:

ACCEPTED [UNANIMOUS]

Smith, Commissioner

Welch, Commissioner

Newman, Smith, Storey, Welch, Westman

B. Commission Appointments

i. Art & Cultural Commission

MOTION: Appoint Chairperson Storey to the Art and Cultural Commission

RESULT:
MOVER:
SECONDER:
AYES:

APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]

Westman, Commissioner

Smith, Commissioner

Newman, Smith, Storey, Welch, Westman

ii. Traffic & Parking Commission

MOTION: Appoint Commissioner Welch to the Traffic and Parking Commission

RESULT:
MOVER:
SECONDER:
AYES:

APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]

Edward Newman, Commissioner
Westman, Commissioner

Newman, Smith, Storey, Welch, Westman

3. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS

A. Additions and Deletions to Agenda - None

B. Public Comments - None

C. Commission Comments

Commissioner Westman reported that she attended last week’s City Council meeting when they had
the presentation on the rail right-of-way. She appreciated hearing both sides and recommended that
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CAPITOLA PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES — January 18, 2018 2 4.1

anyone who may have missed the meeting to consider viewing the meeting presentations by both
sides. It may be a big issue in our county and this would be a good opportunity to get educated on
this topic.

Commissioner Smith invited interested persons to attend the City’s meeting to discuss the Capitola
Mall Redevelopment, next Wednesday, January 24, 2018, at 6 p.m., at the Capitola Community
Center, 4400 Jade Street, Capitola.

D. Staff Comments

Director Grunow reported that the final adoption of the Zoning Code will be presented at the next City
Council meeting of January 25. He invited the Commissioners to attend the meeting, which will be
followed by a celebration immediately following the meeting to recognize everyone’s hard work on
this effort. Mr. Grunow reported that he has been working on a clean-up of the General Plan and has
a few amendments that he would like to propose, mostly land use map changes to align with the new
zoning map, and a couple of other minor items. He invited the Commissioners to review and
comment, or recommend any other items they would like to address in advance of the process.

4. CONSENT CALENDAR

A. 201 Central Ave #17-0472 APN: 036-111-09
Design Permit and Conditional Use Permit for modifications to a historic resource located at
201 Central Avenue in the R-1 (Single Family Residential) Zoning District.
This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development Permit.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption
Property Owner: Mike Eugster
Representative: Susan Dee Cummins Filed: 3/20/2017

Commissioner Smith requested adding condition to take photographs of the existing
windows inside and the porch posts that are inside the building now, before demolition,
and to provide photos to the Capitola Museum. Project representative Susan Dee
Cummins responded in agreement with the condition requested.

MOTION: Approve the Design Permit and Conditional Use Permit with the following amended
conditions and findings:

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. The project approval consists of rehabilitation of a 1,037 square-foot home. The
maximum Floor Area Ratio for the 1,650 square foot property is 58% (957 square feet).
The total FAR of the project is 61% with a total of 1,025 square feet, which is existing
noncompliant with the maximum FAR within the zone. The proposed project is approved
as indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on
January 18, 2018, except as modified through conditions imposed by the Planning
Commission during the hearing.

2. Prior to issuance of building permit, applicant shall provide photo documentation of the
front porch posts, the (now-interior) original front windows, and any original trim and file

it with the City.

3. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans.
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4. At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

5. At time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail SMP STRM

shall be printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans. All
construction shall be done in accordance with the Public Works Standard Detail BMP
STRM.

6. Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

7. Prior to issuance of building permit, a final landscape plan shall be submitted and

approved by the Community Development Department. Landscape plans shall reflect
the Planning Commission approval and shall identify type, size, and location of species

and details of irrigation systems.

8. Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #17-0472

shall be paid in full.

9. Prior to issuance of building permit, Affordable housing in-lieu fees shall be paid as

required to assure compliance with the City of Capitola Affordable (Inclusionary) Housing

Ordinance.

10. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan

approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel
Creek Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

11. Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

12. Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater

management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements

all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard
Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

13. Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

14. Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired
by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed

in the road right-of-way.

15. During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.

Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty

a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. §9.12.010B
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16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches, curb, gutter, or
sidewalk shall be replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction
of the Public Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches, curb, gutter or
sidewalk shall meet current Accessibility Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent
permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to
expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
placed out of public view on non-collection days.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the building plans must show that the existing
overhead utility lines will be underground to the nearest utility pole.

FINDINGS

The application, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.

Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The project secures the purpose of
the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan. The integrity of the
historic resource will be maintained within the proposed design.

The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the addition to the historic resource. The
modifications will not significantly alter the historic structure. The design does not
compromise the integrity of the historic resource. The project will maintain the character
and integrity of the neighborhood.

This project is categorically exempt under Section 15331 of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

Section 15331 of the CEQA Guidelines exempts projects limited to maintenance, repair,
stabilization, rehabilitation, restoration, preservation, conservation, or reconstruction of
historical resources in a manner consistent with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards
for Preserving, Rehabilitating, Restoring, and Reconstructing Historic Buildings. This
project involves maodification of an existing historic resource located in the R-1 (single
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family) zoning district. The project is consistent with the Secretary of the Interior's
Standards and therefore qualifies for the CEQA exemption.

RESULT: APPROVED AS AMENDED [UNANIMOUS]
MOVER: Edward Newman, Chairperson
SECONDER: Susan Westman, Commissioner

AYES: Smith, Newman, Welch, Westman, Storey
510 El Salto #15-174 APN: 036-125-16

Request for a one year extension of a previously approved Design Permit and Variance for
a single-story addition to an existing home in the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) Zoning
District.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit, which is
appealable to the California Coastal Commission after all possible appeals are exhausted
through the City.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: John McEnery Il

Representative: Derek Van Alstine, filed 10/20/15

Commissioner Welch and Chairperson Storey recused themselves due to proximity.

MOTION: Approve one year extension with the following conditions and findings:

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1.

The project approval consists of construction of a 700-square-foot addition to an existing
single-family home and approval of a variance to the on-site parking requirements. The
maximum Floor Area Ratio for the 7,528-square-foot property is 48% (3,613 square feet).
The total FAR of the project is 32% with a total of 2,411 square feet, compliant with the
maximum FAR within the zone. The proposed project is approved as indicated on the final
plans reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on December 3, 2015, except
as modified through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

The December 3, 2015 design permit and variance was granted a one year extension on
January 18, 2018. The design permit and variance will remain valid through January 18,
2019.

Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be consistent
with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and site
improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans

At time of submittal for building permit review, the building plans must show that the
existing overhead utility lines will be underground to the nearest utility pole.

The applicant is required to provide one additional 9’ by 20’ parking space on-site in
addition to the existing two covered garage spaces (817.15.130).

At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be printed in
full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.
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7.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

At the time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail Storm
Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP) shall be printed in full and incorporated as
a sheet into the construction plans. All construction shall be done in accordance with
Public Works Standard Detail Storm Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP).

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

Prior to issuance of building permit, a final landscape plan shall be submitted and approved
by the Community Development Department. Landscape plans shall reflect the Planning
Commission approval and shall identify type, size, and location of species and details of
irrigation systems.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit # 15-174 shall
be paid in full.

Prior to issuance of building permit, Affordable housing in-lieu fees shall be paid as
required to assure compliance with the City of Capitola Affordable (Inclusionary) Housing
Ordinance.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel Creek
Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans shall
be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code Chapter 13.16
Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater management
plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements all applicable Post
Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard Details, including all
standards relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan. Erosion
and sediment control shall be installed prior to the commencement of construction and
maintained throughout the duration of the construction project.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired by
the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed in the
road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty a.m.
on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the exception of
Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work approved by the
building official. §9.12.010B
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18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches, curb, gutter, or sidewalk
shall be replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction of the
Public Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches, curb, gutter or sidewalk shall
meet current Accessibility Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of approval
shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director. Upon
evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable municipal code
provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the satisfaction of the
Community Development Director or shall file an application for a permit amendment for
Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-compliance in a timely
manner may result in permit revocation.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have an
approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent permit
expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to expiration
pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the site
on which the approval was granted.

Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be placed
out of public view on non-collection days.

FINDINGS

A.

A substantial change of circumstances has not occurred since Planning
Commission approval of the permit on December 3'9, 2015. A one-year extension of
the permit to December 39, 2018, would not be detrimental to the purpose of the
certified local coastal program and zoning ordinance.

The Planning Commission finds that neither the physical characteristics of the lot nor the
zoning ordinance has changed since approval of the permit on December 3'9, 2015.
Therefore, a one-year extension (to January 18,2019) of said permit is appropriate.

. The application, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the

Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.
The proposed addition at 510 El Salto will conform to the development standards of the
Zoning Ordinance with addition of one on-site parking as conditioned.

. The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.

The proposed addition will maintain the existing single-family character and integrity of the
Depot Hill neighborhood, as conditioned. The proposed materials within the addition blend
seamlessly into the existing home.

This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301-E of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the California
Code of Regulations.

This project involves the addition to an existing single-family residence in the R-1 (Single-
Family Residential) Zoning District. Section 15301-E of the CEQA Guidelines exempts
additions to existing homes in a residential zone.

4.1
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E. Special circumstances applicable to the subject property, including size, shape,

topography, location or surroundings, exist on the site and the strict application of
this title is found to deprive subject property of privileges enjoyed by other
properties in the vicinity and under identical zone classification;
The existing hedge located in the public right-of-way is considered to be a character-
defining feature of the property and a significant asset to the neighborhood. The hedge is
viewed as a special circumstance applicable to the topography and use of the subject
property. The location of the existing hedge constitutes a special circumstance and makes
it difficult to locate two off-street parking spaces; therefore, a variance is approved to
preserve the hedge.

F. The grant of a variance permit would not constitute a grant of a special privilege
inconsistent with the limitation upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in
which subject property is situated.

The grant of a variance permit would not constitute the grant of a special privilege. Many of
the adjacent properties in the Depot Hill neighborhood use this same right-of-way area for
parking and other miscellaneous property improvements. In addition, the city has no plans
to install sidewalks or any other improvements in this ten-foot wide public right-of-way area.
The existing character-defining hedge constitutes a special circumstance prohibiting the
applicant from meeting parking requirements on site.

COASTAL FINDINGS

D. Findings Required. A coastal permit shall be granted only upon adoption of specific
written factual findings supporting the conclusion that the proposed development
conforms to the certified Local Coastal Program, including, but not limited to:

° The proposed development conforms to the City’s certified Local Coastal Plan
(LCP). The specific, factual findings, as per CMC Section 17.46.090 (D) are as follows:

(D) (2) Require Project-Specific Findings. In determining any requirement for public
access, including the type of access and character of use, the city shall evaluate and
document in written findings the factors identified in subsections (D) (2) (a) through (e),
to the extent applicable. The findings shall explain the basis for the conclusions and
decisions of the city and shall be supported by substantial evidence in the record. If an
access dedication is required as a condition of approval, the findings shall explain how
the adverse effects which have been identified will be alleviated or mitigated by the
dedication. As used in this section, “cumulative effect” means the effect of the
individual project in combination with the effects of past projects, other current
projects, and probable future projects, including development allowed under applicable
planning and zoning.

(D) (2) (a) Project Effects on Demand for Access and Recreation. Identification of
existing and open public access and coastal recreation areas and facilities in the
regional and local vicinity of the development. Analysis of the project’s effects upon
existing public access and recreation opportunities. Analysis of the project’s cumulative
effects upon the use and capacity of the identified access and recreation opportunities,
including public tidelands and beach resources, and upon the capacity of major coastal
roads from subdivision, intensification or cumulative build-out. Projection for the
anticipated demand and need for increased coastal access and recreation opportunities
for the public. Analysis of the contribution of the project’s cumulative effects to any
such projected increase. Description of the physical characteristics of the site and its
proximity to the sea, tideland viewing points, upland recreation areas, and trail linkages
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to tidelands or recreation areas. Analysis of the importance and potential of the site,
because of its location or other characteristics, for creating, preserving or enhancing
public access to tidelands or public recreation opportunities;

e The proposed project is located at 510 El Salto Dr. The home is not located in an area with
coastal access. The home will not have an effect on public trails or beach access.

(D) (2) (b) Shoreline Processes. Description of the existing shoreline conditions,
including beach profile, accessibility and usability of the beach, history of erosion or
accretion, character and sources of sand, wave and sand movement, presence of
shoreline protective structures, location of the line of mean high tide during the season
when the beach is at its narrowest (generally during the late winter) and the proximity of
that line to existing structures, and any other factors which substantially characterize or
affect the shoreline processes at the site. Identification of anticipated changes to
shoreline processes at the site. Identification of anticipated changes to shoreline
processes and beach profile unrelated to the proposed development. Description and
analysis of any reasonably likely changes, attributable to the primary and cumulative
effects of the project, to: wave and sand movement affecting beaches in the vicinity of
the project; the profile of the beach; the character, extent, accessibility and usability of
the beach; and any other factors which characterize or affect beaches in the vicinity.
Analysis of the effect of any identified changes of the project, alone or in combination
with other anticipated changes, will have upon the ability of the public to use public
tidelands and shoreline recreation areas;

e The proposed project is located along El Salto Dr. No portion of the project is located along
the shoreline or beach.

(D) (2) (c) Historic Public Use. Evidence of use of the site by members of the general
public for a continuous five-year period (such use may be seasonal). Evidence of the
type and character of use made by the public (vertical, lateral, blufftop, etc., and for
passive and/or active recreational use, etc.). Identification of any agency (or person)
who has maintained and/or improved the area subject to historic public use and the
nature of the maintenance performed and improvements made. ldentification of the
record owner of the area historically used by the public and any attempts by the owner
to prohibit public use of the area, including the success or failure of those attempts.
Description of the potential for adverse impact on public use of the area from the
proposed development (including but not limited to, creation of physical or
psychological impediments to public use);

e There is not history of public use on the subject lot.

(D) (2) (d) Physical Obstructions. Description of any physical aspects of the
development which block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the
tidelands, public recreation areas, or other public coastal resources or to see the
shoreline;

e The proposed project is located on private property on El Salto Dr. The project will not
block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the tidelands, public recreation
areas, or views to the shoreline.

(D) (2) (e) Other Adverse Impacts on Access and Recreation. Description of the
development’s physical proximity and relationship to the shoreline and any public
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recreation area. Analysis of the extent of which buildings, walls, signs, streets or other
aspects of the development, individually or cumulatively, are likely to diminish the
public’s use of tidelands or lands committed to public recreation. Description of any
alteration of the aesthetic, visual or recreational value of public use areas, and of any
diminution of the quality or amount of recreational use of public lands which may be
attributable to the individual or cumulative effects of the development.

e The proposed project is located on private property that will not impact access and
recreation. The project does not diminish the public’s use of tidelands or lands committed
to public recreation nor alter the aesthetic, visual or recreational value of public use areas.

(D) (3) (a — c) Required Findings for Public Access Exceptions. Any determination that
one of the exceptions of subsection (F) (2) applies to a development shall be supported
by written findings of fact, analysis and conclusions which address all of the following:

a. The type of access potentially applicable to the site involved (vertical, lateral, bluff
top, etc.) and its location in relation to the fragile coastal resource to be protected,
the agricultural use, the public safety concern, or the military facility which is the
basis for the exception, as applicable;

b. Unavailability of any mitigating measures to manage the type, character, intensity,
hours, season or location of such use so that agricultural resources, fragile coastal
resources, public safety, or military security, as applicable, are protected,;

c. Ability of the public, through another reasonable means, to reach the same area of
public tidelands as would be made accessible by an access way on the subject land.

e The project is not requesting a Public Access Exception, therefore these findings do not
apply

(D) (4) (a -f) Findings for Management Plan Conditions. Written findings in support of a
condition requiring a management plan for regulating the time and manner or character
of public access use must address the following factors, as applicable:
a. Identification and protection of specific habitat values including the reasons
supporting the conclusions that such values must be protected by limiting the
hours, seasons, or character of public use;
e The project is located in a residential lot.
b. Topographic constraints of the development site;
e The project is located on a relatively flat lot.
c. Recreational needs of the public;

e The project does not impact recreational needs of the public.

d. Rights of privacy of the landowner which could not be mitigated by setting the
project back from the access way or otherwise conditioning the development;
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e. The requirements of the possible accepting agency, if an offer of dedication is the
mechanism for securing public access;

f. Feasibility of adequate setbacks, fencing, landscaping, and other methods as part
of a management plan to regulate public use.

(D) (5) Project complies with public access requirements, including submittal of
appropriate legal documents to ensure the right of public access whenever, and as,
required by the certified land use plan and Section 17.46.010 (coastal access
requirements);

¢ No legal documents to ensure public access rights are required for the proposed project
(D) (6) Project complies with visitor-serving and recreational use policies;

SEC. 30222

The use of private lands suitable for visitor-serving commercial recreational facilities
designed to enhance public opportunities for coastal recreation shall have priority
over private residential, general industrial, or general commercial development, but
not over agriculture or coastal-dependent industry.

e The project involves a single family home on a residential lot of record.
SEC. 30223

Upland areas necessary to support coastal recreational uses shall be reserved for
such uses, where feasible.

e The project involves a single family home on a residential lot of record.
SEC. 30250(c)

Visitor-serving facilities that cannot be feasibly located in existing developed areas
shall be located in existing isolated developments or at selected points of attraction
for visitors.

e The project involves a single family home on a residential lot of record.

(D) (7) Project complies with applicable standards and requirements for provision of
public and private parking, pedestrian access, alternate means of transportation and/or
traffic improvements;

e The project involves the construction of a single family home. The project complies with
applicable standards and requirements for provision for parking, pedestrian access,
alternate means of transportation and/or traffic improvements.

(D) (8) Review of project design, site plan, signing, lighting, landscaping, etc., by the
city’s architectural and site review committee, and compliance with adopted design
guidelines and standards, and review committee recommendations;

e The project complies with the design guidelines and standards established by the Municipal
Code.
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(D) (9) Project complies with LCP policies regarding protection of public landmarks,
protection or provision of public views; and shall not block or detract from public views
to and along Capitola’s shoreline;

e The project will not negatively impact public landmarks and/or public views. The project will
not block or detract from public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline.

(D) (10) Demonstrated availability and adequacy of water and sewer services;

e The project is located on a legal lot of record with available water and sewer services.

(D) (11) Provisions of minimum water flow rates and fire response times;

e The project is located within close proximity of the Capitola fire department. Water is
available at the location.

(D) (12) Project complies with water and energy conservation standards;

e The project is for a single family home. The GHG emissions for the project are projected at
less than significant impact. All water fixtures must comply with the low-flow standards of
the soquel creek water district.

(D) (13) Provision of park dedication, school impact, and other fees as may be required;
o The project will be required to pay appropriate fees prior to building permit issuance.

(D) (14) Project complies with coastal housing policies, and applicable ordinances
including condominium conversion and mobile home ordinances;

e The project does not involve a condo conversion or mobile homes.

(D) (15) Project complies with natural resource, habitat, and archaeological protection
policies;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with established policies.
(D) (16) Project complies with Monarch butterfly habitat protection policies;

e The project is outside of any identified sensitive habitats, specifically areas where Monarch
Butterflies have been encountered, identified and documented.

(D) (17) Project provides drainage and erosion and control measures to protect marine,
stream, and wetland water quality from urban runoff and erosion;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with applicable erosion
control measures.

(D) (18) Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified professional for
projects in seismic areas, geologically unstable areas, or coastal bluffs, and project
complies with hazard protection policies including provision of appropriate setbacks
and mitigation measures;
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e Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified professionals for this project.
Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project applicant shall comply with
all applicable requirements of the most recent version of the California Building Standards
Code.

(D) (19) All other geological, flood and fire hazards are accounted for and mitigated in
the project design;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project complies with geological,
flood, and fire hazards and are accounted for and will be mitigated in the project design.

(D) (20) Project complies with shoreline structure policies;
e The proposed project complies with shoreline structure policies.

(D) (21) The uses proposed are consistent with the permitted or conditional uses of the
zoning district in which the project is located;

e This use is a principally permitted use consistent with the Single Family zoning district.

(D) (22) Conformance to requirements of all other city ordinances, zoning requirements,
and project review procedures;

e The project conforms to the requirements of all city ordinances, zoning requirements and
project development review and development procedures with the approved variance.

(D) (23) Project complies with the Capitola parking permit program as follows:

The project site is not located within the area of the Capitola parking permit program.

RESULT: APPROVED [3 TO 0]

MOVER: Linda Smith, Commissioner
SECONDER: Susan Westman, Commissioner
AYES: Smith, Newman, Westman
RECUSED: Welch, Storey

5. PUBLIC HEARINGS

A. 332 Riverview Avenue 17-0309 035-172-33
Design Permit for a third story addition and garage remodel in the CV (Central Village)
zoning district.
This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit which is
appealable to the California Coastal Commission after all possible appeals are exhausted
through the City.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption
Property Owner: Robert Mendes
Representative: Dennis Norton, filed: 08/11/17
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Commissioner Newman recused himself due to owning property in proximity, and left the
dais. Assistant Planner Orbach provided the presentation. Commissioner Smith had
concerns about any potential future roof deck and requested that a condition be added
that any roof deck proposal would be brought back to Planning Commission for
approval.

MOTION: Approve Design Permit with the following amended conditions and findings:

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1.

\l

10.

The project approval consists of construction of a 406 square foot third story addition to a
single-family home. The total floor area of the project is 2,354 square feet. The addition
does not exceed 10 percent of the existing floor area and therefore no addition parking is
required. The proposed project is approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and
approved by the Planning Commission on January 18", 2018, except as modified through
conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be consistent
with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and site
improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans

At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be printed in
full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

At time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail SMP STRM
shall be printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans. All
construction shall be done in accordance with the Public Works Standard Detail BMP
STRM.

The permit approval includes 179 sq. ft. of third story deck. Any future expansion or
introduction of deck areas shall require Planning Commission approval.

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require Planning
Commission approval.

. Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #17-0309 shall

be paid in full.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel Creek
Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion control
plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans shall be in
compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code Chapter 13.16 Storm
Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater management
plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements all applicable Post
Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard Details, including all
standards relating to low impact development (LID).
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11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading official
to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired by
the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed in the
road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise curfew,
except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City. Construction
noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty a.m. on weekdays.
Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the exception of Saturday work
between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work approved by the building official.
§9.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches, curb, gutter, or sidewalk
shall be replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction of the Public
Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches, curb, gutter or sidewalk shall meet
current Accessibility Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of approval
shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director. Upon
evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable municipal code
provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the satisfaction of the
Community Development Director or shall file an application for a permit amendment for
Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-compliance in a timely manner
may result in permit revocation.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have an
approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent permit
expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to expiration
pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the site
on which the approval was granted.

Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be placed
out of public view on non-collection days.

FINDINGS

A.

B.

The application, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.

Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The proposed construction of a 406
square foot third story addition, with the conditions imposed, secures the purpose of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan. The addition would comply with
all development standards of the Central Village Zoning District.

The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the application for the construction of a 406 square

4.1
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foot third story addition. The new addition will blend in seamlessly with the existing structure
while maintaining the character and integrity of the Riverview Avenue neighborhood.

C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301(b) of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the California
Code of Regulations.

Section 15301 (e) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts small additions to existing structures.
The project involves a 406 square foot 3™ story addition to an existing single-family
residence. Staff has not identified any possible environmental impacts associated with the
project.

COASTAL FINDINGS
D. Findings Required. A coastal permit shall be granted only upon adoption of specific
written factual findings supporting the conclusion that the proposed development
conforms to the certified Local Coastal Program, including, but not limited to:
e The proposed development conforms to the City’s certified Local Coastal Plan (LCP).
The specific, factual findings, as per CMC Section 17.46.090 (D) are as follows:

(D) (2) Require Project-Specific Findings. In determining any requirement for public
access, including the type of access and character of use, the city shall evaluate and
document in written findings the factors identified in subsections (D) (2) (a) through (e),
to the extent applicable. The findings shall explain the basis for the conclusions and
decisions of the city and shall be supported by substantial evidence in the record. If an
access dedication is required as a condition of approval, the findings shall explain how
the adverse effects which have been identified will be alleviated or mitigated by the
dedication. As used in this section, “cumulative effect” means the effect of the individual
project in combination with the effects of past projects, other current projects, and
probable future projects, including development allowed under applicable planning and
zoning.

(D) (2) (a) Project Effects on Demand for Access and Recreation. Identification of existing
and open public access and coastal recreation areas and facilities in the regional and
local vicinity of the development. Analysis of the project’s effects upon existing public
access and recreation opportunities. Analysis of the project’s cumulative effects upon
the use and capacity of the identified access and recreation opportunities, including
public tidelands and beach resources, and upon the capacity of major coastal roads from
subdivision, intensification or cumulative build-out. Projection for the anticipated
demand and need for increased coastal access and recreation opportunities for the
public. Analysis of the contribution of the project’s cumulative effects to any such
projected increase. Description of the physical characteristics of the site and its
proximity to the sea, tideland viewing points, upland recreation areas, and trail linkages
to tidelands or recreation areas. Analysis of the importance and potential of the site,
because of its location or other characteristics, for creating, preserving or enhancing
public access to tidelands or public recreation opportunities;

e The proposed project is located at 332 Riverview Avenue. The home is not located in an
area with coastal access. The home will not have an effect on public trails or beach access.

(D) (2) (b) Shoreline Processes. Description of the existing shoreline conditions,
including beach profile, accessibility and usability of the beach, history of erosion or
accretion, character and sources of sand, wave and sand movement, presence of
shoreline protective structures, location of the line of mean high tide during the season
when the beach is at its narrowest (generally during the late winter) and the proximity of
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that line to existing structures, and any other factors which substantially characterize or
affect the shoreline processes at the site. Identification of anticipated changes to
shoreline processes at the site. Identification of anticipated changes to shoreline
processes and beach profile unrelated to the proposed development. Description and
analysis of any reasonably likely changes, attributable to the primary and cumulative
effects of the project, to: wave and sand movement affecting beaches in the vicinity of
the project; the profile of the beach; the character, extent, accessibility and usability of
the beach; and any other factors which characterize or affect beaches in the vicinity.
Analysis of the effect of any identified changes of the project, alone or in combination
with other anticipated changes, will have upon the ability of the public to use public
tidelands and shoreline recreation areas;

e The proposed project is located along Riverview Avenue. No portion of the project is
located along the shoreline or beach.

(D) (2) (c) Historic Public Use. Evidence of use of the site by members of the general
public for a continuous five-year period (such use may be seasonal). Evidence of the
type and character of use made by the public (vertical, lateral, blufftop, etc., and for
passive and/or active recreational use, etc.). I[dentification of any agency (or person) who
has maintained and/or improved the area subject to historic public use and the nature of
the maintenance performed and improvements made. Identification of the record owner
of the area historically used by the public and any attempts by the owner to prohibit
public use of the area, including the success or failure of those attempts. Description of
the potential for adverse impact on public use of the area from the proposed
development (including but not limited to, creation of physical or psychological
impediments to public use);

e There is not history of public use on the subject lot.

(D) (2) (d) Physical Obstructions. Description of any physical aspects of the

development which block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the

tidelands, public recreation areas, or other public coastal resources or to see the

shoreline;

e The proposed project is located on private property on Riverview Avenue. The project will
not block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the tidelands, public recreation
areas, or views to the shoreline.

(D) (2) (e) Other Adverse Impacts on Access and Recreation. Description of the
development’s physical proximity and relationship to the shoreline and any public
recreation area. Analysis of the extent of which buildings, walls, signs, streets or other
aspects of the development, individually or cumulatively, are likely to diminish the
public’s use of tidelands or lands committed to public recreation. Description of any
alteration of the aesthetic, visual or recreational value of public use areas, and of any
diminution of the quality or amount of recreational use of public lands which may be
attributable to the individual or cumulative effects of the development.

e The proposed project is located on private property that will not impact access and
recreation. The project does not diminish the public’s use of tidelands or lands committed to
public recreation nor alter the aesthetic, visual or recreational value of public use areas.

(D) (3) (a — c) Required Findings for Public Access Exceptions. Any determination that
one of the exceptions of subsection (F) (2) applies to a development shall be supported
by written findings of fact, analysis and conclusions which address all of the following:
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a. The type of access potentially applicable to the site involved (vertical, lateral, bluff
top, etc.) and its location in relation to the fragile coastal resource to be protected, the
agricultural use, the public safety concern, or the military facility which is the basis for
the exception, as applicable;

b. Unavailability of any mitigating measures to manage the type, character, intensity,
hours, season or location of such use so that agricultural resources, fragile coastal
resources, public safety, or military security, as applicable, are protected,;

C. Ability of the public, through another reasonable means, to reach the same area of
public tidelands as would be made accessible by an access way on the subject land.
e The project is not requesting a Public Access Exception, therefore these findings do not

apply

(D) (4) (a —f) Findings for Management Plan Conditions. Written findings in support of a
condition requiring a management plan for regulating the time and manner or character
of public access use must address the following factors, as applicable:
a. Identification and protection of specific habitat values including the reasons
supporting the conclusions that such values must be protected by limiting the hours,
seasons, or character of public use;

e The project is located in a residential lot.

b. Topographic constraints of the development site;
e The project is located on a flat lot.
C. Recreational needs of the public;
e The project does not impact recreational needs of the public.
d. Rights of privacy of the landowner which could not be mitigated by setting the
project back from the access way or otherwise conditioning the development;
e. The requirements of the possible accepting agency, if an offer of dedication is the
mechanism for securing public access;
f. Feasibility of adequate setbacks, fencing, landscaping, and other methods as part

of a management plan to regulate public use.

(D) (5) Project complies with public access requirements, including submittal of
appropriate legal documents to ensure the right of public access whenever, and as,
required by the certified land use plan and Section 17.46.010 (coastal access
requirements);

¢ No legal documents to ensure public access rights are required for the proposed project

(D) (6) Project complies with visitor-serving and recreational use policies;

SEC. 30222
The use of private lands suitable for visitor-serving commercial recreational facilities
designed to enhance public opportunities for coastal recreation shall have priority
over private residential, general industrial, or general commercial development, but
not over agriculture or coastal-dependent industry.

o The project involves a single-family home on a residential lot of record.

SEC. 30223

Upland areas necessary to support coastal recreational uses shall be reserved for
such uses, where feasible.

. The project involves a single-family home on a residential lot of record.
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SEC. 30250(c)

Visitor-serving facilities that cannot be feasibly located in existing developed areas
shall be located in existing isolated developments or at selected points of attraction
for visitors.

. The project involves a single family home on a residential lot of record.

(D) (7) Project complies with applicable standards and requirements for provision of

public and private parking, pedestrian access, alternate means of transportation and/or

traffic improvements;

e The project involves a minor addition to a single-family home. The project complies with
applicable standards and requirements for provision for parking, pedestrian access,
alternate means of transportation and/or traffic improvements.

(D) (8) Review of project design, site plan, signing, lighting, landscaping, etc., by the

city’s architectural and site review committee, and compliance with adopted design

guidelines and standards, and review committee recommendations;

¢ The project complies with the design guidelines and standards established by the Municipal
Code.

(D) (9) Project complies with LCP policies regarding protection of public landmarks,

protection or provision of public views; and shall not block or detract from public views

to and along Capitola’s shoreline;

¢ The project will not negatively impact public landmarks and/or public views. The project will
not block or detract from public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline.

(D) (10) Demonstrated availability and adequacy of water and sewer services;
e The project is located on a legal lot of record with available water and sewer services.

(D) (11) Provisions of minimum water flow rates and fire response times;
e The project is located within close proximity of the Capitola fire department. Water is
available at the location.

(D) (12) Project complies with water and energy conservation standards;

e The project is a minor addition to a single-family home. The GHG emissions for the project
are projected at less than significant impact. All water fixtures must comply with the low-flow
standards of the Soquel Creek Water District.

(D) (13) Provision of park dedication, school impact, and other fees as may be required;
e The project will be required to pay appropriate fees prior to building permit issuance.

(D) (14) Project complies with coastal housing policies, and applicable ordinances
including condominium conversion and mobile home ordinances;
e The project does not involve a condo conversion or mobile homes.

(D) (15) Project complies with natural resource, habitat, and archaeological protection
policies;
e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with established policies.

(D) (16) Project complies with Monarch butterfly habitat protection policies;
e The project is outside of any identified sensitive habitats, specifically areas where Monarch
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Butterflies have been encountered, identified, and documented.

(D) (17) Project provides drainage and erosion and control measures to protect marine,

stream, and wetland water quality from urban runoff and erosion;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with applicable erosion
control measures.

(D) (18) Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified professional for

projects in seismic areas, geologically unstable areas, or coastal bluffs, and project

complies with hazard protection policies including provision of appropriate setbacks and

mitigation measures;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project applicant shall comply with
all applicable requirements of the most recent version of the California Building Standards
Code.

(D) (19) All other geological, flood and fire hazards are accounted for and mitigated in the

project design;

¢ Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project complies with geological,
flood, and fire hazards and are accounted for and will be mitigated in the project design.

(D) (20) Project complies with shoreline structure policies;
e The proposed project complies with shoreline structure policies.

(D) (21) The uses proposed are consistent with the permitted or conditional uses of the
zoning district in which the project is located;

e This use is consistent with the Central Village zoning district.

(D) (22) Conformance to requirements of all other city ordinances, zoning requirements,

and project review procedures;

o The project conforms to the requirements of all city ordinances, zoning requirements, and
project development review and development procedures.

(D) (23) Project complies with the Capitola parking permit program as follows:
e The project site is located within the area of the Capitola parking permit program and has no
impact on the parking permit program.

RESULT: APPROVED AS AMENDED [4 TO 0]
MOVER: TJ Welch, Commissioner
SECONDER;: Susan Westman, Commissioner
AYES: Smith, Welch, Westman, Storey
RECUSED: Newman

B. 1810 Wharf Road #17-0381 APN: 035-111-02

Design Permit, Conditional Use Permit, and Coastal Development Permit for an addition to
a historic single-family residence with a Variance to front yard setbacks for a new detached
garage with accessory dwelling unit (ADU) above and additional height for recreated
historic water tower located in the R-1/AR (Single Family/Automatic Review) Zoning
District.
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This project requires a Coastal Development Permit which is appealable to the California
Coastal Commission after all possible appeals are exhausted through the City.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Benjamin Strock

Representative: Benjamin Strock, filed: 6/27/16

Commissioner Westman recused herself and excused herself from the meeting. Senior
Planner Herlihy provided the project review and noted that there was a last-minute
change to the parking configuration after the report recommending approval was
prepared. Staff recommended continuing the item in order to allow time to receive
Commission feedback on the proposed changes, and to consider the detached second
story options.

Project designer Derrick Van Alstine reviewed the project and responded to some of the
concerns raised by the public, staff, and the Commissioners. Director Grunow reported
there was no mention of potential loss of public parking in the initial notice and this
proposed change would need to be disclosed in future noticing. Joanne Kisling, a
neighbor, recapped her concerns that were documented in the emails she had
previously sent to the Planning Commission.

MOTION: Continue the public hearing to the meeting of March 1, 2018

RESULT: CONTINUED [4 TO 0]
MOVER: Edward Newman, Chairperson
SECONDER: TJ Welch, Commissioner
AYES: Smith, Newman, Welch, Storey
RECUSED: Westman

DIRECTOR'S REPORT - NONE

COMMISSION COMMUNICATIONS

Commissioner Smith stated that she will be out of town and would not be attending the next
regular Planning Commission on February 1, 2018.

ADJOURNMENT

Jacqueline Aluffi, Clerk to the Commission
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4.2

DRAFT FINAL MINUTES
CAPITOLA PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 1, 2018
7 P.M. - CAPITOLA CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS

1. ROLL CALL AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Commissioner Newman and Commissioner Smith are absent.
2. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS
A. Additions and Deletions to Agenda
Item 5.B to be continued to March meeting due to absence of some Commissioners.
B. Public Comments
Dennis Norton thanked the Planning Commission and staff for updating the zoning code.
Mr. Norton had concerns about an ADU item in the Zoning Code, Section 17.99.080
Building Heights and ADUs, and second stories in ADUs. The Code currently does not allow
building second story ADU on a single-story building. The height limit restricts ADUs to be
at or below the height of the existing structure, so a single-story house would not be allowed
to build an attached second-story ADU. Mr. Norton noted that this is a flaw in the code that
could be corrected.

C. Commission Comments

Commissioner Welch commended the staff for all of the work on the zoning code update
process.

D. Staff Comments
None.

3. ADOPTION OF MINUTES
1. Planning Commission - Regular Meeting - Dec 7, 2017 7:00 PM

Motion by Commissioner Welch, seconded by Commissioner Westman, to accept the minutes
of December 7, 2017. The motion passed unanimously.

RESULT: ACCEPTED [UNANIMOUS]
MOVER: TJ Welch, Commissioner
SECONDER: Susan Westman, Commissioner
AYES: Welch, Westman, Storey
ABSENT: Smith, Newman
City of Capitola Page 1 Updated 2/5/2018 4:02 PM

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Feb 1, 2018 7:00 PM (Approval of Minutes)

Packet Pg. 25




CAPITOLA PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES — February 1, 2018 2 4.2

4. PRESENTATION
A. Update on Liquor Licenses
Senior Planner Herlihy gave the presentation.

Sergeant Marquis Booth from the Capitola Police Department (CPD) oversees the Village
program and the City's Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) grant. Sgt. Booth
provided an overview on the work that they are doing in the Village and the participation of
the Village businesses.

The CPD oversees the liquor license application process before recommendation to the
Planning Commission for approval of any new conditional use permits.

5. PUBLIC HEARINGS

A. 623 Gilroy Drive #17-0468 APN: 035-062-08
Design Permit for a new single-family home located at 623 Gilroy Drive within the R-1
(Single-Family Residential) zoning district.
This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit which is
not appealable to the California Coastal Commission after all possible appeals are
exhausted through the City.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption
Property Owner: John & Lynn Plecque
Representative: Dennis Norton Filed: 11-29-2017

Assistant Planner Matt Orbach gave the presentation.

Commissioner Westman moved, seconded by Commissioner Welch, to approve the Design
Permit application with the condition that the lower level can be either stucco or the
horizontal siding, whichever they choose. The motion passed unanimously.

MOTION: Approve Design Permit and Coastal Development Permit with the following amended
conditions and findings:

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. The project approval consists of construction of a new 1,592-square-foot single-family
residence. The maximum Floor Area Ratio for the 2,800-square-foot property is 57%
(1,596 square feet). The total FAR of the project is 56.8% with a total of 1,592 square
feet, compliant with the maximum FAR within the zone. The proposed project is
approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by the Planning
Commission on February 1, 2018, except as modified through conditions imposed by
the Planning Commission during the hearing.

2. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans

3. Attime of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Feb 1, 2018 7:00 PM (Approval of Minutes)
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4.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

At time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail SMP
STRM shall be printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans.
All construction shall be done in accordance with the Public Works Standard Detail
BMP STRM.

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

Prior to issuance of building permit, a final landscape plan shall be submitted and
approved by the Community Development Department. Landscape plans shall reflect
the Planning Commission approval and shall identify type, size, and location of species
and details of irrigation systems.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #17-0468
shall be paid in full.

Prior to issuance of building permit, Affordable housing in-lieu fees shall be paid as
required to assure compliance with the City of Capitola Affordable (Inclusionary)
Housing Ordinance.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of
plan approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department,
Soquel Creek Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements
all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard
Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be
acquired by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage
may be placed in the road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches, curb, gutter, or
sidewalk shall be replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the
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16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Fl
A.

satisfaction of the Public Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches, curb,
gutter or sidewalk shall meet current Accessibility Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall
have an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to
prevent permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the
applicant prior to expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to
the underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by
the applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred
off the site on which the approval was granted.

Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
placed out of public view on non-collection days.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the building plans must show that the existing
overhead utility lines will be underground to the nearest utility pole.

NDINGS

The project, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.

Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The proposed single-family
residence complies with the development standards of the Single-Family District. The
project secures the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal
Plan

. The project will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.

Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the application for the new single-family home.
The design of the home features: shingle siding on the second story and horizontal
siding on the first story; craftsman style features, including the barn door style garage
door, exposed rafters, false beams at gable ends; and piers with slanted sides
supporting the front trellis. The design of the home fits in nicely with the existing homes
on the street and will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.

This project is cateqgorically exempt under Section 15303(a) of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

Section 15303(a) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts one single family residence, or a
second dwelling unit, in a residential zone. This project involves a new single-family
residence within the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district. No adverse
environmental impacts were discovered during review of the proposed project.
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COASTAL FINDINGS
D. Findings Required.

1. A coastal permit shall be granted only upon adoption of specific written factual
findings supporting the conclusion that the proposed development conforms to
the certified Local Coastal Program, including, but not limited to:

a. A statement of the individual and cumulative burdens imposed on public
access and recreation opportunities based on applicable factors identified
pursuant to subsection (D)(2) of this section. The type of affected public
access and recreation opportunities shall be clearly described;

b. An analysis based on applicable factors identified in subsection (D)(2) of this
section of the necessity for requiring public access conditions to find the
project consistent with the public access provisions of the Coastal Act;

c. A description of the legitimate governmental interest furthered by any access
conditioned required;

d. An explanation of how imposition of an access dedication requirement
alleviates the access burdens identified.

e The proposed development conforms to the City’s certified Local
Coastal Plan (LCP). The specific, factual findings, as per CMC Section
17.46.090(D) are as follows:

2. Reaquire Project-Specific Findings. In determining any requirement for public
access, including the type of access and character of use, the city shall
evaluate and document in written findings the factors identified in subsections
(D)(2)(a) through (e), to the extent applicable. The findings shall explain the
basis for the conclusions and decisions of the city and shall be supported by
substantial evidence in the record. If an access dedication is required as a
condition of approval, the findings shall explain how the adverse effects which
have been identified will be alleviated or mitigated by the dedication. As used in
this section, “cumulative effect” means the effect of the individual project in
combination with the effects of past projects, other current projects, and
probable future projects, including development allowed under applicable
planning and zoning.

a. Project Effects on Demand for Access and Recreation. Identification of
existing and open public access and coastal recreation areas and facilities in
the regional and local vicinity of the development. Analysis of the project’s
effects upon existing public access and recreation opportunities. Analysis of
the project’'s cumulative effects upon the use and capacity of the identified
access and recreation opportunities, including public tidelands and beach
resources, and upon the capacity of major coastal roads from subdivision,
intensification or cumulative buildout. Projection for the anticipated demand
and need for increased coastal access and recreation opportunities for the
public. Analysis of the contribution of the project’'s cumulative effects to any
such projected increase. Description of the physical characteristics of the site
and its proximity to the sea, tideland viewing points, upland recreation areas,
and trail linkages to tidelands or recreation areas. Analysis of the importance
and potential of the site, because of its location or other characteristics, for
creating, preserving or enhancing public access to tidelands or public
recreation opportunities;
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e The proposed project is located at 623 Gilroy Drive. The home is not
located in an area with coastal access. The home will not have an
effect on public trails or beach access.

b. Shoreline Processes. Description of the existing shoreline conditions,
including beach profile, accessibility and usability of the beach, history of
erosion or accretion, character and sources of sand, wave and sand
movement, presence of shoreline protective structures, location of the line of
mean high tide during the season when the beach is at its narrowest
(generally during the late winter) and the proximity of that line to
existing structures, and any other factors which substantially characterize or
affect the shoreline processes at the site. Identification of anticipated changes
to shoreline processes at the site. Identification of anticipated changes to
shoreline processes and beach profile unrelated to the proposed
development. Description and analysis of any reasonably likely changes,
attributable to the primary and cumulative effects of the project, to: wave and
sand movement affecting beaches in the vicinity of the project; the profile of
the beach; the character, extent, accessibility and usability of the beach; and
any other factors which characterize or affect beaches in the vicinity. Analysis
of the effect of any identified changes of the project, alone or in combination
with other anticipated changes, will have upon the ability of the public
to use public tidelands and shoreline recreation areas;

e The proposed project is located along Gilroy Drive. No portion of the
project is located along the shoreline or beach.

c. Historic Public Use. Evidence of use of the site by members of the general
public for a continuous five-year period (such use may be seasonal). Evidence
of the type and character of use made by the public (vertical, lateral, blufftop,
etc., and for passive and/or active recreational use, etc.). Identification of
any agency (or person) who has maintained and/or improved the area subject
to historic public use and the nature of the maintenance performed and
improvements made. Identification of the record owner of the area historically
used by the public and any attempts by the owner to prohibit public use of the
area, including the success or failure of those attempts. Description of the
potential for adverse impact on public use of the area from the proposed
development (including but not limited to, creation of physical or psychological
impediments to public use);

e There is not a history of public use on the subiject lot.

d. Physical Obstructions. Description of any physical aspects of the development
which block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the tidelands,
public recreation areas, or other public coastal resources or to see the
shoreline;

e The proposed project is located on private property on Gilroy Drive.
The project will not block or impede the ability of the public to get to or
alonq the tidelands, public recreation areas, or views to the shoreline.

e. Other Adverse Impacts on Access and Recreation. Description of the
development’s physical proximity and relationship to the shoreline and any
public recreation area. Analysis of the extent of which buildings, walls,
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signs, streets or other aspects of the development, individually or
cumulatively, are likely to diminish the public’s use of tidelands or lands
committed to public recreation. Description of any alteration of the aesthetic,
visual or recreational value of public use areas, and of any diminution of the
quality or amount of recreational use of public lands which may be attributable
to the individual or cumulative effects of the development.

e The proposed project is located on private property that will not impact
access and recreation. The project does not diminish the public’s use
of tidelands or lands committed to public recreation nor alter the
aesthetic, visual, or recreational value of public use areas.

3. Required Findings for Public Access Exceptions. Any determination that one of
the exceptions of subsection (F)(2) applies to a development shall be supported
by written findings of fact, analysis and conclusions which address all of the
following:

a. The type of access potentially applicable to the site involved (vertical,
lateral, bluff top, etc.) and its location in relation to the fragile coastal resource
to be protected, the agricultural use, the public safety concern, or the military
facility which is the basis for the exception, as applicable;

b. Unavailability of any mitigating measures to manage the type, character,
intensity, hours, season or location of such use so that agricultural resources,
fragile coastal resources, public safety, or military security, as applicable, are
protected;

c. Ability of the public, through another reasonable means, to reach the same
area of public tidelands as would be made accessible by an accessway on the

subject land.

e The project is not requesting a Public Access Exception, therefore
these findings do not apply.

4. Findings for Management Plan Conditions. Written findings in support of a
condition requiring a management plan for requlating the time and manner or
character of public access use must address the following factors, as
applicable:

a. ldentification and protection of specific habitat values including the reasons
supporting the conclusions that such values must be protected by limiting the
hours, seasons, or character of public use;

e The projectis located in a residential area without sensitive habitat
areas.

b. Topographic constraints of the development site;

e The project is located on a flat lot.

c. Recreational needs of the public;

e The project does not impact the recreational needs of the public.

d. Rights of privacy of the landowner which could not be mitigated by setting the
project back from the access way or otherwise conditioning the development;
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e. The requirements of the possible accepting agency, if an offer of dedication is
the mechanism for securing public access;

f. Feasibility of adequate setbacks, fencing, landscaping, and other methods as
part of a management plan to requlate public use.

5. Project complies with public access requirements, including submittal of
appropriate legal documents to ensure the right of public access whenever,
and as, required by the certified land use plan and Section 17.46.010 (coastal
access requirements);

¢ No legal documents to ensure public access rights are required for the
proposed project.

6. Project complies with visitor-serving and recreational use policies;

SEC. 30222

The use of private lands suitable for visitor-serving commercial recreational
facilities designed to enhance public opportunities for coastal recreation shall have
priority over private residential, general industrial, or general commercial
development, but not over agriculture or coastal-dependent industry.

e The project involves a single-family home on a residential lot of record.

SEC. 30223
Upland areas necessary to support coastal recreational uses shall be reserved for
such uses, where feasible.

e The project involves a single-family home on a residential lot of record.

c) Visitor-serving facilities that cannot be feasibly located in existing developed
areas shall be located in existing isolated developments or at selected points of
attraction for visitors.

e The project involves a single-family home on a residential lot of record.

7. Project complies with applicable standards and requirements for provision of
public and private parking, pedestrian access, alternate means of
transportation and/or traffic improvements;

e The project involves the construction of a single-family home. The
project complies with applicable standards and requirements for
provision for parking, pedestrian access, alternate means of
transportation, and/or traffic improvements.

8. Review of project design, site plan, signing, lighting, landscaping, etc., by the
city’s architectural and site review committee, and compliance with adopted
design quidelines and standards, and review committee recommendations;

e The project complies with the design guidelines and standards
established by the Municipal Code.
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9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Project complies with LCP policies regarding protection of public landmarks,
protection or provision of public views: and shall not block or detract from
public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline;

e The project will not negatively impact public landmarks and/or public
views. The project will not block or detract from public views to and
along Capitola’s shoreline.

Demonstrated availability and adequacy of water and sewer services;

e The project is located on a legal lot of record with available water and
SEewer services.

Provisions of minimum water flow rates and fire response times;

e The project is located several blocks from the Capitola fire department.
Water is available at the location.

Project complies with water and energy conservation standards;

e The project is for a single-family home. The GHG emissions for the
project are projected at less than significant impact. All water fixtures
must comply with the low-flow standards of the Soquel Creek Water
District.

Provision of park dedication, school impact, and other fees as may be required;

e The project will be required to pay appropriate fees prior to building
permit issuance.

Project complies with coastal housing policies, and applicable ordinances
including condominium conversion and mobile home ordinances;

e The project does not involve a condo conversion or mobile homes.

Project complies with natural resource, habitat, and archaeological protection
policies;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with
established policies.

Project complies with Monarch butterfly habitat protection policies;

e The project is outside of any identified sensitive habitats, specifically
areas where Monarch Butterflies have been encountered, identified
and documented.

Project provides drainage and erosion and control measures to protect marine,
stream, and wetland water quality from urban runoff and erosion:

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with
applicable erosion control measures.
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18. Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified professional for
projects in seismic areas, geologically unstable areas, or coastal bluffs, and
project complies with hazard protection policies including provision of
appropriate setbacks and mitigation measures;

e Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified
professionals for this project. Conditions of approval have been
included to ensure the project applicant shall comply with all applicable
requirements of the most recent version of the California Building
Standards Code.

19. All other geological, flood and fire hazards are accounted for and mitigated in
the project design;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project
complies with geological, flood, and fire hazards and are accounted for
and will be mitigated in the project design.

20. Project complies with shoreline structure policies;

e The proposed project is not located along a shoreline.

21. The uses proposed are consistent with the permitted or conditional uses of the
zoning district in which the project is located;

e This use is an allowed use consistent with the Single-Family zoning
district.

22. Conformance to requirements of all other city ordinances, zoning requirements,
and project review procedures: and

e The project conforms to the requirements of all city ordinances, zoning
requirements, and project development review and development

procedures.

23. Project complies with the Capitola parking permit program as follows:

a. The village area preferential parking program areas and conditions as
established in Resolution No. 2596 and no permit parking of any kind shall be
allowed on Capitola Avenue.

b. The neighborhood preferential parking program areas are as established in
Resolution Numbers 2433 and 2510.

c. The village area preferential parking program shall be limited to three hundred

fifty permits.
d. Neighborhood permit areas are only in force when the shuttle bus is operating

except that:
i. The Fanmar area (Resolution No. 2436) program may operate year-
round, twenty-four hours a day on weekends,
ii. The Burlingame, Cliff Avenue/Grand Avenue area (Resolution No.
2435) have year-round, twenty-four hour per day “no public parking.”
e. Except as specifically allowed under the village parking program, no
preferential residential parking may be allowed in the Cliff Drive parking areas.
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f. Six Depot Hill twenty-four minute “Vista” parking spaces (Resolution No. 2510)
shall be provided as corrected in Exhibit A attached to the ordinance codified
in this section and found on file in the office of the city clerk.

g. A limit of fifty permits for the Pacific Cove parking lot may be issued to village
permit holders and transient occupancy permit holders.

h. No additional development in the village that intensifies use and requires
additional parking shall be permitted. Changes in use that do not result in
additional parking demand can be allowed and exceptions for onsite parking
as allowed in the land use plan can be made.

e The project site is not located within the area of the Capitola parking
permit program.

RESULT: APPROVED AS AMENDED [UNANIMOUS]
MOVER: Susan Westman, Commissioner
SECONDER: TJ Welch, Commissioner

AYES: Welch, Westman, Storey

ABSENT: Smith, Newman

B. General Plan Clean-up Discussion

Motion by Commissioner Welch, second by Commissioner Westman, to continue Item 5.B
meeting of March 2018 due to absence of two commissioners. The motion passed unanimously.

RESULT: CONTINUED [UNANIMOUS]
MOVER: TJ Welch, Commissioner
SECONDER: Susan Westman, Commissioner
AYES: Welch, Westman, Storey
ABSENT: Smith, Newman

6. DIRECTOR'S REPORT

Director Grunow reported that there was a lively discussion of the Jewel Box neighborhood
traffic control improvements at the last City Council meeting. The Council deliberated on a
number of options and ultimately decided to direct staff to install bollards along 47th Avenue to
prevent cut-through traffic.

Director Grunow recognized Senior Planner Katie Herlihy’s hard work and dedication throughout
the zoning code update process, as well as the Planning Commission for all of the time and
guidance that they contributed.

He also noted that there will be an item to discuss the City's current ordinance to prohibit
commercial marijuana uses in the City on the next City Council agenda, to request direction
from the Council to consider the idea, provide direction, and explore options for allowing some
types of commercial uses.
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COMMISSION COMMUNICATIONS

Commissioner Welch clarified that the Traffic and Parking Commission has been working with
the Topaz Street (Jewel Box) group for the past three years trying to resolve the cut-through
problem. The traffic engineer counted on two different occasions an average of 1,330 cars per
day on Topaz, with an average speed of 20-21 mph. While the changes may impact the rest of
the community, the hope is that it benefits everyone.

ADJOURNMENT

Jacqueline Aluffi, Clerk to the Commission
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5.A

STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DATE: MARCH 1, 2018

SUBJECT: 409 Pilgrim Drive  17-0501 035-101-11

Design Permit for a single-family home which includes an attached
secondary dwelling unit located at 409 Pilgrim Drive within the R-1
(Single-Family) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal
Development Permit that is not appealable.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: John & Tricia Slater

Representative: Dennis Norton. Filed: 12-15-2017

APPLICANT PROPOSAL
The applicant is proposing a new single-family home with an attached Accessory Dwelling Unit
(ADU) located at 409 Pilgrim Drive within the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district.

BACKGROUND
The Architectural and Site Review Committee reviewed the application on February 14", 2018,
and provided the applicant with the following direction:

Public Works Representative, Danielle Uharriet: outlined challenges to putting one of the
required parking spaces at the northeast corner of the lot due to existing utilities. Mrs. Uharriet
also went through the list of additional stormwater documentation that would be required prior to
issuance of a building permit.

Building Official, Fred Cullum: had no comments.

Local Architect, Frank Phanton: asked the applicant to show the location of existing houses and
trees on neighboring properties so that the Planning Commission could address any privacy
concerns. Mr. Phanton said that the design of the home is consistent with other properties in
the area and works well with the neighboring properties.

City Planner, Matt Orbach: requested that the applicant meet with the City Tree Inspector prior
to the Planning Commission meeting to assess the status of the liquid amber and the fir that the
applicant is proposing to remove. Mr. Orbach also stated that the location of the liquid amber
and a two-foot landscape strip between the required parking spots in the driveway and the
property line must be indicated on the site plan.
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Following the Architectural and Site Review hearing, the applicant submitted revised plans
which addressed the committee’s comments including removing the parking space from the
northeast corner of the property, adding the footprints of the neighboring structures, adding the
two foot landscape strip, and meeting with the City Tree Inspector.

ZONING SUMMARY

The following table outlines the zoning code requirements for development in the R-1 (Single-
Family) Zoning District. The proposed single-family home with attached ADU complies with all
development standards of the R-1 zone.

R-1 (Single Family Residential) Zoning District

5.A

Development Standards
R-1 Height Regulation Proposed Height
25 ft. 24 ft. 51n.
Floor Area Ratio (FAR)
Lot Size 5,271 sq. ft.
Maximum Floor Area Ratio (with ADU — 60%) 3,163 sq. ft.
Proposed New Floor Area 3,121 sq. ft.
TOTAL FAR 59%
Yards
R-1 Regulation Proposed
Front Yard 15 ft. 15 ft.
Front Yard 2" Story & 20 ft. 20 ft. & 20 ft.
Garage
Side Yard 10% lot width & Lot width 60: 7 ft. & 15 ft.
street side: = 10 ft. | 6 ft. min.
Rear Yard Side setback of =4 ft. 9ft. 91in.
adjacent lot
Parking
Required Proposed
Residential (2,601 to 4 spaces total - 1 covered, 3 4 — 2 covered, 2 uncovered
4,000 sq. ft.) uncovered
Underground Utilities: required with 25% increase in area Required
DISCUSSION

The existing residence at 409 Pilgrim Drive is a single-story, single-family residence. The
applicant is proposing to demolish the existing residence and construct a new two-story single-
family residence with an attached Accessory Dwelling Unit. The lot is located in the upper
village neighborhood. It is surrounded by one- and two-story single-family homes. The
proposed residence features horizontal siding on the second story and stucco siding with stone
wainscot on the first story. The residence has a contemporary design with a trellis above the
front entry way.

The ADU complies with all the development standards for an attached ADU. The accessory
dwelling unit is 487 square feet, which is under the 500 square foot limit on the 5,271 square
foot lot. An attached ADU complies with the height limit matching the height of the proposed
residence. The attached ADU is at the same height as the primary structure and therefore
complies. The design and site planning are in compliance with the standards outline in
§17.99.060. Conditions of approval have been added to ensure the ADU is deed restricted to
comply with all the ADU requirement.
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The applicant is proposing the removal of the two existing trees in the front yard, a liquid amber
and a fir tree, and replacing them with four ginko biloba trees. The city tree inspector inspected
the liquid amber and fir tree and determined that, because of the liquid amber’s close proximity
to the public right-of-way and the fir tree’s history of being topped and extensively trimmed, it
was acceptable for the trees to be removed and replaced. One elm tree along the north
property line was previously removed. Two Chinese elms will be planted along the property
line.

The proposed 3,121 square foot residence is required to have four on-site parking spaces, one
of which must be covered. The proposal includes four parking spaces: two in the garage and
two in the driveway. The proposal complies with all relevant code requirements and limitations.

CEQA

Section 15303(b) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts a duplex or similar multi-family residential
structure, totaling no more than four dwelling units. No adverse environmental impacts were
discovered during review of the proposed project.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Planning Commission review the application and approve project
application #17-0501.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. The project approval consists of construction of a 3,121 square-foot single-family home
with an attached accessory dwelling unit. With the increased allowance for the
accessory dwelling unit, the maximum Floor Area Ratio for the 5,271 square foot
property is 60% (3,163 square feet). The total FAR of the project is 59% with a total of
3,121 square feet, compliant with the maximum FAR within the zone. The proposed
project is approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by the
Planning Commission on March 1, 2018, except as modified through conditions imposed
by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

2. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans

3. At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

4. At time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail SMP STRM
shall be printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans. All
construction shall be done in accordance with the Public Works Standard Detail BMP
STRM.

5. Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

6. Prior to issuance of building permit, a final landscape plan shall be submitted and
approved by the Community Development Department. Landscape plans shall reflect

5.A
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the Planning Commission approval and shall identify type, size, and location of species
and details of irrigation systems.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #17-0501
shall be paid in full.

Prior to issuance of building permit, Affordable housing in-lieu fees shall be paid as
required to assure compliance with the City of Capitola Affordable (Inclusionary) Housing
Ordinance.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel
Creek Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements
all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard
Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired
by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed
in the road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches, curb, gutter, or
sidewalk shall be replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction
of the Public Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches, curb, gutter or
sidewalk shall meet current Accessibility Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, the applicant shall demonstrate
compliance with the tree removal permit authorized by this permit for 2 trees to be
removed from the property. Replacement trees shall be planted at a 2:1 ratio. Required
replacement trees shall be of the same size, species and planted on the site as shown
on the approved plans.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
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municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

18. This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent
permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to
expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

19. The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

20. Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
placed out of public view on non-collection days.

21. Prior to issuance of building permits, the building plans must show that the existing
overhead utility lines will be underground to the nearest utility pole.

22. The floor area for secondary dwelling units shall not exceed 487 square feet as
approved by the Planning Commission.

23. At time of submittal for building permit review, a water will serve letter for the second
dwelling unit must be submitted to the City or a letter of understanding that the owner will
not be granted occupancy until such letter is submitted to the City.

24. Before obtaining a building permit for a secondary dwelling unit, the property owner shall
file with the county recorder a declaration of restrictions containing a reference to the
deed under which the property was acquired by the present owner and stating that:

a. The secondary dwelling unit shall not be sold separately;

b. The unitis restricted to the approved size of 487 square feet;

c. The administrative review or the design permit, whichever applies, for the
secondary dwelling unit shall be in effect only so long as the owner of record
occupies either the main residence or the secondary dwelling unit;

d. The above declarations are binding upon any successor in ownership of the
property. Lack of compliance shall be cause for code enforcement and/or
revoking the administrative review or the architecture and site review permit,
whichever applies;

e. The deed restrictions shall lapse upon removal of the secondary dwelling unit.

FINDINGS
A. The project, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the

Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The proposed single-family
residence and accessory dwelling unit comply with the development standards of the
Single-Family District. In addition, all of the ADU development requirements of Capitola
Municipal Code §17.99.050 have been met. The project secures the purpose of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan
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B. The project will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the application for the new single-family home
with an attached accessory dwelling unit. The design of the home with horizontal siding
on the second story, stucco siding with stone wainscot on the first story, and the trellis
above the front entry way will fit in nicely with the existing neighborhood. The project will
maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.

C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15303(b) of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

Section 15303(b) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts a duplex or similar multi-family
residential structure, totaling no more than four dwelling units. This project involves a
new single-family residence with an attached accessory dwelling unit within the R-1
(Single-Family Residential) zoning district. No adverse environmental impacts were
discovered during review of the proposed project.

COASTAL FINDINGS
D. Findings Required.

1. A coastal permit shall be granted only upon adoption of specific written factual
findings supporting the conclusion that the proposed development conforms to
the certified Local Coastal Program, including, but not limited to:

a. A statement of the individual and cumulative burdens imposed on public
access and recreation opportunities based on applicable factors identified
pursuant to subsection (D)(2) of this section. The type of affected public
access and recreation opportunities shall be clearly described;

b. An analysis based on applicable factors identified in subsection (D)(2) of this
section of the necessity for requiring public access conditions to find the
project consistent with the public access provisions of the Coastal Act;

c. A description of the legitimate governmental interest furthered by any access
conditioned required;

d. An explanation of how imposition of an access dedication requirement
alleviates the access burdens identified.

o The proposed development conforms to the City’s certified Local
Coastal Plan (LCP). The specific, factual findings, as per CMC Section
17.46.090(D) are as follows:

2. Require Project-Specific Findings. In determining any requirement for public
access, including the type of access and character of use, the city shall
evaluate and document in written findings the factors identified in subsections
(D)(2)(a) through (e), to the extent applicable. The findings shall explain the
basis for the conclusions and decisions of the city and shall be supported by
substantial evidence in the record. If an access dedication is required as a
condition of approval, the findings shall explain how the adverse effects which
have been identified will be alleviated or mitigated by the dedication. As used in
this section, “cumulative effect” means the effect of the individual project in
combination with the effects of past projects, other current projects, and
probable future projects, including development allowed under applicable
planning and zoning.
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a. Project Effects on Demand for Access and Recreation. Identification of
existing and open public access and coastal recreation areas and facilities in
the regional and local vicinity of the development. Analysis of the project’s
effects upon existing public access and recreation opportunities. Analysis of
the project’s cumulative effects upon the use and capacity of the identified
access and recreation opportunities, including public tidelands and beach
resources, and upon the capacity of major coastal roads from subdivision,
intensification or cumulative buildout. Projection for the anticipated demand
and need for increased coastal access and recreation opportunities for the
public. Analysis of the contribution of the project’'s cumulative effects to any
such projected increase. Description of the physical characteristics of the site
and its proximity to the sea, tideland viewing points, upland recreation areas,
and trail linkages to tidelands or recreation areas. Analysis of the importance
and potential of the site, because of its location or other characteristics, for
creating, preserving or enhancing public access to tidelands or public
recreation opportunities;

e The proposed project is located at 409 Pilgrim Drive. The home is not
located in an area with coastal access. The home will not have an
effect on public trails or beach access.

b. Shoreline Processes. Description of the existing shoreline conditions,
including beach profile, accessibility and usability of the beach, history of
erosion or accretion, character and sources of sand, wave and sand
movement, presence of shoreline protective structures, location of the line of
mean high tide during the season when the beach is at its narrowest
(generally during the late winter) and the proximity of that line to
existing structures, and any other factors which substantially characterize or
affect the shoreline processes at the site. Identification of anticipated changes
to shoreline processes at the site. Identification of anticipated changes to
shoreline processes and beach profile unrelated to the proposed
development. Description and analysis of any reasonably likely changes,
attributable to the primary and cumulative effects of the project, to: wave and
sand movement affecting beaches in the vicinity of the project; the profile of
the beach; the character, extent, accessibility and usability of the beach; and
any other factors which characterize or affect beaches in the vicinity. Analysis
of the effect of any identified changes of the project, alone or in combination
with other anticipated changes, will have upon the ability of the public
to use public tidelands and shoreline recreation areas;

e The proposed project is located along Pilgrim Drive. No portion of the
project is located along the shoreline or beach.

c. Historic Public Use. Evidence of use of the site by members of the general
public for a continuous five-year period (such use may be seasonal). Evidence
of the type and character of use made by the public (vertical, lateral, blufftop,
etc., and for passive and/or active recreational use, etc.). Identification of
any agency (or person) who has maintained and/or improved the area subject
to historic public use and the nature of the maintenance performed and
improvements made. Identification of the record owner of the area historically
used by the public and any attempts by the owner to prohibit public use of the
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area, including the success or failure of those attempts. Description of the
potential for adverse impact on public use of the area from the proposed
development (including but not limited to, creation of physical or psychological
impediments to public use);

e There is not a history of public use on the subject lot.

d. Physical Obstructions. Description of any physical aspects of the development
which block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the tidelands,
public recreation areas, or other public coastal resources or to see the
shoreline;

e The proposed project is located on private property on Pilgrim Drive.
The project will not block or impede the ability of the public to get to or
along the tidelands, public recreation areas, or views to the shoreline.

e. Other Adverse Impacts on Access and Recreation. Description of the
development’s physical proximity and relationship to the shoreline and any
public recreation area. Analysis of the extent of which buildings, walls,
signs, streets or other aspects of the development, individually or
cumulatively, are likely to diminish the public’s use of tidelands or lands
committed to public recreation. Description of any alteration of the aesthetic,
visual or recreational value of public use areas, and of any diminution of the
quality or amount of recreational use of public lands which may be attributable
to the individual or cumulative effects of the development.

e The proposed project is located on private property that will not impact
access and recreation. The project does not diminish the public’s use
of tidelands or lands committed to public recreation nor alter the
aesthetic, visual, or recreational value of public use areas.

3. Required Findings for Public Access Exceptions. Any determination that one of
the exceptions of subsection (F)(2) applies to a development shall be supported
by written findings of fact, analysis and conclusions which address all of the
following:

a. The type of access potentially applicable to the site involved (vertical,
lateral, bluff top, etc.) and its location in relation to the fragile coastal resource
to be protected, the agricultural use, the public safety concern, or the military
facility which is the basis for the exception, as applicable;

b. Unavailability of any mitigating measures to manage the type, character,
intensity, hours, season or location of such use so that agricultural resources,
fragile coastal resources, public safety, or military security, as applicable, are
protected;

c. Ability of the public, through another reasonable means, to reach the same
area of public tidelands as would be made accessible by an accessway on the
subject land.

e The project is not requesting a Public Access Exception, therefore
these findings do not apply.
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4. Findings for Management Plan Conditions. Written findings in support of a
condition requiring a management plan for regulating the time and manner or
character of public access use must address the following factors, as
applicable:

a. ldentification and protection of specific habitat values including the reasons
supporting the conclusions that such values must be protected by limiting the
hours, seasons, or character of public use;

e The project is located in a residential area without sensitive habitat
areas.

b. Topographic constraints of the development site;
e The project is located on a flat lot.
c. Recreational needs of the public;
e The project does not impact the recreational needs of the public.

d. Rights of privacy of the landowner which could not be mitigated by setting the
project back from the access way or otherwise conditioning the development;

e. The requirements of the possible accepting agency, if an offer of dedication is
the mechanism for securing public access;

f. Feasibility of adequate setbacks, fencing, landscaping, and other methods as
part of a management plan to regulate public use.

5. Project complies with public access requirements, including submittal of
appropriate legal documents to ensure the right of public access whenever,
and as, required by the certified land use plan and Section 17.46.010 (coastal
access requirements);

¢ No legal documents to ensure public access rights are required for the
proposed project.

6. Project complies with visitor-serving and recreational use policies;

SEC. 30222

The use of private lands suitable for visitor-serving commercial recreational
facilities designed to enhance public opportunities for coastal recreation shall
have priority over private residential, general industrial, or general commercial
development, but not over agriculture or coastal-dependent industry.

e The project involves a single-family home on a residential lot of record.
SEC. 30223
Upland areas necessary to support coastal recreational uses shall be reserved

for such uses, where feasible.

e The project involves a single-family home on a residential lot of record.
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¢) Visitor-serving facilities that cannot be feasibly located in existing developed
areas shall be located in existing isolated developments or at selected points of
attraction for visitors.

e The project involves a single-family home on a residential lot of record.

Project complies with applicable standards and requirements for provision of
public and private parking, pedestrian access, alternate means of
transportation and/or traffic improvements;

e The project involves the construction of a single-family home. The
project complies with applicable standards and requirements for
provision for parking, pedestrian access, alternate means of
transportation, and/or traffic improvements.

Review of project design, site plan, signing, lighting, landscaping, etc., by the
city’s architectural and site review committee, and compliance with adopted
design guidelines and standards, and review committee recommendations;

e The project complies with the design guidelines and standards
established by the Municipal Code.

Project complies with LCP policies regarding protection of public landmarks,
protection or provision of public views; and shall not block or detract from
public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline;

e The project will not negatively impact public landmarks and/or public
views. The project will not block or detract from public views to and
along Capitola’s shoreline.

Demonstrated availability and adequacy of water and sewer services;

e The project is located on a legal lot of record with available water and
sewer services.

Provisions of minimum water flow rates and fire response times;

e The project is located several blocks from the Capitola fire department.
Water is available at the location.

Project complies with water and energy conservation standards;

e The project is for a single-family home. The GHG emissions for the
project are projected at less than significant impact. All water fixtures
must comply with the low-flow standards of the Soquel Creek Water
District.

Provision of park dedication, school impact, and other fees as may be required;

e The project will be required to pay appropriate fees prior to building
permit issuance.

Packet Pg. 46



http://www.codepublishing.com/CA/Capitola/cgi/defs.pl?def=17.03.090

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

5.A

Project complies with coastal housing policies, and applicable ordinances
including condominium conversion and mobile home ordinances;

e The project does not involve a condo conversion or mobile homes.

Project complies with natural resource, habitat, and archaeological protection
policies;

¢ Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with
established policies.

Project complies with Monarch butterfly habitat protection policies;

e The project is outside of any identified sensitive habitats, specifically
areas where Monarch Butterflies have been encountered, identified
and documented.

Project provides drainage and erosion and control measures to protect marine,
stream, and wetland water quality from urban runoff and erosion;

¢ Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with
applicable erosion control measures.

Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified professional for
projects in seismic areas, geologically unstable areas, or coastal bluffs, and
project complies with hazard protection policies including provision of
appropriate setbacks and mitigation measures;

e Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified
professionals for this project. Conditions of approval have been
included to ensure the project applicant shall comply with all applicable
requirements of the most recent version of the California Building
Standards Code.

All other geological, flood and fire hazards are accounted for and mitigated in
the project design;

¢ Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project
complies with geological, flood, and fire hazards and are accounted for
and will be mitigated in the project design.
Project complies with shoreline structure policies;

e The proposed project is not located along a shoreline.

The uses proposed are consistent with the permitted or conditional uses of the
zoning district in which the project is located;

e This use is an allowed use consistent with the Single-Family zoning
district.
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22. Conformance to requirements of all other city ordinances, zoning requirements,
and project review procedures; and

e The project conforms to the requirements of all city ordinances, zoning
requirements, and project development review and development
procedures.

23. Project complies with the Capitola parking permit program as follows:

a. The village area preferential parking program areas and conditions as
established in Resolution No. 2596 and no permit parking of any kind shall be
allowed on Capitola Avenue.

b. The neighborhood preferential parking program areas are as established in
Resolution Numbers 2433 and 2510.

c. Thevillage area preferential parking program shall be limited to three hundred
fifty permits.

d. Neighborhood permit areas are only in force when the shuttle bus is operating
except that:

i. The Fanmar area (Resolution No. 2436) program may operate year-
round, twenty-four hours a day on weekends,

ii. The Burlingame, Cliff Avenue/Grand Avenue area (Resolution No.
2435) have year-round, twenty-four hour per day “no public parking.”

e. Except as specifically allowed under the village parking program, no
preferential residential parking may be allowed in the CIiff Drive parking areas.

f.  Six Depot Hill twenty-four minute “Vista” parking spaces (Resolution No. 2510)
shall be provided as corrected in Exhibit A attached to the ordinance codified
in this section and found on file in the office of the city clerk.

g. A limit of fifty permits for the Pacific Cove parking lot may be issued to village
permit holders and transient occupancy permit holders.

h. No additional development in the village that intensifies use and requires
additional parking shall be permitted. Changes in use that do not result in
additional parking demand can be allowed and exceptions for onsite parking
as allowed in the land use plan can be made.

e The project site is not located within the area of the Capitola parking
permit program.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Attachment 1 - Pilgrim Drive - 409 - #17-0501 - Full Plan Set - Letter.pdf

Prepared By: Matt Orbach
Assistant Planner
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LEGEND OF SHEETS

e
COVER SHEET, PROJECT INFQ

‘GENERAL INFORMATION:
SITE_AREA: ZONE:
5,271 5Q. FT. R
BUILDING:
DOSTNG
HOUSE 1264 S0, FT.
ARAGE 440 50, FT.
TOTAL —i7oesnFL
PROPOSED
5271 SF. %60 % =3,163
15T FLOOR LIVING. 1363 sa. FT.
2D FLOOR LIVING 570 sa. FT.
2ND FLOOR AD.U. 487 S0, FT.
GARAGE 543 50 FT.
TOTAL T

‘CODE ANALYSIS:
THESE_CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

HAVE BEEN PREFARED IN COMPLIANCE
WTH THE GALFORNA BUILDING AND FIRE
CODES (2016)

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFIGATION:  R=3/1
BULDING CONSTRUGTION TYPE:  L=B

FRE RATING: ‘SPRINGLERED

GENERAL:

1. PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2016 CAUFORNIA RESIDENTIAL BULDING CODE, PLUMEING, MECHANICAL,
ELECTRICAL, FIRE AND ENERCY CODES, 2016 CAUFORNIA CREEN BULDING STANDARDS CODE.

2 CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE AND VERIFY ALL UTIITES IN THE FIELD.

3. VERIFY THE STABILTY OF ALL ELENENTS BEFORE DONG ANY WORK AND PROVIDE SHORING, BRACING
AND/OR SUPPORT AS REQUIRED.

4. VERIY ALL GRADES AND DIMENSIONS IN FIELD. WRITTEN DMENSIONS SHALL SUPERCEDE SCALED DRAWINGS.
‘CONTACT DESIGNER IF. ANY DISCREPANCIES EXIST.

5 CONTRACTOR SHALL RENOVE ALL DEBRIS FROMPILY AND KEEP CONSTRUCTION SITE ORDERLY.

B

7

8

PLUMBING AND MECHANIGAL PLANS WILL EE SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR.
NO_PERSON NAY TAP INTO ANY FIRE HYDRANT FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN FIRE SUPPRESSION OR

1D WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING WRITTEN APPROVAL ROM THE WATER SUPPLIER AND FROM COUNTY HEALTH DEPT.

ALL HOSES USED IN GONNECTION WTH ANY GONSTRUGTION AGTVITIES SHALL HAVE A SHLT OFF NOZZLE.
WHEN AN AUTONATIC SHUTOFF NOZZLE CAN BE OBTANED FOR THE SIZE/TVPE OF HOSE USED, PROVDE
AUTOMATIC SHUTDFF NOZZLE.

5 NO POTABLE WATER MAY G LSED FOR GOMPACTION OR DLST CONTROL IN CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITES WHERE

THERE IS REASONABLY AVALABLE RECLAMED OR SUB-POTABLE WATER APPROVED BY THE GOUNTY HEALTH DEPT.

. ALL WORK AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WTH THE 2018 CALIFORNA BULDING CODE (CEC). AND ALL
OTHER APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES, REGLLATIONS AND SAFETY REQUIREMENTS.
PERMANENT PROPERTY GORNER HUBS ARE REQURED 10 BE IN PLACE PRIOR 10 FOUNDATION INSPECTION,

A
m
u
;immzimuammw,ﬁo;mam:mﬂam:moaiszm«ﬂzn,zmcmgxﬁzgm
DURNG_GONSTRUGTION.
5. "THE INSTALLATION FORM CF-6R AND THE CERTIFICATION OF INSULATION ARE REQUIRED TO BE POSTED
AT THE JOB SITE DURING THE_CONSTRUCTION PHASE OF THE PROJECT."
6. ALL HOUSE DRANAGE TO LANDSCAPED AREAS.
7 'ALL SUBCONTRACTORS TO REVIEW AND SICN CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN

ENERGY REQUIREMENTS:

- AL EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL HAVE ALUMINUM OR WOOD THRESHOLD AND INTERLDCKING WEATHERSTRIF,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE,
JONTS AND PENETRATIONS SHALL BE CAULKED AND SEALED
DOCRS 2 WINDOWS SHALL BE CERTFIED AL WINDOWS DOUBLE GLAZED EXCEPT WHERE NOTED OTHERWISE

CONTRACTOR T0 PROVIDE AND POST ON THE STRUCTURE AT FINAL INSPECTION A COMPLETED
INSULATION CERTIFICATE.
NFRC LABELS WUST REWAN ATTAGHED TO THE GLAZNG UNTIL AFTER INSULATION INSPECTION IS GOMPLETED.

FOUNDATION:

1. CONTRAGTGR SHALL CAREFULLY EXGAVATE ALL MATERIALS NECESSARY, OF WHATEVER NATURE, FOR
‘CONSTRUCTION OF THE WORK. _ANY NATERIAL OF AN UNSUITABLE GR_DELETERIOUS NATURE DISCOVERED
BELOW THE BOTTOMS OF THE FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE BROUGHT T0 THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER
BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK,

WITH NETAL SLOITED WASHERS (3"<X0.229"),  FOUNDATION DETAILS SHALL SUPERCEDE GENERAL NOTES.
5. PROVIDE 18"X24" CRAWL ACCESS WITHIN 20'~0" OF ALL BATHROOMS AND PLUMBING CLEANOUTS.

PROVIDE ADDITIONAL 18" ACCESS UNDER NAIN HEAT DUCT.
6. PROMDE SINPSON NO. 26 OR EQUAL 14" FOUNDATION VENTS (2 SF. PER 2 L7, PLACE AT WAK

9. RENFORCNG STEEL SHALL CONFORM T0 ASTW AS1S GRADE 40 FOR 45 BARS AND SHALLER,
AND GRADE 60 FOR #4 BARS AND LARGER. BARS SWALL BE WRED TOGETHER AND LAPPED AT

NI (2) BELOW
GRADE ~ FORMED — 2” MIN.  (3) OTHER — SEE STRUCTURAL PLANS.

PROVIDE NECESSARY HOLES THROUGH CONCRETE FOR ACCESS, PLUMBING, ETC. SEE POUND. DET.
GARAGE SLAB TO BE FINISHED SMOOTH. AL OTHER EXPOSED CONCRETE SLABS SHALL BE LIGHT
BROON FINISH, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

COMNON NALS _ JOIST AND BEAN HANGERS SHALL EE U-TYPE, EXCEPT AS NOTED.
3-NAX OR EQUAL AT PRESSURE TREATED WOOD

&

7 THE_DESIGNER MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY DISCREFANCIES IN

OF TiE DESIGN. CONTRACT, PRELIMINARY DESIGN WORK, OR

7 RESULTING FROM THEIR UNAUTHORIZED USE.

FRAMING, FINISHES, ETC.:
1

. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL GONFORM TO THE "GENERAL CONSTRUGTION REQUREMEN

" THE
"CONVENTIONAL_GONSTRUCTION PROVISIONS® AND ANY OTHER SECTION OF 2016 C.B.c UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE N THE PLANS OF THESE SPECIFICATIONS.

NETAL FRAVE CONNECTORS SHALL BE SINFSON DR EQUAL INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECS
NALS EXPOSED TO WEATHER O P.T. WOOD SHALL BE GALVANIZED. ' USE COMMGN TYPE NALS UN.O.

. FLODR JOISTS AND CEILING JOISTS ‘TO BE SIDE LAPPED AND NAILED OVER TOP PLATES,

DOUBLE JDISTS LNDER PARALLEL PARTY WALLS

. PROVIDE RAFTER TS (MNMUM 1XG 945° D.C) N LOWER THIRD OF ATTIC WHERE GELING JOISTS

RE NOT PARALLEL TO' RAFTERS.

. ALL HOLTS THRDUGH WOOD SHALL BE A DRIVE_FIT WITH WASHER UNDER HEADS AND NUTS.
. PROVIDE SoLID BLODKING AT ENDS OF ALL JOISTS AND RAFTERS, OVER BEARING WALLS AND AT

§-0" 0.C. MAXIMUM FOR 2(12 AND DEEPER MEWBERS.

. ATTIC VENTILATION EQUALS MNINUM 1/150 OF AREA TO BE VENTED.
. PROVIDE_2230° ATIIC ACCESS_WITH NINMUM 30" HEADROOM.

AL EXTERIOR WALL COVERAGE SHALL BE APPLEED OVER MINMIM 15 LB BUILDING PAPER

. EXTERIOR STUCCD WALLS SHALL HAVE A 3 1/2" WEEP SCREED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION

SHEATHING. ~ STUCCD TO BE APPLIED W,/3 COAT APFLICATION.
PROVIDE DOUBLE RAFTERS AND HEADERS AT ALL. SKYLIGHT OPENINGS.

QCCUPANGY SEPARATION BETWEEN GARAGE AND HOUSE SHALL BE A SELF-CLOSING, TIGHT FITTING,

. TUB_ENCLOSURES SHALL BE_PUCLY TEMPERED GLASS, LAMINATED SAFETY GLASS OR APPROVED

PLASTIC O A SHATTER-RESISTANT TYPE,

19. INTERMEDIATE RAILS OR AN ORNAMENTAL PATTERN SHALL PREVENT PASSAGE OF A 47 DAMETER SPHERE,
A LOAD OF 20 LBS. PER LNEAR FOOT APPLED HORIZONTALLY T0 THE TOP RAL.

20. AL FRAMING LUMBER SHALL BE GRADE STAMPED. ALL WALLS SHALL BE FRAMED WITH 2X4 STUDS
616" 0.C_— UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

21 PLYWOOD SHALL BE APA RATED SHEATHING CONFORMING TO PSI-83, EXPOSURE 1 OF EXTERIOR, OF THE
THOKNESS, GRADE AND/OR SPAN RATING NOTED ON THE DRAWNGS. LAY FACE GRAN SHEETS
PERPENDICULAR TO'SUPPORTING MEMBERS OF HORIZONTAL DIAPHRAGMS.  SHEETS NAY BE LAID WITH
FACE GRAN ETHER PERPENDICUALR DR PARALLEL T0_SUPPORTING VENBERS OF VERTICAL DIAPHRAGMS,
PROVIDED THAT ALL SHEET EDGES ARE BLOCKED. PROVIDE ONE PLYCUP AT THE GETER OF ALL
UNSUPFORTED SHEET EDGES ON ROOFS, UNLESS TONGUE AND GROOVE EDGES ARE USED.

22. PLYWIOOD EDGE NAILNG PER 2018 C.BLC. OR AS SPECIFIGALLY NOTED SHALL OCCUR AT ALL FRAMED OR
BLOCKED SHEET EGGES AND AT OTHER LOCATIONS INDICATED ON THE PLANS AND DETALS, WHETHER OR
NOT SHEET EDGES QCCUR AT THESE OTHER LOCATIONS.

23 MICROLAM MENBERS SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED BR TRUSS, JOIST OR APPROVED EQUAL, IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE FOLLOWING SPECFICATIONS: ~Fb=2600 psi, E=1,900,000 psi, CONFORMING T0 NER—451

24, GLUTLAMINATED BEANS MANUFACTURED BY AN APPROVED FABRICATOR. CERTIFICATE OF CONPLIANCE SHALL
BE PROVIDED UNLESS NOTED. ~GLU-LAMS SHALL BE GRADE 24F—V4_FOR SIMPLE SPANS.

25 STUD WALLS HORIZONTAL BRIDGING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ALL WALLS AND_ PARTITIONS WHERE STUDS ARE
GREATER THAN EICHT FEET IN HEIGHT _STUD WALLS SUPPORTING BEAMS SHALL HAVE POSTS OF THE SANE
VIDTH UNDER BEARINGS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

2.
©4-0° 0 C. MAXMUM SPACING, EXCEPT AS NOTED OTHERWISE THERE SHALL BE A MINMUN OF TWD.
BOLTS, INGLUDING ONE BETWEEN 6" AND 10° FROM EACH ADIOINING PIECE EYGEPT AS OTHERWISE NOTED.

27. DOUBLE PLATES SHALL LAP A MINMUM OF #-0" AT SPLICES AND BE NALLED WITH NO LESS THAN
#8-16d NALS. ALL CUTS IN PLATES SHALL OCCUR OVER A STUD.

28, HOLES IN WOOD SILLS OR PLATES OF SHEAR OR BEARING WALLS SHALL BE PLACED IN THE CENTER OF
THE PIECE AND SHALL BE NO GREATER IN DIAVETER THAN 1/3 THE WIDTH OF THE NEMBER, HOLES
LARGER THAN NOTED ABGVE MAY BE BORED IN SILLS, PROVIOING THE SILL IS CONSIDERED CUT IN TWO
AND ANCHOR BOLTS ARE FLACED ACORDINGLY,

2. LINTELS OVER OPENINGS N NON-BEARING WALLS SHALL BE SOUD MEMBERS THE WIDTH OF THE STUDS
AND & MINNUM NOMINAL DEPTH N INCHES AT LEAST EQUAL TO THE SPAN LENCTH IN FEET. LINTELS IN
BEARING WALLS SHALL BE AS NOTED ON THE PLANS.

30 CUTIING OF BEAVS AND JOISTS FOR PIPES SHALL BE NOT PERMITTED WITHOUT THE PRIOR APPROVAL
OF THE ENGINEER.

31 AL TIMEER FRAMING TO HAVE MOISTURE CONTENT OF 19% OR LESS AT THE TIME OF CONNECTION
INSTALLATION

PLUMBING:

. ALL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION (2016 CP.C.) AND ALL APPLICABLE

SLOPE OF ORAINS 1/47/FT. WNIMUM. CLEARANCE FOR CLEANDUTS 187 MINMUM
PROVIDE 12° SQ. ACCESS PANEL OR UTILTY SPACE FOR ALL PLUMBNG FIXTURES HAVING CONCEALED
SLIP JONT CONNECTONS.
TOLLET SHALL HAVE MAX 128 GAL /FLUSH; SHONER HEAD FLOW SHALL BE NAX_ 2 GAL/MN AT
0 PSi: WATER PRESSURE SHALL GE SO PSI MAX. FAUCETS SHALL BE MAX. 1.5 GPM.
PIPE NATERIALS:
A WATER - COPPER TYPE "M WITH LEAD SOLOER
8 DRANS — SCHEDULE 40 ABS
€. GAS — SCHEDULE 40 BLACK STEEL
FIREPLACE GUTLET CONTROL VALVES SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE SAME ROOM AS THE OUTLET, OUTSIDE THE

EQUIPPED WITH A HOT WATER RECIRCULATING SYSTEN. (SECTION §(Q), ORD. 3522)

PLUMBING CONTINUED:

11, PROVIDE 26 PLUNBING WALLS.

12" SHOWER AREA WALLS SHALL BE FINSHED WTH A NON-ABSORBANT SURFAGE TO A HEIGHT OF 72"
ABOVE DRAN INLET. SHOWER & TUB WALLS TO BE A SMOOTH. HARD NON-ABSORBANT SAURFACE OVER
A MOISTURE RESISTANT UNDERLAYMENT (CENENT, FIBER GEMENT, GLASS NAT GYFSUM, ETC) TO A HT. OF
72" ABOVE DRAN INLET (NOT 70") PER GRC 307.2.

13, USE NON-REMOVABLE BAGKFLOW FREVENTION DEVIGES ON ALL HOSE BIBS, (UPG03)

14 WATER HEATERS SFALL HAVE A PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE W/DRAN TO QUTSIDE,

15 SHOWER AND TUS-SHOWER COMBINATIONS SWALL BE PROVIDED WITH INGMOUAL CONTROL VALVES
OF PRESSURE BALAICE OR THE TUEBMOSTATC MIXING VALVE TYPE. (MAX 1207)

16 PROVIDE APPROVED NON-REMOVABLE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVIGES ON HOSE SIBS.

17 PROVIDE 1* WATER LINE FRON METER T0 WATER HEATER.

18, ALL BULDING WATER SUPPLY SYSTENS IN WHICH QUICK—ACTING VALVES (WASHING MACHINES,
DISHWASHERS, E1C.) ARE INSTALLED, SHALL BE_PROVIDED WITH DEVIGES TO ABSORB HIGH PRESSUYRES

APPROVED ISOLATION FITTING INSTALLED A MIN. OF 6" ABOVE GRADE.

MEGHANICAL:

1+ ALL WORK SHALLGE DONE N AGCORDANGE WITH (2016 G.G) AND ALL APPLIGABLE GODES AND LOCAL

2. CLOTHES DRYER SHALL BE VENTED TO EXTERIOR OF BUILDING ALL FACTORY WADE PRODUCTS TO
BE INSTALLED T0 INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS & STANDARDS. USE UL 1518 TAPE.

3. BATHROOMS, TOILET CONPARTMENTS AND LAUNDRY RODMS REQUIRING WECHANICAL VENTILATION SHALL HAVE
A SYSTEM GAPABLE OF PROVIDNG 5 AR CHANGES PER HOUR.

4. SPARK ARRESTOR REQUIRED ON EACH FIREFLACE CHMNEY AND SHALL HAVE MINIMUM AREA OF 4 TME NET
FREE AREA OF CHIMNEY DUTLET.

5. CHIMNEYS SHALL EXTEND NIN. 2° ABOVE THE HIGHEST ELEVATION OF ANY PART OF THE BUILDING WITHIN 10°
OF CHIMNEY. SECURE LEAST SECTION OF METAL FLUE TO PREVENT LATERAL DISPLAGEMENT.

6 STRAP WATER HEATERS TO WALL AND/OR FASTEN TO FLOOR TO RESIST LATERAL FORCES EQUAL TO
100% OR GRAVITY LOAD.

7. HEATING AND CODLING EQUIPNENT LOCATED IN THE GARAGE WHICH GENERATES A GLOW, SPARK OR FLAVE
CAPABLE OF GNITING FLAMABLE VAPORS SHALL SE INSTALLED WITH PILOTS AND BURNERS OR HEATING
ELENENTS & SWITCHES AT LEAST 16" ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL.

B. ALL ENVIRONMENTAL AR DUCTS SHALL BE A MNMUM OF 3-0' FROM_ANY OPENING INTO BUILDING,

B. PULL JACKET AND NSULATION BACK OVER THE CORE AND USE TWQ WRAPS DF APPROVED TAPE
OR AN APPROVED CLANP.
11 DlpWe PENETRATONS 10 BE WEIAL INCLUDING_ PPES, EXPOSED IN THE, cARACE,
AIR_DUCTS INSTALLED UNDER A FLOOR N A CRAVL SPACE SHALL BE INSTALLED SO AS TO MANTAIN A

. WDOD SILLS SHALL BE ATTACHED TO CONCRETE FOUNDATIONS ulu?72ci7SLr72770R SLAB WITH 5/8°X10" cron BOIGRTICAL CLEARANCE OF EICHTEEN (18) INGHES FOR AL PORTONS OF THE DUCT THAT WOULD

STRUCT ACCESS TO ANY PART OF THE CRAWL SPACE. CM.C SECTION 604.1

ELECTRICAL:

1. ALL WORK SHALLBE DONE IN ACGORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF (2016 GEG) AND ALL APPLIGABLE
CODES, AND LOCAL ORDINANGES,

2. ALL 125 VOLT. SINGLE PHASE 15 AND 20 AMP RECEPTACLE OUTLETS INSTALLED OUTODORS, N
GARAGES, I ‘BASEMENTS, IN BATHROONS AND THE KITCHEN ABQVE COUNTER TOP SURFACE SHALL HAVE
GROUND-FAULT CIRCUIT PROTECTION

3. PLUMBING PIPELINES PROHIBITED FOR USE AS ELECTRICAL GROUND.

4 SHOKE DETECTORS SHALL RECENE THEIR PRMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING AND HAVE
BATIERY BACK-UP. ONE SWOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE LOCATED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOMS & HALLWAY

. SERVICE' CONDUCTORS SHALL HAVE A CLEARANCE OF NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET FROM WINDOWS, DOORS,
PORCHES, FIRE ESCAPES OR SINILAR LOCATION.

GENERAL [IGHTING IN KITCHEN AND BATHS SHALL BE LE.D.

LIGHT FIXTURES ABOVE SHOWER/TUB SHALL BE W.P RATED AND COMPLY WITH CODE

. CONDUCTOR WIRES WITH AN INSULATED NEUTRAL 4 A FOUR-PRONG OUTLET ARE REQUIRED FOR DRYERS
% COOKING UNITS,

REGEPTAGLES AT FRONT AND REAR OF HOME SHALL BE WATERPROOF & G.F.C.. PROTECTED & NUST BE

OF GRADE.

RCUITS AT GARAGE, KITCHEN, BATHS AND EXTERIOR.

IN GLOSETS TO BE MININUM 12° FROM FAGE OF SHELF IF INCANDESCENT, &7 IF

s
5
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ARC—FAULT CIRCUT INTERUPTER (AF.C1.) PROTECTED PER C.EC. 210.12(B).
KITCHEN. CIRCUITS TO BE IN ACCORDANGE WITH CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE

~TWO 20-AMP SNALL APPLANCE CIRCUITS SUPPLYING KITCHEN & DINING ROOM.

SEPARATE GIRCUIT FOR DISHWASHER.

SEPARATE CRCUIT FOR DISPOSAL

14 DISHWASHER RECEPTACLE NUST BE ACCESSIBLE. LOCATE UNDER KITCHEN SINK

15, ALL BATHROOM RECEPTACLES TO BE SUPPLIED BY A DEDICATED 20 AMP GIRCUIT WITH G.F.C.I. PROTECTION.

15
17,
18
19, RECESSED LUMNAIRIES ARE REQUIRED TO BE LABELED FOR ZERO CLEARANGE INSULATION COVERAGE (IC)

(525
ek SHALE 8 PO ey v mowoust sranci acur

(3).

21, ALL LAUNDRY ROOM RECEPTACLES T0 BE SUPPLED BY A'DEDICATED 20 ANP GRCUTT.

22) NON-FLUDRESCENT LIGHTING N KITCHEN MAY NOT EXCEED 0% OF THE TOTAL WATTAGE OR
PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING

FIRE DEPARTMENT REQUIRENENTS:

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION  R—3/U
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION TYPE V-8
SPRINKLERED

FIRE FLOW REQUIREMENTS FOR SUBJECT PROPERTY ARE A MINIMUM 1,000
GALLONS PER WINUTE FROM_HYDRANT LOCATED WITHIN 250 FEET.
EXISTING HYDRANT 1.550 G.P.M.

1. THESE PLANS ARE IN COMPLIANCE WTH CALFORNIA BUILDING AND FIRE CODES (2018)
AND DISTRICT AMENDMENTS.
. DESIGNER/INSTALLER SMALL SUBMT THREE SETS OF PLANS AND CALCULATIONS FOR
THE UNDERGROUND AND OVERHEAD RESDENTIAL AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM
TO_FIRE APPROVAL,
. SNOKE DETEGTORS ARE TO BE INSTALLED AGCORDING TO CALFORNIA BUILDING GODE
AND. ARPROVED BY FIRE AGENCY.
. BUILDING NUMBERS SHALL BE PROVIDED. | NUMBERS SHALL BE A MINMUM OF_FOUR
INCHES N HEIGHT ON A CONTRASTING BACKGROUND AND VISIBLE FROM THE STREET.
. INSTALL AN APPROVED SPARK ARRESTER ON THE TOP OF CHIWNEYS. THE WIRE MESH
SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/2 INGH.
. ROOF COVER SHALL BE NO LESS THAN CLASS 'H" RATED ROOF.
A _30-FOOT CLEARANCE WILL BE MANTAINED WITH NON-COMBUSTIBLE VEGETATION
AROUND ALL STRUCTURES OR TO THE PROPERTY LINE WHICHEVER IS A SHORTER DISTANCE.
. THE JOB COPIES OF THE BUILDING AND FIRE SYSTEWS PLANS AND PERMITS MUST BE
ON SITE DURING INSPECTIONS.
FIRE HYDRANT SHALL' B PAINTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE. SEE JURISDICTION REQUIRENENTS,
3 (AL WEATHER SERVICE) PRIGR TO ANY FRAMING CONSTRUCTION,
THE DRVEWAY SHALL HAVE AN OVERHEAD CLEARANCE OF 14 FEET VERTICAL DISTANCE.
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OR OTHER SOURCE, AND, TO HOLD HARMLESS AND WITHOUT PREJUDICE, THE REVIEWER
AND REVIEWING. AGENCT,

15. DRIVEWAY WILL BE 14 FEET WIDE WITH A MAXIMUN SLOPE OF 8% WITH 4 SOIL
COMPACTION OF 95% DRVEWAY.  SEE SITE PLANS FOR DRVEWAY.
EROSION CONTROL:

1. NO_LAND CLEARING_CRADING, OR EXCAVATION SHALL BE DONE BETWEEN OCTOBER 15TH AND APRIL
15TH.  ANY_DEVIATION FROM THIS CONDITION REQUIRES REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF R SEPARATE
WINTER EROSION CONTROL PLAN BY ENVIRONMENTAL FLANNING PRIOR TO' BEGRNING SUGH
CONSTRUCTION. THE DEVELOPER SHALL HE RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTING AND MANTANING SITE
EROSION_ CONTROL AT ALL TIMES.

UNNECESSARY CRADING AND DISTRIBUTING OF SOIL SHALL BE AVOIDED
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DRAIN_ SYSTEM, __USE 'OF SILT AND GREASE TRAPS, FILTER BERMS, HAY BALES OR SILT FENCES SHALL
BE USED TO PREVENT SUCH DISCHARCE.

5. AL AREAS ON— AND OFF—SITE EXPOSED DURING CONSTRUCTION ACTNITIES, IF NOT PERMANENTLY
LANDSCAPED PER PLAN, SHALL BE PROTECTED BY MULCHING AND/OR PLANTING OF THE FOLLOWING
SCS APPROVED EROSION CONTROL WX AT A RATE OF 35 LBS. PER ACRE.
BLANDD BROME 50%
ROSE CLOVER (PELLET INOCULATED) 35%
CREEPING RED FESCUE V5%
Z0RRO_ANNUAL FESCUE TRACE
WLDFLOWERS TRAGE
6. ALL EXCAVATED MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED T AN APPROVED S.C. COUNTY DISPOSAL SITE OR OR
DISPOSED OF ON-SITE IN' A MANNER THAT WILL NOT CAUSE EROSION.
7. ANY MATERIAL STOCKPILED ON-SITE SHALL BE COVERED WITH PLASTIC, ESPECIALLY DURING THE WINTER
MONTHS OR DURING PERIODS OF RAN.
5. UPON COMPLETION GF GONSTRUGTION, ALL REMANING EXPOSED SOLS SHALL BE PERMANENTLY
REVEGETATED PER LANDSCAPING. PLAK,
9. EXPOSED SOL ON SLOPES GREATER THAN 20% SHALL BE SEEDED. COVERED WITH 2 INCHES OF STRAV.
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11. RDOF AND SITE DRANAGE TO PERCOLATE TO LOT AREA, UNLESS NOTED. DOWNSPOUTS TO
SPLASHBLOCKS TO' SURFACE DRAIN TO ESTABLISHED LANDSGAPE AREAS.

j
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FAX: 831476 2616

DENNIS NORTON
HOME DESIGN AND PROJECT PLANNING

WEBSITE: www.dennlsnortondesign.com

712 C CAPITOLA AVENUE, CAPITOLA, CALIFORNIA 95010
PHONE: 831476 2616
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SOLLS, SPOLS, AGGREGATE, FL-ASH, STUCCD, HYDRATED LINE, ETC) SHALL BE COVERED AND SURFACES OR INTO THE STORM DRAN SYSTEM SHALL BE PREVENTED. ¢ o o | mervsmes | s |
BERMED. SANITATION FACILITIES SHALL BE CONTAINED (E.G.. PORTABLE TOLETS) T0 PREVENT MEASURES SHALL BE TAKEN TO PREVENT OIL, GREASE, DR FUEL TO LEAK IN TO THE GROUND. b s | camace san
ALL CHENIGALS SHALL B STORED N WATERTIGHT CONTAINERS (WTH APFROPRATE DISCHARGES OF POLLLTANTS T0 THE STCHM WATER, DRANAGE' SYSTEM O RECEVING WATER, STORM DRANS OR SURFACE WAERS. i e, [T
EST [
SECONDARY CONTAINNENT TO PREVENT SPILLAGE OR LEAKAGE) OR N A STORAGE SHED A ASCGATED i MINMUM OF (20 FEET AWAY FROM AN INLET, STREET OR DRIEWAY, ALL ECUPNENT OR VEHICLES, WHICH ARE TO BE FUELED, MANTANED AND STORED ONSITE
(COMPLETELY ENCLOSED) . SPALL BE IN A DESIGNATED AREA FITTED WITH APPROPRIATE BWPS. v ron — 56
EIPOSURE OF CONSTFLCTION MATERILS To PRECPTATON SHAL BE MNMZED, THS DCES SINTATON PACLTES SHAL BE INSPECTED REGULARLY FOR LEAKS AND SPILS AD CLEANED 1605 SHAL 5E WNEDITELY CLEAIED 41D LEAKED WATERALS SHALL B DIPOSED OF PROPERLY.
NOT NCLUDE MATERIALS AND EQUIFNENT THAT ARE DESIGNED T0 B OUTDOORS AND. Ty NONE
EXPOSED TO ENVIRONNENTAL CONDITIONS (LE. POLES, EQUPVENT PADS, CABINETS, CONTAIN STOCKPLED MATERALS SUCH AS MULGHES AND TOPSOIL WHEN THEY ARE NOT coace sean
EAPOSED 1O, ENFONNENTAL CONDMONS COVER WASTE DISPOSAL CONTANERS AT THE END OF EVERY BUSINESS DAY AND OURNG A CONTAN, STOOKPLED | o e 7
408 M. pI| GRIM
BEST NANAGEVENT PRACTICES TO PREVENT THE OFF-SITE TRACKING OF LOOSE CONSTRUCTION DISCHARGES FROM WASTE DISPOSAL CONTANERS 70 THE STORM WATER DRANACE SYSTEM OR CONTAIN FERTLIZERS AND OTHER LANDSCAPE MATERIALS WHEN THEY ARE NOT ACTIVELY BENG USED ! CENTERLINE PROFILE | !
AND LANDSCAPE. MATERIALS SHALL BE INPLEVENTED. RECENNG, WATER SHALL G PRIVENTED LENTERLINE PROFLE
DISCONTINUE THE APPLICATION OF ANY ERODIALE LANDSCAPE MATERIAL WITHIN 2 DAYS v W P
STOCKFILED WASTE WATERIAL SHALL BE_CONTAINED AND SECURELY PROTECTED FROM WIND BEFORE A FORECASTED RAN EVENT OR DURING PERIODS OF PREGIPITTION SoaE 11/28/17
AND RAIN AT ALL TMES UM ACTVELY BENG USED. APPLY ERODIBLE LANDSCAPE MATERIAL AT QUANTITIES AND APPLICATION RATES ACCORDING
- 0 WANUFACTURE RECOMMENDATIONS DR BASED ON WRITTEN SPECIFICATIONS 8/
PROCEDURES THAT TECTIVELY ABORESS HAZARDOUS AND NON-HAZARDOUS SPILS SHaLL 9 0 WANFACTURE RECOWMENDATONS OR EASED ol e
EQUIPMENT AND WATERIALS FOR CLEANUP OF SPILLS SHALL BE AVAILABLE ON SITE AND THAT STACK ERODIBLE LANDSCAPE. WATERIAL ON PALLETS AND COVERING OR STORING SUCH
SPILLS AND LEAKS SHALL BE CLEANED UP IMMEDITELY AND DISPOSED OF PROPERLY. WATERILS WHEN NOT BEING LSED OR APPLIED.
CONCRETE WASHOUT AREAS AND OTHER VASHOUT AREAS THAT WAY CONTAIN ADDITIONAL
POLLUTANTS SHALL BE CONTANED SO THERE IS NO DISCHARCE INTO THE UNDERLYING SOIL AND
ONTO THE SURROUNDING AREAS o o
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PLANT LIST-FRONT YARD SITE ADDRESS: 409 PILGRIM DRIVE CAPITOLA, CA 95010
CODE NAME
AC  AEONIUM CANARIENSIS § ZQIZE CLIENT: JOHN AND TRICIA SLATER 650-520-0794
BG  BOUTELOUA G. ‘BLONDE AMBITION' 10 1 ; Cathleen’s Garden Creations
P ; DRAWN BY: (s st
CH  CEANOTHUS ‘M. ‘HEARSTIORUM' 1 5 T ] . i
El  ECHEVERIAIMBRICATA 1 1 L@gﬂ LEENS owner Cathieen Quinn
JGPB JGLIJ%%%SB%ETBEAN(SSTD-FEMALE ONLY) ‘1‘ 3 15 ] www.cathleensgardencreations.com
MC MUHLENBERGIA C. ‘WHITE CLOUD’ 4 5 DRAWING # DATE: JANUARY Produced on a 24"x36" size sheet E‘L‘I‘:'e':‘i?
PD  PHORMIUM ‘DARK DELIGHT’ 2 5 2018 Scale: 1"=4' #5087
RC ~ RHAMNUS C. ‘MOUND SAN BRUNO' 10 5
™ THYMUS ‘PINK CHINTZ' 2 1 Scale 1"=a"
VB VERBENABONARIENSIS 3 1 o P A 12 16
B BOULDERS (FIVE-1x1' SIZE & FOUR-2'x2' SIZE) | : ! ! ; " feet
F FLAGSTONE (THREE-2'x2'
NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS
-PLANTS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT LOCATIONS INDICATED ON DESIGN IN. GOPHER BASKETS WITH
ADDED ORGANIC FERTILIZER IN EACH PLANTING HOLE. PLANT HOLE SIZE SHALL BE TWICE THE SIZE
OF POT WITH ADDED SOIL AMENDMENT MIXED WITH EXISTING SOIL AS BACKFILL WHEN PLANTED.
-INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR SHALL DESIGN AND INSTALL DRIP IRRIGATION SYSTEM ALONG WITH
IRRIGATION VALVES AND CONTROLLER AT LOCATION CHOSEN BY CONTRACTOR AND CLIENT.
IRRIGATION LINES SHALL BE COVERED BY BARK MULCH.
-APPLY BARK MULCH TO ENTIRE FRONT YARD (TOTAL AREA TO BE MULCHED IS APPROXIMATELY 1400
SQUARE FEET). CLIENT SHALL CHOOSE BARK MULCH TYPE.
-BOULDERS ARE TO BE PLACED AT LOCATIONS INDICATED ON DESIGN. TYPE OF BOULDER SHALL BE
CHOSEN BY CLIENT.
-FLAGSTONE PATH SHALL BE INSTALLED AT LOCATION INDICATED ON DESIGN. TYPE OF FLAGSTONE
SHALL BE CHOSEN BY CLIENT.
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STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION
FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DATE: MARCH 1, 2018

SUBJECT: 1810 Wharf Road  #17-0381 APN: 035-111-02

Design Permit, Conditional Use Permit, and Coastal Development Permit for an
addition to a historic single-family residence with a detached garage in the R-
1/AR (Single Family/Automatic Review) Zoning District. The proposal includes a
variance for height of the water tower, the front yard setback of the detached
garage, reduction of onsite parking, and for exceeding the maximum value of a
non-conforming structure.

This project requires a Coastal Development Permit which is appealable to the
California Coastal Commission after all possible appeals are exhausted through
the City.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Benjamin Strock

Representative: Benjamin Strock, filed: 6/27/16

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant is proposing an addition to the existing historic single-family home at 1810 Wharf
Road in the R-1/AR (Single Family/Automatic Review) zoning district. The property is located
within the environmentally sensitive lands overlay due to its proximity to the Soquel Creek
riparian corridor. The 2,232 square-foot home will be increased to 2,964 square-feet. The
applicant is also proposing a detached 851 square-foot, two-car garage. The proposal includes
four variance requests: 1) a height variance for a water tower to exceed the maximum height
limit of 25 feet, 2) a decreased front yard setback for the garage, 3) existing non-conformity to
remain despite the project exceeding the 80% valuation threshold, and 4) a decrease in the
required onsite parking. The application also includes a request for a fence permit height
exception to allow a new, six- foot high fence along the front property line.

BACKGROUND

On January 18, 2018, the Planning Commission reviewed the application and continued the
hearing to March 1, 2018 (Attachment 7: January 18, 2018 Staff Report). The original
application included a two-story garage with an accessory dwelling unit (ADU) on the second
story. The code limits detached accessory structures and detached ADU to a single story. The
application also included a single parking space on the south end of the property that would
displace one on-street parking space. The Planning Commission directed the applicant to
remove the second story ADU, modify the parking to not displace street parking, to provide
documentation of the height of the previous water tower, and to submit a landscape plan. The
applicant modified the application to remove the second story ADU and the single parking space
on the south end of the property. Rather than modify the site layout to comply with the required
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onsite parking spaces, the applicant is requesting a variance to decrease the onsite parking
requirement from four to three spaces.

The Planning Commission also asked staff to provide information on the planning permit and
any variances for the adjacent property at 1816 Wharf Road that was approved in 2008. The
project was approved with variances for the first and second story front yard setback, the rear
yard (riparian habitat) setback, the garage setback, and to allow the uncovered parking within
the city’s right-of-way. The project was denied by Planning Commission, and then approved by
the City Council on appeal by the applicant (Attachment 6: May 8, 2008 City Council report).

DISCUSSION
The property is located along a narrow section of Wharf Road in an area characterized by a mix
of single-family homes and a large visitor serving restaurant. The homes on the east side of
Wharf Road back up to the Soquel Creek and are situated toward the front of the lots due to the
steep slope that extends down to the creek.
The following table breaks down the development standards of the R-1 (Single-Family) zoning
district relative to the application.

R-1 (Single Family Residential) Zoning District

Development Standards
Building Height R-1 Regulation Proposed
Main Building 25 ft. 25 ft. 9 in. Main Home
27 ft. may be permitted by 31 ft. water tower
Planning Commission for Request for variance.
buildings that use historic
design elements.
Floor Area Ratio (FAR)
Lot Size 13,283 sq. ft.
Maximum Floor Area Ratio 60% (Max 7,970 sq. ft.)
First Story Floor Area 1,382 sq. ft.
Second Story Floor Area 1,232 sq. ft.
Third Story Floor Area 144 sq. ft.
Detached Garage 851 sq. ft.
Decks 335 sq. ft. (485 -150)
TOTAL FAR 3,944 sq. ft.
Yards (setbacks are measured from the edge of the public right-of-way)
Main Structure R-1 Regulation Proposed
Front Yard 1% Story 15 ft. 19 ft. Main Structure
Front Yard 2" Story & 20 ft. 19 ft. Main Structure 2" story
Garage Existing Non-Conforming
Side Yard 1% Story 10% lot | 7 ft. Min 12 ft.
width
Side Yard 2™ Story 15% of | 10 ft. Min 12 ft.
width
Rear Yard 1% Story 20% of | 25 ft. Min 80 ft. from high water mark
lot depth
Riparian Edge 35 ft. 35 ft. Minimum 75 ft. from riparian edge
Detached Garage/ADU Garage ADU standard Proposed
Standard
Front Yard 40 ft. Same as primary | 18 ft. Garage/ADU
structure. Variance Request
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Side Yard 3 ft. 5 ft. 7 ft.
Rear Yard 8 ft. 8 ft. 80 ft. from high water mark
Parking
Required Proposed
Residential 2,601 - 4000 4 spaces total 3 spaces total
square feet 1 covered 2 covered
3 uncovered 1 uncovered
Variance Requested
Underground Utilities: required with 25% increase in area Required

Non-conforming Structure

The existing home is non-conforming as it does not comply with the front yard setback on the
second story. This historic home is located 19 feet from the front property line. In the R-1 zone,
the second story front yard setback is 20 feet. Pursuant to code section 17.72.070, an existing
non-complying structure that will be improved beyond 80% of the present fair market value of
the structure, may not be made unless the structure is brought into compliance with the current
zoning regulations. The new addition and remodel are valued at 94% and therefore the
application requires a variance to the 80% maximum. (Attachment 3)

Variance

The application includes four variance requests, one for the height of the water tower at 31 feet,
the second for exceeding the 80 percent maximum valuation for a non-conforming structure,
third for the front setback of the detached garage, and the forth to decrease the onsite parking
requirement.

Height of Water Tower

Local Historian, Carolyn Swift, provided the applicant with photo documentation of the historic
home including with the original water tower. The home designer incorporated the element into
the project in the exact location in an attempt to reintroduce a historic element that had been
lost. The height of the water tower was based on the photo documentation relative to the
existing structure. The applicant provided an exhibit scaling the photo showing the floor level
measured from the porch post to the height under the eave of the water tower (Attachment 2).
The proposed water tower measures 24 feet to the eave and 31 feet, nine inches to the roof
peak.

Non-conforming Calculation

The historic structure does not comply with the second story front yard setback regulations of
the zoning code; and therefore, is a non-conforming structure. Pursuant to code section
17.72.070, an existing non-complying structure that will be improved beyond 80% of the present
fair market value of the structure, may not be made unless the structure is brought into
compliance with the current zoning regulations. The new addition and remodel are valued at
94% and therefore requires a variance to the 80% maximum.

Onsite Parking

The applicant is requesting a variance to decrease onsite parking from four spaces to three
spaces. The project requires one covered onsite parking space and three uncovered onsite
parking spaces. As currently configured, a fourth space cannot be created due to the limited
space between the existing 36-inch tree and the proposed garage.

Setbacks for Detached Garage
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A detached garage has a required front setback of 40 feet. The proposed detached garage is
located 18 feet from the property line. The applicant is seeking a variance to the setback
requirement to accommodate a 47 foot, eight-inch deep tandem garage onsite.

Pursuant to §17.66.090, the Planning Commission, on the basis of the evidence submitted at
the hearing, may grant a variance permit when it finds:

A. That because of special circumstances applicable to subject property, including size, shape,
topography, location or surroundings, the strict application of this title is found to deprive
subject property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under identical
zone classification;

B. That the grant of a variance permit would not constitute a grant of special privilege
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which
subject property is situated.

Staff finds that the following special circumstances are applicable to the subject property:

There are several special conditions related to the property at 1810 Wharf Road that could
support variance findings. The property slopes significantly down toward Soquel Creek, making
it difficult to build along the rear property. Additional, development on the property is subject to
the increased 35 feet setback from the edge of riparian vegetation. Mature vegetation exists
within the rear slope as well as along the front property line. The large tree at the driveway
entrance limits the ability for the driveway to be widened to accommodate a second uncovered
space in front of the proposed garage. These unique factors associated with the property could
be relied upon to make variance findings.

The grant of a variance for the garage and parking would not constitute a grant of special
privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity. Staff conducted a
survey of the east-side properties to the north (1816 to 1920 Wharf Road) which are under
identical zoning. Of the 11 properties, only one appeared to comply with the 15 foot front yard
setback. The one single family property to the south at 1800 Wharf Road complies with the 15
foot setback. The location of the proposed tandem garage limits the ability to have a two
uncovered parking spaces onsite due to the large tree adjacent to the driveway entrance and
limited turning room. (Attachment 5: Aerial)

An additional consideration, although not a special circumstance related to the physical
characteristic of the property, is the presence of one of the oldest structures in Capitola. The
code limits structural alterations to non-conforming structure to 80% of the existing value. To
exceed the 80% valuation, the non-conformity must be brought into compliance. Although the
home could be moved one foot to be brought into compliance, best practices for historic
preservation are to leave the historic structure in its historic location. Reintroducing historic
features that have been lost is also a supported practice within historic preservation. The City
has approved similar requests for exceeding the maximum non-conforming valuation at 124
Central Avenue and 109 Central Avenue that are also historic structures within the R-1 zone. At
1570 Prospect Avenue, the City allowed the reintroduction of an over-height water tower up to
28 feet two inches for the reconstruction of the Lent House.

As an alternative to granting variances for the garage setback and number of onsite parking
spaces, the Planning Commission could direct the applicant to redesign the project to provide a
single car garage which complies with setbacks and provide three uncovered spaces in front of
the garage. This approach would eliminate the need for two of the requested four variances
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(garage setbacks and inadequate onsite parking).

Conditional Use Permit

A conditional use permit is required for a modification to a historic structure. The full analysis of
the addition to the historic structure is included in the January 18, 2018, Planning Commission
report (Attachment 6). The one item the Architectural Historian suggested to be changed is the
exterior siding preservation plan. Sheet A3.3, includes notes that the existing exterior boards
will be removed and carefully stored to be reused after the building has been sheared and
waterproofed with priority given to the area visible form the public street. New siding and
battens would be milled to the exact dimensions and used only where existing siding is
insufficient to cover an area. The Architectural Historian would prefer that the siding be
stabilized in place rather than disassembled. The Planning Commission discussed the
applicants request during the January 18, 2018 meeting and suggested support for the
proposed preservation plan.

Fence Height Exception

Pursuant to §17.54.020.B, the Planning Commission has the ability to approve alternative
locations, heights, and materials for fences. Fences located between the front property line and
the front yard are limited to three feet six inches in height. The applicant currently has a mix of
fencing with portions that are solid vertical panels that extend to five feet ten inches to areas
with lattice that extend to six feet 8 in height along the front property line. The applicant is
proposing to replace the existing fence with a new 6 foot high solid fence.

The stretch of Wharf Road north of Shadowbrook Restaurant is characterized by over-height
fences. Attachment 4 is an aerial of the neighborhood with the existing fence heights labeled on
the aerial. As part of staff's neighborhood survey, fence height and location were also reviewed.
Of the 11 properties to the north, six benefit from having fences that exceed the height limit,
three do not have sufficient rom to install a fence, one property does not have a front fence, and
one property conforms with the 42 inch fence height. The property adjacent to the north, 1820
Wharf Road, has a solid fence that extends five feet five inches in height. The property to the
south, at 1800 Wharf Road, exceeds the fence height with a five feet three inch high solid fence
in the front yard.

Sidewalk, Curb, and Gutter

The project is located within the curb, gutter, and sidewalk exempt areas as designated by the
City through Resolution 1617 adopted on January 24™, 1980 (Attachment 4). Prior to modifying
the 1980 map, the City would study the existing characteristics of the street and determine if
curb, gutter, and sidewalks would be appropriate under current circumstances. At this time, the
City has not been directed by the City Council to initiate a review of this area, and therefore
requiring curb, gutter, and sidewalk would not be consistent with the resolution.

CEQA

Section 15301 of the CEQA Guidelines exempts minor alterations to existing structures when
the addition to the existing structure is less than 50 percent of the floor area of the existing
home. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during review of the proposed
project.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Planning Commission review the application and approve project
application #17-0381 based on the findings and conditions.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
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The project approval consists of a 732 square foot addition to an existing 2,232 square-
foot home. The project also includes an 815 square-foot detached garage. The
maximum Floor Area Ratio for the 13,283 square foot property is 60% (7,910 square
feet). The total FAR of the project is 3,944 square feet, compliant with the maximum
FAR within the zone. The proposed project is approved as indicated on the final plans
reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on March 1, 2018, except as
modified through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans.

At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

At time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail SMP STRM
shall be printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans. All
construction shall be done in accordance with the Public Works Standard Detail BMP
STRM.

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

Prior to issuance of building permit, a final landscape plan shall be submitted and
approved by the Community Development Department. Landscape plans shall reflect
the Planning Commission approval and shall identify type, size, and location of species
and details of irrigation systems.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #17-0381
shall be paid in full.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all drainage improvements shall be approved by the
Public Works Director.

Prior to issuance of building permit, Affordable housing in-lieu fees shall be paid as
required to assure compliance with the City of Capitola Affordable (Inclusionary) Housing
Ordinance.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel
Creek Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements

6.A
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all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard
Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

13. Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

14. Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired
by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed
in the road right-of-way.

15. During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

16. Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches, curb, gutter, or
sidewalk shall be replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction
of the Public Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches, curb, gutter or
sidewalk shall meet current Accessibility Standards.

17. Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

18. This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent
permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to
expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

19. The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

20. Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
placed out of public view on non-collection days.

21. Prior to issuance of building permits, the building plans must show that the existing
overhead utility lines will be underground to the nearest utility pole.

FINDINGS

A. The application, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The project secures the purpose of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan. The integrity of the historic
resource will be maintained within the proposed design.
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B. The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the addition to the historic resource. The new
addition will not overwhelm the historic structure. The design does not compromise the
integrity of the historic resource. The application will maintain the character and integrity of
the neighborhood reinforcing the development pattern of homes being located close to the
street and large setbacks from the creek.

C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301 of the California
Environmental Quality Act
Section 15301 of the CEQA Guidelines exempts minor alterations to existing structures
when the addition to the existing structure is less than 50 percent of the floor area of the
existing home. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during review of the
proposed project.

D. Special circumstances applicable to the subject property, including size, shape,
topography, location or surroundings, exist on the site and the strict application of
this title is found to deprive subject property of privileges enjoyed by other properties
in the vicinity and under identical zone classification;

The special circumstances applicable to the property is that the subject property is a historic
site, with a very steep grade on the rear 2/3 of the lot extending down to the Soquel Creek
and an expanded setback requirement from the riparian corridor. Multiple properties along
Wharf Road extend into the front yard setbacks due to steepness of the lots.

E. The grant of a variance would not constitute a grant of a special privilege inconsistent
with the limitation upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which subject
property is situated.

Multiple properties along Wharf Road extend into the front yard setbacks due to steepness
of the lots.

COASTAL FINDINGS

D. Findings Required. A coastal permit shall be granted only upon adoption of
specific written factual findings supporting the conclusion that the proposed
development conforms to the certified Local Coastal Program, including, but not
limited to:

e The proposed development conforms to the City’s certified Local Coastal Plan
(LCP). The specific, factual findings, as per CMC Section 17.46.090 (D) are as
follows:

(D) (2) Require Project-Specific Findings. In determining any requirement for
public access, including the type of access and character of use, the city shall
evaluate and document in written findings the factors identified in subsections (D)
(2) (a) through (e), to the extent applicable. The findings shall explain the basis for
the conclusions and decisions of the city and shall be supported by substantial
evidence in the record. If an access dedication is required as a condition of
approval, the findings shall explain how the adverse effects which have been
identified will be alleviated or mitigated by the dedication. As used in this section,
“cumulative effect” means the effect of the individual project in combination with
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the effects of past projects, other current projects, and probable future projects,
including development allowed under applicable planning and zoning.

(D) (2) (a) Project Effects on Demand for Access and Recreation. Identification of
existing and open public access and coastal recreation areas and facilities in the
regional and local vicinity of the development. Analysis of the project’s effects
upon existing public access and recreation opportunities. Analysis of the
project’s cumulative effects upon the use and capacity of the identified access
and recreation opportunities, including public tidelands and beach resources, and
upon the capacity of major coastal roads from subdivision, intensification or
cumulative build-out. Projection for the anticipated demand and need for
increased coastal access and recreation opportunities for the public. Analysis of
the contribution of the project’s cumulative effects to any such projected
increase. Description of the physical characteristics of the site and its proximity to
the sea, tideland viewing points, upland recreation areas, and trail linkages to
tidelands or recreation areas. Analysis of the importance and potential of the site,
because of its location or other characteristics, for creating, preserving or
enhancing public access to tidelands or public recreation opportunities;

e The proposed project is located at 1810 Wharf Road. The rear property line is
located along the Soquel Creek. The project will not directly affect public access and
coastal recreation areas as it involves a single family home located along the
frontage of Wharf Road. The home will not have an effect on public trails or beach
access.

(D) (2) (b) Shoreline Processes. Description of the existing shoreline conditions,
including beach profile, accessibility and usability of the beach, history of erosion
or accretion, character and sources of sand, wave and sand movement, presence
of shoreline protective structures, location of the line of mean high tide during the
season when the beach is at its narrowest (generally during the late winter) and
the proximity of that line to existing structures, and any other factors which
substantially characterize or affect the shoreline processes at the site.
Identification of anticipated changes to shoreline processes at the site.
Identification of anticipated changes to shoreline processes and beach profile
unrelated to the proposed development. Description and analysis of any
reasonably likely changes, attributable to the primary and cumulative effects of
the project, to: wave and sand movement affecting beaches in the vicinity of the
project; the profile of the beach; the character, extent, accessibility and usability
of the beach; and any other factors which characterize or affect beaches in the
vicinity. Analysis of the effect of any identified changes of the project, alone or in
combination with other anticipated changes, will have upon the ability of the
public to use public tidelands and shoreline recreation areas;

e The proposed project is located along Wharf Road. No portion of the project is
located along the shoreline or beach.

(D) (2) (c) Historic Public Use. Evidence of use of the site by members of the
general public for a continuous five-year period (such use may be seasonal).
Evidence of the type and character of use made by the public (vertical, lateral,
blufftop, etc., and for passive and/or active recreational use, etc.). Identification of
any agency (or person) who has maintained and/or improved the area subject to
historic public use and the nature of the maintenance performed and
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improvements made. Identification of the record owner of the area historically
used by the public and any attempts by the owner to prohibit public use of the
area, including the success or failure of those attempts. Description of the
potential for adverse impact on public use of the area from the proposed
development (including but not limited to, creation of physical or psychological
impediments to public use);

e There is not historic public use on the property.

(D) (2) (d) Physical Obstructions. Description of any physical aspects of the
development which block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the
tidelands, public recreation areas, or other public coastal resources or to see the
shoreline;

e The proposed project is located on private property on Wharf Road. The project
will not block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the tidelands,
public recreation areas, or views to the shoreline.

(D) (2) (e) Other Adverse Impacts on Access and Recreation. Description of the
development’s physical proximity and relationship to the shoreline and any public
recreation area. Analysis of the extent of which buildings, walls, signs, streets or
other aspects of the development, individually or cumulatively, are likely to
diminish the public’s use of tidelands or lands committed to public recreation.
Description of any alteration of the aesthetic, visual or recreational value of public
use areas, and of any diminution of the quality or amount of recreational use of
public lands which may be attributable to the individual or cumulative effects of
the development.

e The proposed project is located on private property that will not impact access
and recreation. The project does not diminish the public’'s use of tidelands or
lands committed to public recreation nor alter the aesthetic, visual or recreational
value of public use areas.

(D) (3) (a — c) Required Findings for Public Access Exceptions. Any determination
that one of the exceptions of subsection (F) (2) applies to a development shall be
supported by written findings of fact, analysis and conclusions which address all
of the following:

a. The type of access potentially applicable to the site involved (vertical,
lateral, bluff top, etc.) and its location in relation to the fragile coastal resource to
be protected, the agricultural use, the public safety concern, or the military facility
which is the basis for the exception, as applicable;

b. Unavailability of any mitigating measures to manage the type, character,
intensity, hours, season or location of such use so that agricultural resources,
fragile coastal resources, public safety, or military security, as applicable, are
protected,;

cC. Ability of the public, through another reasonable means, to reach the same
area of public tidelands as would be made accessible by an access way on the
subject land.
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e The project is not requesting a Public Access Exception, therefore these findings
do not apply

(D) 4) (a - f) Findings for Management Plan Conditions. Written findings in
support of a condition requiring a management plan for regulating the time and
manner or character of public access use must address the following factors, as
applicable:

a. Identification and protection of specific habitat values including the
reasons supporting the conclusions that such values must be protected by
limiting the hours, seasons, or character of public use;

e The project is adequately setback from the edge of the riparian corridor.
b. Topographic constraints of the development site;

e The project is located on the flat portion of the lot. The steep slope on the rear of
the lot will not be built upon.

C. Recreational needs of the public;
e Public recreation is not impacted by the project.

d. Rights of privacy of the landowner which could not be mitigated by setting
the project back from the access way or otherwise conditioning the development;

e. The requirements of the possible accepting agency, if an offer of
dedication is the mechanism for securing public access;

f. Feasibility of adequate setbacks, fencing, landscaping, and other methods
as part of a management plan to regulate public use.

(D) (5) Project complies with public access requirements, including submittal of
appropriate legal documents to ensure the right of public access whenever, and
as, required by the certified land use plan and Section 17.46.010 (coastal access
requirements);

¢ No legal documents to ensure public access rights are required for the proposed
project

(D) (6) Project complies with visitor-serving and recreational use policies;

SEC. 30222

The use of private lands suitable for visitor-serving commercial recreational
facilities designed to enhance public opportunities for coastal recreation shall
have priority over private residential, general industrial, or general commercial
development, but not over agriculture or coastal-dependent industry.

e The project involves a single family home on a residential lot of record.
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SEC. 30223

Upland areas necessary to support coastal recreational uses shall be reserved for
such uses, where feasible.

e The project involves a single family home on a residential lot of record.

c) Visitor-serving facilities that cannot be feasibly located in existing developed
areas shall be located in existing isolated developments or at selected points of
attraction for visitors.

e The project involves a single family home on a residential lot of record.

(D) (7) Project complies with applicable standards and requirements for
provision of public and private parking, pedestrian access, alternate means of
transportation and/or traffic improvements;

e The project involves the construction of a singlefamily home. The project
complies with applicable standards and requirements for provision for parking,
pedestrian access, alternate means of transportation and/or traffic improvements.

(D) (8) Review of project design, site plan, signing, lighting, landscaping, etc., by
the city’s architectural and site review committee, and compliance with adopted
design guidelines and standards, and review committee recommendations;

e The project complies with the design guidelines and standards established by the
Municipal Code.

(D) (9) Project complies with LCP policies regarding protection of public
landmarks, protection or provision of public views; and shall not block or detract
from public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline;

e The project will not result negatively impact public landmarks and/or public views.
The project will not block or detract from public views to and along Capitola’s
shoreline.

(D) (10) Demonstrated availability and adequacy of water and sewer services;

e The project is located on a legal lot of record with available water and sewer
services.

(D) (11) Provisions of minimum water flow rates and fire response times;
e The project is located within a mile of the Capitola fire department. Water is
available at the location

(D) (12) Project complies with water and energy conservation standards;

e The project is for a single family home. The GHG emissions for the project are
projected at less than significant impact. All water fixtures must comply with the low-
flow standards of the soquel creek water district.
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(D) (13) Provision of park dedication, school impact, and other fees as may be
required;

The project will be required to pay appropriate fees prior to building permit issuance.

(D) (14) Project complies with coastal housing policies, and applicable ordinances
including condominium conversion and mobile home ordinances;

The project does not involve a condo conversion or mobile homes.

(D) (15) Project complies with natural resource, habitat, and archaeological
protection policies;

Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with established
policies.

(D) (16) Project complies with Monarch butterfly habitat protection policies;

e The project is outside of any identified sensitive habitats, specifically areas where
Monarch Butterflies have been encountered, identified and documented.

(D) (17) Project provides drainage and erosion and control measures to protect
marine, stream, and wetland water quality from urban runoff and erosion;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with applicable
erosion control measures.

(D) (18) Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified
professional for projects in seismic areas, geologically unstable areas, or coastal
bluffs, and project complies with hazard protection policies including provision of
appropriate setbacks and mitigation measures;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project applicant shall
comply with all applicable requirements of the most recent version of the California
Building Standards Code.

(D) (19) All other geological, flood and fire hazards are accounted for and
mitigated in the project design;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project complies with
geological, flood, and fire hazards and are accounted for and will be mitigated in the
project design.

(D) (20) Project complies with shoreline structure policies;

e The proposed project is not located along a shoreline.

(D) (21) The uses proposed are consistent with the permitted or conditional uses
of the zoning district in which the project is located,;

e This use is an allowed use consistent with the Single Family/Automatic Review
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(D) (22) Conformance to requirements of all other city ordinances, zoning

requirements, and project review procedures;

e The project conforms to the requirements of all city ordinances, zoning requirements

and project development review and development procedures.

(D) (23) Project complies with the Capitola parking permit program as follows:

« The project site is not located within the area of the Capitola parking permit program.

ATTACHMENTS:

1810 Wharf Rd Aerial

Nouo,rwdhE

Prepared By: Katie Herlihy
Senior Planner

1810 Wharf Road Revised Plans.pdf

Water Tower Height Diagram 1810 Wharf

1810 Wharf Nonconforming Valuation

Resolution 1617 Curb, Gutter, Sidewalk Exempt Areas

1816 Wharf Rd Appeal May 8, 2008 CC Meeting
1810 Wharf Road Staff Report PC January 18, 2018
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WHARF ROAD

NOTES:

GENERAL

1. ALL MATERIALS AND WORKNANSHIP SHALL CONFORN TO THE PROJECT DOCUNENTS. APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS
OF THE 2016 EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSILE FOR COORDINATING THE PROJECT DOCUMENTS WITH CONDITIONS AT THE
SITE AND SHALL VERIFY EXISTING GRADES, ELEVATIONS AND CONDITIONS PRIOR TO CONMENCING WORK. ANY
DISCREPANES SHALL BE REPORTED T0 THE ENGNEER AND SHALL BE RESOLVED BEFORE PROGEEDING WITH THE WORK.
ANY DEVIATION, SUBSTITUTION OR ALTERATION TO THE DESIGN SHALL BE SUBJECT TO REVIEW BY THE ENCINEER.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SAFETY OF THE CONSTRUCTION AREA DURNG CONSTRUCTION AND
SHALL PROVIDE NECESSARY SAFETY MEASURES IN ACCORDANCE TO ALL STATE AND LOCAL SAFETY ORDINANCES.
THIS REQUIRENENT SHALL APPLY CONTINUOUSLY AND NOT BE LINITED TO NORMAL WORKING HOURS. "

4 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER A UNINUN OF 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF REQUIRED INSPECTIONS. ik o o Pt i i el e i

Packet Pg. 87

5 THE DOCUNENTS INDICATE GENERAL AND TYPICAL DETALS OF CONSTRUCTION. ~SIMLAR DETALLS APPLY TO SNILAR o of o Egoan, 1 T sty 1K
CONDITION SUBJECT TO REVIEW BY THE ENGINEER AND THE OWNER.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME ALL RESPONSIBITY FOR LOCATION AND AVOIDANCE OR REPAIR OF ALL UTILITES,
INCLUDNG, BUT NOT LIATED T0 WATER. GONTRAGTOR SHALL VERIFY LOGATION OF ALL CLIENT

UTILITIES WHETHER SHOWN ON THE ORAWNGS OR NOT. IF THE CONTRACTOR FAILS T0 ADEQUATELY PROTECT THE
UTILITIES, ANY RESULTING DANAGE SHALL BE REPARED AT CONTRACTOR'S COST.

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE OWNER AND ENGINEER WITH THE NAME AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF THE BEN STROCK
RESPONSIBLE PERSON TD CONTACT, WITH REGARD T0 THIS PROJECT, 26 HOURS A DAY

8 ALL WORK SHALL BE SUBJECT TO INSPECTION AND APPROVAL BY OWNER AND ENGINEER. IN ADDITION T0
INSPECTIONS REGD BY CITY OF CAPITOLA.

FOUNDATIONS

1. WHERE PRACTICAL. EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE MADE AS NEAR AS POSSIBLE TO THE NEAT LINES REQUIRED BY s
THE SIZE AND SHAPE OF THE FOOTINGS. NO MATERIAL SHALL BE EXCAVATED UNNECESSARILY. 251-A CENTER AVE.

APTOS, CA 95033
2. AS EXCAVATION PROGRESSES, CONDITIONS MAY DEVELOP REQUIRING CHANGES IN ELEVATIONS OF FOOTINGS.
SUCH CHANGES SHALL BE MADE ONLY AS DRECTED BY THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER

3. FOOTINGS AND SLABS SHALL BEAR ON FIRM UNDISTURBED SOIL OR ON ENGINEERED FILL HAVING A MNNUN

RELATIVE COMPACTION OF 90 PERCENT BASED UPON ASTM DISS7 LABORATORY COMPACTION TEST PROCEDURE.

EXCAVATION AND GRADING SHALL CONFORM T0. THE PROJECT GEOTECH REPORT. PROJECT
4 ALL FOUNDATION WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE RECOMVENDATIONS OF THE GEQTECHNICAL REPORT BY.
2 STORY RESIDENCE OR SITE WORK HARO, KASUNICH & ASSOC. INC., PROJECT Na. SCTIIS3. DATED: APRIL 4, 2017
€ AL " PROPERTY LINE LATERAL EARTH PRESSURE (ACTIVE). 50 PCF
FATSVE RESTANGE: 100 O (x 2 SRRETERS) THE STROCK
PROPERTY LINE 265
BOARD FENCE CONCRET] RESIDENCE

ALL CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MININU 28 DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3000 PSI.  USE A MNINUN OF %"
SATKS OF TYPE Il PORTLAND CENENT PER CUBIC YARD OF CONCRETE. NAXIMUM SLUMP = 4 INCHES.

1
S

— / — — — - 3 SPECIAL INSPECTION REQUIRED, PER CBC 1704,
4
s

CONCRETE SHALL BE WECHANICALLY VIBRATED.
NON-SHRNK GROUT SHALL BE BURKE NON-WETALLIC NULTI PURPOSE OR APPROVED EQUAL WITH Fc = 3000psi @ 28 DAYS.

BASERQCK DRIVEWAY

i——(N) CONC. GRADE BEAN
— CENTERED ON WALL

REINFORCING STEEL

1. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORN TO ASTM DESIGNATION A-61S. NUNBER 2 & 3 SHALL BE GRADE 40.
NUNBER 4 & LARGER SHALL BE GRADE 60

2. ALL RENFORCEMENT SHALL BE CONTNUQUS. STAGGER SPLIGES IN ADJAGENT BARS. LAP SPLIGES SHALL BE PER
PLANS, 40 BAR DIAVETERS OR 24-NCH MNNUN, STAGGER SPLICES 3-0° MN

3. REINFORGING BARS AND ENBEDDED HARDWARE SHALL BE SUFFICIENTLY TIED AND HELD IN PLACE TO PREVENT
DISPLACEMENT DURNG PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE.

4 MINMUM BAR COVERAGE SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS, U.ON.: 1810 WIIA

() 30" DIA. CONC.
\gmm TrP. n;’
&

R0t A
SecnoN 177, \ 52

F RD

+12-0' 1140
7 5 s
\\\\\\\\w\\\\\\\w SLoFE (€) BENCH 3' FOR CONCRETE CAST AGAINST EARTH ( EXCEPT SLABS). CAPITOLA, CA 95
' { 7' FOR CONCRETE EXPOSED T0 EARTH BUT PLACED IN FORMS.
' : £) DOWN FOR SURFAGES EXPOSED 10 WEATHER.
\@m\\\mmmw SLOPE —Loow__ 5 SPECIAL INSPECTION REQUIRED PER CBC. 1704
/%% )
. PIER CONSTRUCTION
7 1. PLACENENT OF CONCRETE @ DRLLED PERS SHALL CONFORM TO THE PROCEOURES FOR PER FOUNDATIONS, AC 336.5%
7 , 32 (8 800 ADUTON B OTHERS 2 FRGR To PLACEUENT OF CONCRETE EXCAVATNS SHALL € THOROUGHLY CLENIED,_CASG OF THE UPER
7777777777, 1O 5 LOGATED 0iACENT 10 PORN O BRLLED HOLE kY BF NEGESEARY TO VO SPULNE B (£8H% b LoLLAPRNE T 108
777 ;4 OF THE HOLE.
07 \\ OF CONCRETE SHALL BE REQUIRED.
 Z Z .o,/ " T 4 NO CONCRETE SPLLS SHALL BE ALLOWED DURING CONSTRUCTION. CONTRAGTOR SHALL BE PREPARED TO GONTAIN
ww\wwsm\\m\&\\\&\\x\\w\\\s 7 /7 secrow e AND GLEAN UP ALL CONGRETE SPILLS. CONTAINMENT NEHTOD SHALL BE APPROVED AND IN PLACE PRIOR T0
0 7. = POURING. CONCRETE.
0 Z z
777 _ H
Log G = 5. DRILLED PIERS SHALL BE EWBEDED TO A DEPTH INTO COWPETENT SOIL AS NOTED ON PLANS OR BEDROCK AS DETERNINED
1 VI ) T - N THE FIELD BY THE PROJECT GEOTECHNICAL ENGNEER
t 0 o
ww\\\\\\wwwwmwm\xmw\mmwmwm B SPECIAL INSPECTIONS
o >» 9. . =. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAN. AND THE OWNER SHALL PAY FOR ONE OF MORE SPECIAL INSPEGTORS DURNG
' wwww\w\\w\ww\w\\ww\\\\\\wmw CONSTRUCTION ON THE TYPES OF WORK LISTED UNDER CBC SECTION 1705,
7 7
WN\M\m\ww\w\\wA\\\\\\\N\w\\\@ 1. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS (WHERE REQUIRED) & PERIODIC (WHERE ALLOWED) SPECIAL INSPECTION OF THE FOLLOWNG ITEMS:
wwmw\w\\&\\\\w\w&\\\\\\\\w\w\ A DRLLED PIER CONSTRUCTION
7777 2 SUBMT WRITTEN REPORTS OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS TO THE ARGHITECT/ENGNEER, OWNER, CONTRACTOR AND BULDING
7777 OFFICIAL. SHEET

3 ALL INSPECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO THE LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS. SPECIAL INSPECTION
AGENCY /NSPECTOR SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE BUILDING DEPARTNENT

- - TURAL OBSERVATIONS SITE PLAN

1. THE OWNER SHALL EMPLOY THE ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE STRUCTURAL DESICN, OR ANOTHER
ENGNEER OR ARCHITECT DESIGNATED BY THE ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN,
TO PERFORM STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION. OBSERVED DEFICIENCIES SHALL BE REPORTED
IN WRITING OT THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE, SPECIAL INSPECTOR, CONTRACTOR AND THE BUILDNG OFFICIAL. THE
STRUCTURAL OBSERVER SHALL SUBWT TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL A WRITTEN STATEMENT THAT THE SITE VISITS HAVE

- PROPERTY LIRE prcy

= T X — X — X — X —x—x—

X —x—
BOARD FENCE x BEEN MADE AND IDENTIFYING ANY REPORTED DEFICENCIES WHICH, TO THE BEST OF THE STRUCTURAL OBSERVER'S
KNOWLEDGE, HAVE NOT BEEN RESOLVED.
2. THE FOLLOVING INSPECTIONS ARE REQUIRED BY THE PROJECT STRUCTURAL ENGNEER OF RECORD: DATE : 01-30-18
A FOUNDATION RENFORCEVENT PLACENENT PROR TO PLACIG FOUNDATION CONCRETE. [SOALE: A8 NOTED
3 THE ABOVE INSPECTIONS DO NOT INCLUDE OR WAIE THE RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE SPECIAL NSPECTIONS REQURED
. BY CBC CHAPTER 17 OR THAT OF THE BULDNG DIVISION DRAW: gp
D PIN PILE WALL SITE PLAN GRADING & EXCAVATION DESIGN: pBD
— 1. WHERE PRACTICAL, FOUNDATION EXCAVATION SHALL BE WADE AS NEAR AS POSSIBLE TO THE NEAT LNES REQURED
=/ =100 8Y THE SIZE AND SHAPE OF THE FOOTNG DETALS, NO WATERIL SHALL B UNNEGESSARLY EXCAVATED. CHECK: g1y
2 ALL FOUNDATION WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE RECOMVENDATIONS OF THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT 8Y
THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGNEER AS PROVIDED IN THE GID DOCUMENT. 0B No. _ ve-171s7
3 THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER SHALL REVIEW THE FOUNDATION DESIGN DOCUMENTS FOR CONFORMANCE TO THE
CONTAINED IN THE AND SHALL PROVIDE WRITTEN DOCUNENTATION REVISIONS BY

OF THE REVIEW TO THE BUILDNG DEPARTNENT.
4 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGNEER 4 DAYS IN ADVANCE OF EXCAVATIONS.

THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER SHALL INSPECT PIER EXCAVATION, DETERMINE REQURED DEPTH OF ALL DRILLED
PIERS. AL ENGNEERED FILL SHALL BE PLACED UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER. THE

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER SHALL SUBMIT WRITTEN DOCUNENTATION OF ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS TO THE
BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

5. ALL FILL SHALL BE PLACED IN THIN LTS NOT EXCEEDING B INCHES IN LOOSE THICKNESS AND COMPACTED.
A HIGH DEGREE OF COMPACTION IS NOT NECESSARY FOR TRALLS.

6. AGGRECATE BASE ROCK SHALL CONSIST OF CLASS Il BASEROCK CONFORMING TO THE LATEST CALTRANS STANDARDS.
AGGREGATE BASEROCK SHALL BE COMPACTED TO A MININUM OF 95 PERCENT RELATIVE COMPACTION. RELATIVE

COMPACTION PER ASTN D 1557.
7. IN THE EVENT THAT ANY UNUSUAL CONDITIONS NOT COVERED BY THE FLANS AND ARE
DURNG EXCAVATION OPERATION, THE ENGINEER AND GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY CONTACTED -
FOR DIRECTIONS. T SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO IMNEDIATELY NOTFY THE ENGINEER AND THE [SHEET :
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER UPON DISCOVERY OF ANY FIELD CONFLICTS. m .ﬂ
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CONCRETEL 00 st = 3000 po]
o | 1o [owiee| Top [omieA
S0 | e | | ke | ans
#3 2-5" [2-10"| 2-2"
#4 3-1" | 3-9" | 2-10

1 #s '-2' | 3-10"| 4-8"

#5

s W
#s
#9
*0
o

st Lae s soiene.

NOTES:
UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE, USE THE "OTHER BARS,” LAP SPLICE
LENGTHS (CRSI CATEGORY 3)

TOP BARS ARE HORIZONTAL BARS WITH MORE THAN 12 INCHES OF CONCRETE
CAST BELOW THE BARS.

SPLES OF HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT N WALLS SHALL BE STAGGERED.
SPLICES N WALLS CONTAINING TWD CURTAINS OF REINFORCEMENT SHALL NOT
OCCUR IN THE SAME LOCATION.

5. BARS SHALL HAVE CLEAR SPACING GREATER THAN 2 x BAR DIANETER OR
1-1/2, WHICHEVER IS5 GREATER.

LAPS SHALL BE STAGGERED SUCH THAT ONE-HALF OR LESS OF THE TOTAL
REINFORCING BARS ARE SPLICED AT ANY ONE LOCATION.

DIAVETER OF BENDS TANDARD_HODK_LENGTHS
1.1/2" FOR #3 BARS BAR | WAIN RENF. | SURP & TE Ka0s|
o1 [2" FOR #4 BARS SZE 9 3
21/2" FOR #5 BARS OC | 160" | 90" | 135
I L P N
D2 |6d FOR #3 THRU #6 BARS #“ |8 4 4 6"
#5|ovr |4 |5 7w
“DI” — FOR STRRUPS, TIES AND g6 |t st [t |10

WALL REINF. AT OPENINGS
2" - FOR ALL OTHERS

ﬁ”. or "D2%, 1" “D1" or "D2"
. LENGTH . LENGTH K. LENGTH
90° BEND 135°BEND 180°BEND

/ 6\ STANDARD HOOK

+10-0" EDGE OF SLOPE

(N) FUTURE RESIDENCE
ADDITION

1

44 TES @ 12' o,

3 CLR

10-+10 VERT.

30" DA,

4V2" HOOK EXTENSION

/ 3\ PIER SECTION

12" W, CONC. GRADE BEAM
¥/ 2-%5 BARS TOP & BOT.
al

TOP OF PIER WALL

g

IN.

.
2dq

+=———— CONC. PIER BEYOND

| SEE

| @
|

|

J

/ 4\ GRADE _BEAM SECTION

(E) BENCH

V (N) FUTURE CONC. RET.
| WAL NLC.
(N) PIN PILE WALL:
PER SPACED |
@ 50" oc. TYP |

(€ GRAGE, TYP

/ 1\ SECTION

(E) RESIDENCE

oae *|F 7

CONC. GRADE BEAN
FOR GETALS NOT
SHOWN mmm®

T, 7

3 CLR,

#4 TIES 0 12" 0. TYP.

10-#10 VERT BAR:

o (T
%

- - 1
30 cone. PER ——— ||

LR

3

GRADE

24-0° BELOW GRADE
FINAL DEPTH 10 BE DETERMINED
IN FIELD BE GEOTECHNICAL ENG.

/ 2\ PIER ELEVATION

o/

1/2"=1-0"

e ARY

eommEngia Latauerenis

e 8 e B 1 i e L
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CLIENT
BEN STROCK

251-A CENTER AVE.
APTOS, CA 95033

PROJECT

THE STROCK
RESIDENCE

1810 WHARF Ri
CAPITOLA, CA 9.

SHEET

SECTION &
DETAILS

DATE : 01-22-18

DRAW: pp

CHECK: g1y

R
REVISIONS BY
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e

LEGEND
— = — ——  RECORD BOUNDARY LNE
— —  (B) FLOMINE
—_—— (®) rOMNE

\\\\\\\ EDGE OF CRAVEL ROAD
o—  WOOD FENCE
——————  WIE FENCE

DISTURBED AREA
- PROPOSED WORK
OOCOCCOOTO  FIAER ROLL BARRIER

TREE PROTEGTION

DXISTING MINOR CONTOLR
— T~ DXISTING MAIOR CONTOUR

—@g - FROFOSED MINOR CONTOUR
—{py - FROPOSED WAIOR CONTOUR

(E) CULVERT/STORMORAIN W/SIZE & TYPE
(F) PERFORATED)/STORMORAIN W/SIZE & TYPE

(F) CULVERT/STORMARAW W/SIZE & TYPE
[ () ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFAGE
B (7) ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFICE
SR (o) pervaus eaver
om0 o conerer surrace
Ee— woex
LANDSCAPE AREA 54D
RZ22279  proroszn FuL

AL

FANDOM CONTROL POINT W/F
EXISTING STORM DRAN DROP IMLET
FROPOSED STORM DRAIN DROP INLET
PROPDSED DOWNSPOUT LOCATION
FIRE HYDRANT

aaLLARD

e

SPOT ELEVATION
ANSH ELEVATION

TREE TYPE & DU

TREE 0 6 REWOVED

WATER VALVE

BULONG CALLOUTS

A3

;@eHemo

§
B

1)

¥

CONSTRUCTION KEYNOTES

OOLL]

~ w w
| i
EA
rr. S Ren
f
an

LANDS OF STROCK

GRADING & DRAINAGE DESIGN

1810 WHARF ROAD
APN: 035—-111-02

LOCATION OF PROPOSED
WORK UNDER THIS PERMIT

NORTH

viemiry
NOT 10 SCALE

\

X

- 1L

CAPITOLA ROAD

~

UNDER MY DIRECTION AT THE REQUEST OF

BEN STROCK IN NOVEMBER, 2017

Packet Pg. 89

Rs | THESE PLANS WERE PREPARED BY ME OR

GTF
aTF

DRN:
CHi:

DATE: 1117

2857 | GEOFF FLEISSNER R.C.E. B28B9

= .
ES [

PROJECT INFORMATION

PROJECT STATEMENT:

CONSTUCTED NEW GARAGE AND IMPROVE EXISTING SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING DESIGN B DEREK VAN ALSTINE

RESIDENTIAL DESIGN INC. SITE IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDE CONCRETE DRVEWAY, DECKS, DRAINAGE INLET, VEGETATED
SWALES, CONCRETE V-DITCHES AND ENERGY DISSIPATORS.

PROPERTY OWNERS:

(831) 247-0922

DESIGNER INFORMATION=CIVL

DESIGNER INFORUATION-ARCHITECT
DEREK VAN ALSTINE RESIDENTIAL DESIGN INC.
1535 SEABRIGHT AVE SUITE 200
Sivm CRUZ, ca 95062
(631) 426-5400
DESIGNFR INFORUATION=GEOTFCHNICA
HARD KASUNICH AND ASSOCITES, INC.
116 £ LIKE AVE
WATSOMVILLE, CA 95076
(831) 722-4175
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION PROVIDED BY:
TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY — OCTOBER, 2017
HOGAN LAND SERVICES
VERICA CONTROL:
ELEVATION DATUM IS DERVED FROM SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BENGHMARK #902 AT 57.01' (NAVD 88)
HORIZONTAL CONTROL:

IRON PIPES FOUND ON SOUTHERN LINE OF BOUNDARY. (S66° 24" 18W)

HOG AN o servic

TEL (831) 425-1617
FAX (831) 425-0224 |J0B#

wwnw.hoganls.com

802 ESTATES DRIVE, SUITE 100A

APTOS, CA 95003

APN: 035-111-02

ABBREVIATIONS oo
GRAPHIC SCALE 2 cENERAL NOTES
sTHe STUMP roe RENFORCED CONCRETE PIPE oo » o o PRE & FOST DEVELOPUENT
o onK TREE wr WvERT I ! o4 SITE PLAN
Lo LIVE OAK TREE e FINISHED GRADE. ( IN FEET )
24 AR TREE F FINISHED FLOOR 7 inch =20 #. o5 GRADING AND DRANAGE PLAN
RO REDNOOD TREE s FNISHED SURFAGE
o8 DETALS
v e © e 5 EARTHWORK_QUANTITIES TOTAL
a1y aar meE . Py e wone 7 STORMWATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLAN.
wz MANZANITA TREE co e our wr- er
s LANDSCAPE TREE a CENTERLINE - mx
asr owsreR w 0P 0F waLL P
7 wmmew 2 e pa ON—SITE IMPROVEMENT PLANS
sup SMOOTH METAL PIFE “c ASPHALT CONCRETE - er
owe CORRUGATED UETAL PIPE 40 SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS -
BULDING FOUNDATION. —
w 0P OF GRATE sso SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS wr— or UNAUTHORIZED CHANGES AND USES. FOR THE LANDS OF
o AREA DRAN u LANDSCAPE AREA - e
= cr 2orovea by th propa
J 0 & REuOVED 4 crae Erane OVEREYGAVATION AND RECOWPAGTION = G JOB SITE CON mw _VH Z m H E O O V\A
F55 FIRE. SHFE STANDARDS von UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
——
EXSTNG DOWNSFOUTS practces (e
i ronoses o mman W= . (ueorr/reonn) ACEC LOCATED AT
.
DISTURBED AREA = ACRES hours ncermiy, 4 C i s Cow.
pere PERORATE oz it TR oo g iy gt oo e owon 11N CONCL 2 Bauaig Conesies 1810 WHARF ROAD
o OvER Lz N NOTE: APPROXIMATE EARTH QUANTITY PROVIDED FOR PERMIT VALUATION. this profect,
EISTING GRADE s CEOTECHNICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FUR DETERMINING ALL MATERIAL .
= o APN: 035-111-02
[ wax MAYIMOM .

TITLE SHEET

1810 WHARF ROAD
CAPITOLA, CALIFORNIA

~

(2
\
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GRADING & DRAINAGE INSPECTION NOTES

GRADING & DRAINAGE NOTES, CONT.

EROSION PREVENTION & SEDIMENT CONTROL NOTES

1.

o

THE _PERMITTEE AND_THE PROPERTY OWNER SHALL BE FRESPONSIBLE FOR THE WORK T0 BF
PERFORMED N _COMPLANCE WITH THE APFROVED FLANS AND SPEDIFICATIONS AND ANY PERMIT
CONDITIONS.  WORK SIALL BE SUBJECT 70 INSPECTION AS REQURED BY CITY OF CAFITOLA PLANNING
DEPARTMENT, 0 VERIFY COMPLINGE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSULT THE PROVECT JOB CARD
FOR COORDINATION OF INSPECTION REQUESTS.

PRIOR [0 THE START OF ANY GRADNG WORK, THE PERMITTEE SWALL HAVE A PRE-CONSTRUCTION
CONSULTATION W COUNTY STAFF T DISCUSS THE SCOPE OF THE PROJECT, PERMT CONDITONS,
REQURED INSPECTIONS, AFPROPRATE APRLICATION OF BEST KANAGENENT PRACTICES (BMFS) AND ANY
OTHER CONSTRUCTION ISSUES:

INSPELTION REQUESTS SHALL BE MADE THROUGH CITY OF CAPITOLA FLANNNG DEPARTUENT .

QI OF CAPITOLA_PLANNING _ DEPARTMENT ~ WAY REQUIRE  PROFESSIONAL _INSPECTIONS _ AND
CERTIFICATIONS  TO_VERIFY PROPER COMPLETION OF THE WORK WHERE THE USE OF PROFESSIONAL
PERSONNEL /5 REQUIRED, THESE PERSONNEL SHALL IMMEDIATELY REFORT IN WRITING 10 DEPARTMENT
OF PUANNNG AND THE FERMITIEE ANY INSTANCE OF WORK NOT IN_COMPLIANCE WIH THE APPROVED
PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, OR ANY PERWT CONDITIONS.  IF PROFESSIONAL PERSONNEL IS _CHANGED
DURING "THE COURSE OF THE WORK THE WORK SHALL BE STOPPED UNTL THE REPLACEMENT
INDVIDUAL HAS NOTIFIED PRMD N WRITING OF THER ACREEMENT 70 ACCEPT RESPONSEILITY FOR
APPROVAL OF THE COMPLETED WORK WITHIN THE AREA OF THEIR TECHNICAL COMPETENCE.

OTY OF CAPITOLA PLANVING DEPARTUENT SHALL FINAL THE PERMT WHEN ALL WORK, INCLUDING THE
INSTALLATION  OF ALL ORAWAGE IMPROVEWENTS AND THEIR PROTECTVE OEVICES, AND ALL STORM.
WATER BEST NAMAGEWENT PRACTICES, HAVE SEEN COMPLETED IN COMPLANCE WITH THE APFROVED
PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, AND AL FINAL REPORTS REQURED BY COUNTY CODE HAVE BEEN
SUBMITTED AND ACCEFTED. FINAL REFORTS MAY INCLUDE' AS-BULT FLANS, TESTNG RECORDS,
PROFESSIONAL _ OPINIDNS,  AND  DECLARATIONS  ABOUT _ COMPLETED  WORK  FROM  PROFESSIONAL
PERSONNEL.  SMILAR REFORTS WAY BE REQUIRED AT OTHER STAGES OF WORK.

THE PERWITEE SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE AND SAFE ACCESS TO THE SVE FOR INSPECTION DURING
THE PERFORMANCE OF ALL WORK.

DURING CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES, THE PROJECT SITE ADDRESS SHALL BE FOSTE AS FOLLOWS. (1)
THE STREET NUNBERS MUST BE AT LEAST FOUR INCHES TALL WITH A REFLECTVE SURFACE (2)
THE ADORESS WUST BE VISIBLE FRON BOTH DIRECTIONS ALONG THE ROAD. (%) THE ADDRESS WUST
BE POSTED AT ALL FORKS IN ANY ACCESS ROAD AND AT THE STE

GRADING & DRAINAGE NOTES

1

PERFORW  GRADING AND DRAINAGE IWPROVEWENTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CAPITOLA MUNICIPAL
CODE_(CHC), APPLICABLE CITY OF CAPITOLA REGULATIONS & CTY OF CAPITDLA ORDINANCES &
PROVECT GEOTECHNICAL

ALL WORK SHALL 85 OONE W COMPLANCE WITH THE APPROVED PLANS AND SPECIFTCATIONS. THE
CONTRACTOR _SHALL MWEDWTELY NOTFY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD UPON _DISCOVERING
DISCREPAMOIES, ERRORS, OR OMISSIONS IN THE PLANS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING, THE OWNER SHALL
HAE THE PLANS REVISED 10 CLARIFY (DENTIFIED. DISCREPANCIES, ERRORS, OR OMISSIONS.  THE.
APPROVED PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL NOT BE CHANGED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF
THE CITY OF CAPITOLA' PLANNING DEPARTWENT. PROPDSED MODIFICATIONS TO THE APPROVED PLANS
AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL GESUBMITTED TO_THE PERWIT AUTHORITY IN WRITING, TOGETHER WITH
ALL NECESSARY TECHAICAL INFORWATION AND DESIGN DETALS.

THE GRADING/DRAINAGE PERMIT AND AN APPROVED COFY OF THE GRADING/ DRAINAGE PLANS SHALL
BE WANTANED ON THE PROJECT SITE THROUGHDUT THE DURATION OF CONSTRUCTION ACTITIES.

GITY_OF CAPITOLA PLANNING DEPARTMENT WAY OFDER THAT ANI WORK STOP MUEDATELY IF IT IS
PERFORMED  CONTRARY " TO THE CAPITOLA WUNIOIPAL ~ OODE, THE APPROVED  PIANS  AND
SPECIICATIONS, PERMIT CONDITIONS, OR ANY WORK' THAT H4S' BECGNE' HAZARDOUS T PROPERTY O
THE PUBLIG. A GRADING/CRANAGE PERMIT WAY 8 SUSPENDED, REVOKED, R MODIFIED BY GITY OF
CAPITOLA. PLANNING DEPARTMENT .

ISSUANCE OF A GRADING/DRANAGE PERMIT BY CITY OF CAPITOLA PLANNING DEPARTWENT 0OES MOT
ELMNATE THE RESPONSIELITY OF THE OWNER T0 SECURE PERMITS FROM OTHER AGENTEES WITH
RECULATORY RESPONSIBIITIES FOR THE CONSTRUCTION ACTMITIES ASSOCUTED WITH THE WORK ON
THESE PLANS.  FALURE 70 OBTAN ALL REQURED PERMITS WAY RESULT IN FINES FROM THE
RESPECTVE AGENCY.

[SSUANCE OF A PERMIT 8 PLANNING TO CONSTRUCT A DAM OF A RESERVOIR DDES NOT ELMNATE

UNDER_STATE JURISDICTION.  FALURE O OBTAIN OTHER PERMITS MAY RESULT IN FINES FROM THE
RESPECTIVE AGENCY.

EXSTNG DRANAGE COURSES RECEMING WATERS FROM THIS SITE AND LOGATED THROUGHOUT THS
SITE SPALL RENAIN OPEN AND CLEAR OF DEBRIS T0 PROPERLY COMVEY STORM WATER. IF EXISTING
DRUNAGE GOURSES  RECEWNG WATERS ROV THS  SITE ARE LOGATED N THE GOUNTY
AGHT-0F~WAY AND NEED MANTENANCE, CONTACT THE DEPARTMENT OF FUBLIC WORKS AT
(831) 475-7300 FOR FURTHER ASSISTANGE W ANY EVENT. THE OWNER AND/OR CONTRACIOR
SalL BE HELD LABLE FOR ANY DAMAGE DUE TO OBSTRUCTING MATLRAL DRANAGE PATTERIS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE. RESPONSIBLE FOR NOTIFYING UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT (USA.),
TOLL FREE AT 7-800~642-2444, AT LEAST TWO WORKING DAYS BUT NOT MORE THAN 14 CALENDAR
DAYS PROR 10 EXCAVATION . THE CONIRACTOR SHALL UNCOVER RELEVANT UTLITIES TO VERFY
THER LOCATION AND ELEVATION. I UNEXPECTED OR CONFLGTING UTLITES ARE

o

20.

21,

2z,

23
2

W THE EVENT CLLTURAL RESOURCES (LE, HISTORICAL, ARCHAEOLOGICAL RESOURCES, AND HUMAN
REMANS) ARE DISCOVERED DURWE GRADING OR OTHER CONSTRUGTION ACTIVITES WORK SHALL
MMEDATELY B6 WALTED WITHIN THE VICITY OF THE FIND  THE CITY OF CAPITOLA PLANNING
DEPURTUENT SHulL BE NOTFIED AT (831) 475-7300 A QUALIFIED ARCHEDLOGIST SMALL B
CONSULTED_FOR AN ON-SITE_EVALUATION. ADDITONAL MITGATION MAY BE REQUIRED BY THE
COUNTY PER THE ARCHEOLOGISTS RECOMMENDATIONS AND OMC 1711 FF HUMAN REMANS ARE
ENCOUNTERED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO NOTIFY THE COUNTY CORONER AT (831) 454~7790.

SHOULD GRADING OPERATIONS ENCOUNTER HAZARDOLS MATERULS, OR WHAT APPEAR TO 8F
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS, STOP WORK IMMEDHTELY IN THE AFFECTED AREA AND CONTACT 971 OF
THE APPROPRIATE AGENGY FOR FURTHER INSTRUGTION.

RETAMING WALLS ARE NOT APPROVED UNDER A GRADING PERMI. A SEPARATE SULDING PERWT
IS REQURED.  REFER TO STRUGTURAL FLAN SET FOR RETAWING WAL DETALS.

EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT CROSS OR DISTURE CHAMNELS OF ACTVELY FLOWING STREAMS WITHOUT A
SEPARATE AFFROVED PERMIT AND BEST WANAGEWENT FRACTICES.

CRADING AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEWENTS SHALL BE SET BACK FROM STREANS, LAKES, PONDS, AND
WETLANDS N COMPLUNCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CMC. EXISTING VEGETATION SHALL BE
RETAINED N STREAW SETBACK AREAS 10 FILTER SOLL AND OTHER POLLUTANTS CARRIED IN STORM
WATER.

EXCESS SOIL SHALL BE REVOVED FROM THE STE UNLESS DEPICTED T0 REMAIN ON SITE PER THE
APPROVED ALAN  THE SITE RECEVING SDIL MAY REQURE A GRADING PERMT UNLESS EXEMPTED
Br ou.

CONTOURS, ELEVATIONS, AND SHAPES OF FINISHED SURFACES SHALL BE BLENDED WITH ADACENT
NATURAL TERRAIN TO ACHIEVE A CONSISTENT GRACE AND NATURAL APPEARANCE. _THE TOP OF
QUT_SLOPES SHALL BE ROUNDED OFF TO BLEND WITH THE NATURAL TERRAIN. BORDERS OF CUT
SLOPES AND FILLS SHALL BE ROUNDED OFF TO A MINMUM RADIUS OF 5 FEET 0 BLEND WITH
THE KATURAL TERRAIN.

FILL VATERIAL SHALL NOT INCLUDE ORGANIC, FROZEN, OR OTHER HAZARDOUS WATERMLS. NO

ROCK OF SIMIAR [FREDUDIBLE MATERIAL GREATER THAN & INCHES IV ANY DMENSION SHALL G
WOLUDED 1N FILLS EXCEPT WHERE APPROVED BY THE SOLS ENGINEER  FILS SHAL 85
CONSTRUCTED IN_LIFTS NOT EXCEEDNG 8 INCHES N DEPTH, COMPLETED FILLS SHALL Bt
STABLE, WELL—INTEGRATED, AND SONDED 0 ADJACENT WATERIALS AND THE MATERMLS ON WHICH

THEY REST._FILLS SHALL BE COMPETENT T0 SUPPORT ANTICIPATED LOADS AND BE STABLE AT THE
DESIGN_SLOPES SHOWN ON THE APFROVED PLANS AND SPEGIICATIONS OR AS DIRECTED Y THE
SOLS ENGINEER.

CROUND SLRFACES SWALL BE PREPARED TO RECENE FILL BY REMOVING VEGETATION, TOPSOL,
AND OTHER UNSUTABLE WATERWALS, AND SCARIFYING GROUND APPROXMATELY 4° T0 8 70
PROVIDE 4 BOND WITH THE FILL WATERAL.

FUL SHALL NOT G PLACED ON NATURAL SLOPES STEEPER THAN ZH:1V (50%) UMLESS
SPECKICALLY ALLOWED IN WRITNG BY THE PROJECT GEUTECHNICAL ENGINEER AND APPROVED BY
QY OF CAPITOLA PLANNING DEPARTHEWT.

FULS INTENDED T0 SUPPORT STRUCTURES OR SURCHARGES SHALL BE COMPACTED T0 A MINMUN
OF "90% OF MAXMUM DRY DENSITY, AS DETERMINED BY ASTM D 1557, MODFIED FROCTOR. A
HGHER COMPACTION PERCENTAGE MAY BE REQUIRED BY THE SOLS ENGINEER.

FILS NOT WWTENDED O SUPPORT STRUCTURES OR SURCHARGES SHALL G COMPAGTED AS
(1) FILL_GREATER THAN 3 FEET IV DEPTH SWALL BE COMPACTED TO THE DENSITY
SPECIED 87 THE SDLS ENGINEER. () FILS NO GREATER THAN 3 FEET IN DEPTH SHALL G
COMPACTED 10 THE DENSITY NECESSARY FOR THE INTENDED USE OR AS DIRECIED BY THE SOLS
ENGINEER

HOGAW LAND SERVIES HAS EXEROSED A REASONABLE AND ACCEPTABLE STANDARD OF CARE IN
THE PREPAPATION OF THESE PLANS, HOWEVER, THE DEVELOPMENT PROCESS WCLUDES ACTIVITIES
OCCURRING THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION. THESE ACTIVITIES INCLUDE CALCULATIONS, PLAN CHECKS
AND VERIIGATIONS DURING CONSTRLCTION.  SHOULD PERSONS OTHER THAN HOGAN  LAND
SERVICES PERFORW THE CONSTRUCTION STAKING OPERATION, THEY SHALL NDEMMFY HOGAN LAND
SERVCES FRON ANY DAWAGES RESULTING FROM FALURE TO PERFORN THESE TASKS OR ANY
XPENSES 0F DAWAGE RESULTING FROM_OMISSION OR ERROR CONTANED IN THE PLANS WHICH
WOULD REASONABLY HAVE BEEN DISCOVERED AND CORRECTED BY HOGAN LAND SERVICES.

PRIOR_T0_ANY CORRECTVE ACTION BY THE CONTRACTOR WHICH IS NECESSARY DUE TO ANY
ALLEGED STAKING ERROR, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER FOR RE=STAKING AND
SHOULD ANY CORRECIVE WORK 8 DONE PRIOR IO

CORRECTIVE ACTION. FALURE 70 OBTAN WRITTEN ACCEPTANCE &Y THE ENGINEER WILL NEGATE
ALL REQURENENTS OF HIS FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

REFER 10 THE PROJECT GEOTECHNICAL REFORT FOR ADDITIONAL AND OVERRIDING SPECKICATIONS.

DRANAGE CALCULATIONS ASSOCITED WITH THESE PLANS WERE PREPARED BASED ON CURRENT
AGENCY  STANDARDS.  DRAINAGE ELEMENT SZNG HAS BEEN BASED ON THE 10 YEAR STORM
EVENT AND ASSUME INSTALLATON PER PLAN AND FREE OF DEBRIS. THE OWNER SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR ROUTINE MANTENANEE TO THE STORM DRAIN NETWORK T0 ENSURE FREE FLOW.

TREE PROTECTION NOTES

DURNG EXCAWTON NOTFY USA,_THE UTLTY OWNER, AND/OR THE ENONEER OF RECORD
MMEDUTELY.  UTLITES IVCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LMITED T0 WATER SEWER. ELECTRICAL G4S,
TELEFHONE, AND CABLE/IV. ¥ PRACTICAL, THE OPERATDR SHALL GELNEATE WITY WHITE PANT OR.
OTHER SUTABLE WARKINGS THE AREA TO BF EXCAVATED.

~

o

“

o

PLASTIC TREE PROTECTION FENCING SHOULD 8 INSTALLED AT THE DRIP LINES OF TREES 0 REWAW
IN_CONSTRUCTION ZONE (0F THE OUTER EDGE OF THE DRIP LINE OF GROUPS OF TREES) IF ACCESS
WITHIN DRIP LINE WILL BE REQUIRED, FENCE 0 B PLACED AT EXPECTED LIMIT OF GRADING IT
SHOULD BE INSTALLED PRIOR 0 THE START OF CLEARING OR GRADING OPERATIONS, AND KEFT IN
PLACE THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION AGTIVTES.

WHEN PRUNNG FOR CLEARANCE IS REQUIRED ON ANY TREES T0 REWAW, IT SHOULD 82 DONE 57
TRANED, QUALIFIED TREE WORKERS ACCORDING 0 54 PRUNNG GUDELINES PRIOR O CONSTRUCTION.
PRUNING SHOULD BE THE MINMUN NECESSARY FOR FAZARD REDLCTION, (£, THE REMOWAL OF
DEADWOOD 27 AND LARGER. ECT.) AND CLEARANCE.

IF ANY RODTS LARGER THAN 1° ARE ENCOUNTERED, FOR TREES T0 BE SAVED, THEY SHOULD BE GUT
CLEANLY ACROSS THE FACE CF THE ROOT WITH A SHARP SAW. ROOTS SHALL BE KEPT MOIST WHILE
ExPosED

WOOD CHIP MULCH GENERATED FROM PRUNING AND REMOVALS SHOULD BE SPREAD UNDER.
REWAWING TREES ONSITE T0 SERVE AS PERMANENT TOP DRESSING AND MULCH.

HO FARKING, OPERATION OF EQUIPHENT, STORAGE OF MATERIALS, DISPOSAL OF WASTE OR OTHER.
CONSTRUCTION ACTWITY SHALL OCCUR WITHIN DRIP LINES OF PROTECTED TREES.

OWNERS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSULTING WITH ARBORIST REGARDING CONSTRUCTION IMPACTS
ON EXISTING TREES.

CENERAL

1 PERFORM EROSON FREVENTION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL W ACCORDANCE WITH THE GAPITOLA
MUNCIPAL CODE (CHC) & THE STATE ISSUED GENERAL CONSTRUCTION PERMIT SPECIFICATIONS
(SWPPE) (IF OVER 1 ACRE DISTURBED).

2 THE APPROVED PLANS SHALL CONFORM WITH THE CIY OF CAPITOLA PLANNING DEPARTMENT
EROSION PREVENTION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMP'S) GUIDE AS
POSTED ON THE CCPD_ WEBSITE.  REFER 10 THE CSQA CONSTRUCTION HANDBOOK FOR ADDITIONAL
81 INFORMATION AND DETALS,

3 THE OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PREVENTING STORM WATER POLLUTION GENERATED FROM THE
CONSTRUCTION SITE YEAR ROUND.  WORK SITES WITH INADEQLATE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL
UAY B SURIECT TD A STOP WORK ORDER

4 IF  DSCREPANCES OCCUR BETWEEN THESE NOTES, MATERAL REFERENCED —HEREN —OR
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMWENDATIONS, THEN THE MOST PROTECTIVE SHALL APPLY

5. AT AL TIMES THE OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTANING AND COMPLYNG WITH THE STATE OF
CALFORNA_ NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISOHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEW (NPDES) GENEFAL PERWT WASTE
DISCHARGE  REQUIREMENTS  FOR ~ DISCHARGES _OF  STORM  WATER  RUNOFF  ASSOCIATED  WITH
CONSTRUCTION. ACTIVITY. CONSTRUCTION ACTMITIES INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO CLEARING,
GRADING,  EXCAVATION,  STOCKPLLING, AND  RECONSTRUCTION ~ OF ' EXISTING  FAGLLTIES' WVOLVING
REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT.

=

THE LEGALLY RESPONSIBLE PERSON (LRF) IS RESPONSILE FOR COMPLANGE WITH THE FROVISIONS OF
THE GENERAL CONSTRUCTION PERWIT (WOID). THIS INCLUDES BUT (S NOT LIMTED 70, INSTALATION
OF ONSITE BMPS, COMPLIANCE WITH SWPPP  SPECIFICATIONS, AND ANNUAL AND STORM  BASED

INSPECTIONS  THESE IVSPECTIONS SHOULD GF REQUESTED OF HOBAN LAND SERVCES (PROJECT

QUALIFIED SWPPP PRACTITIONER-QSF) A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS FRIOR TO SCHEDULED INSPECTION.

7. THE LRP IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTANING CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS WITHIN THE LMITS OF CITY'S
REGULATIONS AND THE WDID FERMT SPECIFICATIONS.

RANY SEASON OPERATIONS

THE OWNER MUST INPLEENT AN EFFECTIVE COMBINATION OF EROSION PREVENTION AND SEDIMENT
CONIROL ON ALL DISTURBED AREAS ODURING THE RANY SEASON (OCTORER 15 — APRIL 15) W

ADDITION T0_ COMPLYING WITH THE WDID PERMIT. GRADING AND DRANAGE IMPROVEWENTS SHALL BE

FERMITTED DURING THE FANY SEASON ONLY WHEN ON-SITE SO CONDITIONS PERMIT THE WORK TO
BE PERFORMED N COMPLIANCE WITH CAPITOLA MUNICIPAL CODE  STORM WATER GMPS REFERENGED

OR DETALED IN THE PERMIT AUTHORITYS BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES GUDE SHALL BE
MPLEMENTED AND FUNCTIONAL ON THE SITE AT ALL TMES

~

THE AREA OF LAND AT RISK FOR EROSION AT ANY ONE TME DURING THE WORK SHALL NOT EXCEED

ACTIVELY WORKED ON SHALL HAVE BUP'S INSTALLED UNTIL CONSTRUCTION IN THE AREA RESUMES.

“

AGRICLLTURAL GRADING AND DRANAGE MPROVEWENTS, AND WITAL LAND FREFARATION WORK FOR
VINEYARD AND ORCHARD  PLANTING, SHALL BE_PERMITTED DURING THE RANY SEASON ONLY FROM
APRIL 1 TO OCTOBER 15, AND ONLY WHEN ON-STTE SDIL  CONDITIONS PERMIT THE WORK TO BE
PERFORMED IN COMPLIANCE WITH G

YEAR ROUND REQUREMENTS

7 DURING THE NON-RAINY SEASON ON ANY DAY WHEN THE NATIONAL WEATHER SERVICE FORECAST IS
A CHNCE OF RAN OF JOX OR GREATER WITHN THE NEXT 24 HOURS, STORN WATER BMPS
REFERENCED OF UETALED N PRMD'S BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES GUIDE SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED,
INSTALLED, AND FUNCTIONAL ON THE SITE TO PREVENT SOIL AND OTHER POLLUTANT DISCHARGES,
AT AL OTHER TMES, BMPS SHOULD GE STORED ON SITE IN PREFARATION FOR INSTALLATION PRIOR
0 RaW EVENTS.

~

EROSION PREVENTION AND _SEDIMENT CONTROL WEASURES SHALL BE INSPECTED BY THE OWNER
BEFORE FORECASTED STORM EVENTS AND AFTER STORM ~EVENTS TO ENSURE MEASURES ARE
FUNGTIONING ' PROPERLY. _ ERUSION PREVENTION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASLRES THAT HAVE
FALED OR ARE NO LONGER EFFECTVE SHALL BE FROMPTLY REPARED TO CSQ4 STANDARDS.
EROSION PREVENTION AND SEDMENT CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE MAINTANED UNTL DISTURBED
AREAS ARE STABLIZED.

o

THE LMITS OF GRADING SHALL 8E DEFINED AND MARKED ON SIE TO PREVENT DAWAGE TO
SURROUNDING VEGETATION. PRESERVATION OF EXISTING VEGETATION SHALL DCCUR 70 THE MAXMUM
EXTENT PRACTICABLE, ANY EXISTING VEGETATION WITHIN THE LMITS OF CRADING THAT IS T0 REWAIN
UNDISTURBED BY THE WORK SHALL BE IDENTFIED AND PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE BY MARKING,
FENCING, O OTHER MEASURES.

L CHANGES T0 THE ERUSION PREVENTION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN MAY BE MADE TO RESPOND 7O
FIELD CONDITIONS AND SHALL BE NOTED ON THE PLAN.

@

DISCHARGES OF POTENTIAL_POLLUTANTS FRON CONSTRUCTION SITES SHALL BE PREVENTED USING
SOURCE CONTROLS 1O THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PRACTICABLE.  POTENTAL FOLLUTANTS INCLUDE BUT
ARE NOT LIMITED 0. SEDIMENT, TRASH, NUIRIENTS, PATHOGENS, PETROLEUM HYORDCARBONS, METALS,
CONCRETE, CEMENT, ASPHALT, LIME, PANT, STAINS, GLUES, WOOD PRODUCTS, PESTICIDES, HERBICIDES,
CHEMICALS,  HAZARDOUS ~ WASTE, SANITARY WASTE, VEHICLE OR  EQUIPMENT WASH WATER, AND
CHLORINATED WATER.

B

ENTRANCES T0 THE CONSTRUCTION SITE SHALL BE WANTAINED IN_A CONDITON THAT WILL PREVENT
TRACKING OR FLOWING OF POTENTIAL POLLUTANTS OFFSITE.  POTENTAL POLLUTANTS DEFOSITED ON.
PAVED AREAS WITHIN THE COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY, SUCH AS ROADWAYS AND SIDEWALKS, SHALL BE
PROPERLY DISPOSED OF AT THE END OF EACH WORKING DAY OR MORE FREQUENTLY AS NECESSARY.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CLEANING CONSTRUCTION VEHICLES LEAVNG THE.
STE_ON A DALY BASIS 0 PREVENT DUST, SLT, AND DIRT FROM BEING RELEASED OR TRACKED
OFFSITE. ALL SEDMENT DEPOSITED ON PAVED ROADWAYS SHALL BE REMOVED AT THE END OF EACH
WORKING DAY OF MORE OFTEN AS NECESSARY.

~

ALL DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY USING EROSION PREVENTION MEASURES TO THE
MMM EXTENT PRACTICABLE,  SUCH ~AS  ESTABLISHING VEGETATION COVERAGE, HYDROSEEDING,
STRAW MULCH, GEOTEXTILES, PLASTIC COVERS, BLANKETS OR MATS.  TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT
RE-VEGETATION SHALL BE_INSTALLED AS SOON AS PRACTICAL AFTER VEGETATION REWOVAL BUT IN
ALL CASES PRIOR 10 OCTOBER 15 ARIOR O FINAL INSPECTION, ALL DISTURBED AREAS SHALL
STABILIZED AND RE-VEGETATED TO 70% COVER OR LANDSCAPING SHALL BE INSTALLED

[

WHENEVER [T 1S NOT POSSIBLE T0 USE EROSION FREVENTION MEASURES ON EXFOSED SLOFES,
SEDMENT CONTROL DEVICES SUCH AS FIBER ROLLS AND SIT FENCES SHALL BE INSTALLED T
PREVENT SEDMENT MIGRATION. FIBER ROLLS AND SLT FENCES SHALL BE TRENCHED AND KEYED
IO THE SOL AND INSTALLED ON CONTOUR. SILT FENCES SHALL 8E INSTALLED APPROXMATELY 2
T0 5 FEET FROM TOE OF SLOPE.

©

HYOROSEEDING SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN A THREE STEP PROCESS. FIRST, EVENLY APPLY SEED MIX
AND_FERTIUZER TO THE EXPOSED SLOFE, SECOND, £VEMLY AFFLY WULCH OVER THE SEED AND
FERTLIZER,  THRD, STABILZE THE MULCH IV PLAGE AN EQUIALENT SINGLE STEP PROCESS. WITH
SEED, FERTILIZER, WATER, AND BONDED FIGERS IS ACCEPTABLE.

28

5

&
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. STORM DRAN INLETS SHALL B PROTECTED FROM POTENTHL POLLUTANTS UNTL

APPLICATIONS SHALL B BROADCASTED WECHANICALLY OR MANUALLY AT THE RATES SPECIIED BELOW.
SEED MX AND FERTIIZER SHAL 85 WORKED INTO THE SOL BY ROLLING OR TANPING. IF STRAW IS
USED AS MULCH, STRAW SHALL BE DERNVED FROW WHEAT, RICE, OR BARLEY AND BE APPROXIMATELY
6 708 INCHES IN LENGTH. STABIIZATION OF MULCH SHALL BE DONE HYDRAULICALLY BV APPLYING
AN EMULSION OR MECHANIGALLY BY CRIMPNG OR PUNCHING THE MULEH INTO THE SO EQUIVALENT
METHODS AND MATERWLS MAY BE USED OMLY IF THEY ADEQUATELY PRONOTE VEGETATION GROWTH
AND PROTECT EXPOSED SLOPES.

MATERMLS APPLICATION RATE. (POUNDS PER ACRE)
SEED MK
BROMUS HOLLIS (BLANDO BROME) 0
TRIFOLIIM HIRTUM (HTFON ROSE CLOVER) 20
FERTLIZER
16-20-0 & 155 SULPHUR 500
]
STRAW 4000
HIDRAULIC STABLIZING®
M-BINDER OF SENTINEL 75-100

EQUIALENT MATERIAL PER MANUEACTURER

NON-ASEHALTIC, DERIVED FROM PLANTS
DUST CONTROL SHALL BE FROVIDED BY CONTRACTOR DURNG ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION.

DRANAGE
CONVEYANCE: SYSTEMS ARE FUNCTIONAL AND CONSTRUCTION HAS BEEN COMPLETED.

ENERGY DISSIPATERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT STORM DRAIN OUTLETS WHICH WAY CONVEY EROSWE
STORM WATER FLOW.

SOL, MATERUAL STOCKPILES, AND FERTILZING MATERAL SHALL BE PROPERLY PROTECTED O MINMIZE
SEDIMENT AND POLLUTANT TRANSFORT FROM THE CONSTRUCTION SITE,

SOLID WASTE, SUCH AS TRASH, DISCARDED SULDING MATERULS AND DEBRIS SHALL BE PLACED I
DESIGNATED COLLECTION AREAS OR CONTAINERS. THE CONSTRUCTION SITE SHALL BE GLEARED OF
REGULAR REWOVAL AND FROPER DISPOSAL SHALL B
COORDINATED 87 THE CONTRACTOR.

A CONCRETE WASHDUT AREA, SUCH AS A TEMPORARY FIT, SHALL BE DESIGNATED 7O CLEAN
CONCRETE TRUCKS AND TOOLS AT NO_ TIME SHALL CONCRETE PRODUCTS AND WASTE BE ALLOWED
7O ENTER COUNTY WATERWAYS SUCH AS CREEKS DR STORM DRANS. NO WASHOUT OF CONCRETE,
MORTAR MIXERS, O TRUCKS SHALL BE ALLOWED ON SOIL.

PROPER APPLICATION, CLEANING, AND STORAGE OF POTENTALLY HAZARDOUS WATERIALS, SUCH AS
PAINTS AND CHEMIGALS, SHALL BE CONDUCTED TO PREVENT THE DISCHARGE OF POLLUTANTS.

TEMPORARY RESTROOMS AND SANITARY FACILITIES SHALL 8E LOGATED T0 PREVENT THE DISCHARGE OF
POLLUTANTS.

APPROPRIATE VEHICLE STORAGE, FUELING. MAINTENANGE. AND CLEANING AREAS SHALL BE DESIGNATED
AND MAINTAED T PREVENT DISCHARGE OF POLLUTANTS.

~
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SEED & MULCH TO ESTABLISH GRASS COVER

cuT conoimow, 1o (€) araE

AowNE

37 UPSLOPE THPER TO

47 WV, THIEX
e
@ CONCRETE V-DITCH
NTS

TEE INSTALLATION

WYE INSTALLATION

47 RISER INSTALLATION

B

@>mm> DRAIN DETAIL

FILL CONDITION, TO (£) GRADE

CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

CATCH BASIV-

OUTLET

IMLET SIZE SHOWN ON PLAN. USE TRAFFIC-RATED INLETS WHERE INDICATED.
12X72 INLET 1S JENSEN PRECAST 12X12X24 OR EQUIVALENT.

16X76 INLET IS JENSEN PRECAST 76X16X24 OR EQUIVALENT.

24X24 INLET IS JENSEN PRECAST 24X24X24 OR EQUIVALENT.

USE FILTER BAGS AS DIRECTED ON EROSION CONTROL SHEET DURING
CONSTRUCTION.

@wa@mi DRAIN INLET

DS

EXISTNG SLOPE.

4" PVC DRAIN PIPE
DRANAGE INLET /

4" U DRAIN FIPE FROM
RETAINING WALL BACK DRAIN

[ 4" TEE COVNECTION

47 PERFORATED AVE AIPE —|

4' LONG CAPPED ON £NDS 4° PERFORATED PVC PIPE-

CAPPED ON ENDS

5°X 5 RP RAP

PAD 4" NOMNINAL
5 X5 R AP 12 oeer
PAD 47 NOMNINAL
SECTION VIEW
PLAN VIEW
Omzmmo/« DISSIPATOR
S 7S

oomsPOUT
BULOING WALL
oW BULDING
£ ~—. OR COLUMN
ANISH GRADE. 5 Ml
(5L0PE 5% FOR
570" un,)

RAINWATER LEADER FOR
CONTINUATION, SEE UTILITY
OR DRAINAGE PLAN

@DOS\ZmUOCH CONNECTION TO S.D.

DEPRESSED BOWL INLET

@ PROPOSED BOWL INLET

| Fwn. |
| |

TOP OF EARTH/ROCK LINED.
DITCH BEYOND

HAND PLACED
6"-9" DIAMETER ANGULAR ROCKS

PROPOSED RISER WITH INLET GRATE,
DIMETER 7O MATCH CULVERT

ELEOW, DAMETER T0 MATGH CULVERT
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SITE HOUSEKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

CONSTRUGTION WaTERIAIS

1. AL LOOSE STOCKPILED CONSTRUCTON MATERALS THAT ARE NOT ACTVELY
BENG USED (1E SOL, SPOLS, AGCRECATE, FLY-ASY, STUCCO, HYDRATED LIME,
E1C.) SHALL BE COVERED AND BERMED.

2. AL CHEMICALS SHALL BE STORED IN WATERTIGNT CONTANERS (WITH,
APPROPRATE SECONDARY CONTANMENT T0 PREVENT ANY SPILUAGE OR LEAKAGE)
OF IN A STORAGE SHED (COMPLETELY ENCLOSED)

3 EXPOSURE OF CONSTRUGTION MATERILS TD PREGIFTATION SHALL BE
MINMIZED, " THIS DOES NOT INGLUDE WATERIALS AND EQUPMENT THAT ARE
DESIGNATED T0 B OUTDOORS AND EXPOSED T0 ENVIRONENTAL CONDTIONS (LE.
POLES, EQUIPNENT PADS, CABINETS, CONDUCTORS, INSULATORS, BRICKS, ETC.).

4. BEST MANAGEWENT PRACTICES TD FREVENT THE OFF-SITE TRACKING OF
LOGSE CONSTRUGTION AND LANGSCAPE NATERILS SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED.

WASTE UANAGEMENT.

1. DISPOSAL OF AND RINSE OR WASH WATERS OR MATERALS ON INPERVIOUS OR
PERVOUS SITE SURFACES OR INTD THE STURM ORAIN SYSTEM SHALL BE
PREVENTED

2. SANTATION FACILTIES SHALL BE CONTAINED (EG. PORTABLE TOILETS) TO

PREVENT DISCHARGES OF AOLLUTANTS TO THE STORM WATER ORAINAGE SYSTEM OR
RECEMNG WATER, AND SHALL BE LOCATED A MINMUN OF 20 FEET AWAY FROM AN
INLET,  STREET Ofr DRIVEWAY. STREAW, RIPARIAN AREA OR OTHER DRAINGE FAGTY

3 SANTATION FACILTIES SHALL BE INSPECTED REGULARLY FOR LEAKS AND
SPULS AND CLEANED OR REPLACED AS NEGESSARY.

4. COVER WASTE DISPOSAL CONTANERS AT THE END OF EVERY BUSINESS DAY
AND CURING A RAIN EVENT.

5 DISCHARGES FROM WASTE DISFOSAL CONTAWERS. TO 7HE STORM WATER
DRAINAGE SYSTEM OR REGENNG WATERS SHALL BE PREVENTED.

6. STDCKAILED WASTE NATERIALS SHALL B CONTAINED AND SECURELY.
PROTECTED FROM WIND AND RAIN AT ALL TIMES UNLESS ACTVELY BEWG USED.

7 PROCEDURES THAT EFFECTIVELY ADDRESS HAZARDOUS AND NON—HAZARDOUS
SPULS SHALL 8E IMPLEMENTED.

5. EQUIPMENT AND WATERALS FOR CLEANUP OF SPILLS SHALL B AVALABLE ON
SITE AND THAT SPILLS AND LEAKS SHALL BE GLEANED UP IMWEDIATELY AND
DISFOSED OF PROPERLY: AND.

9. CONCRETE WASHOUT AREAS AND OTHER WASHOUT AREAS THAT MAY CONTAIN
ADDITIONAL POLLUTANTS SHALL BE GONTANED SO THERE IS NO DISGHARGE INTD
THE UNDERLYING SOIL AND ONTO THE SURROLNDING AREAS.

VEHIOLE STORAGE AND WANTENANGE

1. MEASURES SMALL BE TAKEN TO PREVENT OL GREASE, OF FUEL TO LEAK N
To THE GROUND STORM DRAINS OR SURFACE WATERS.

2. AL EQUIPMENT 0R VEMICLES, WHICH ARE T BE FUELED, MANTANED AND
STORED ONSITE SHALL BE IN A DESIGNATED AREA FITTED WITH APPROPRIATE. BM7s.

3 LEAKS SHALL BE MMEDWTELY CLEANED AND LEAKED MATERULS SHALL BE
DISPUSED OF PROPERLY.
LANDSTAPE waTERALS

1. CONTAN STOOKPILED MATERIALS SUCH AS MULCHES AND TQPSOL WHEN THEY
ARE NOT ACTIVELY BEING USED.

2. CONTAN FERMUZERS AND OTHER LANDSCAPE WATERALS WHEN THEY ARE NOT

|

3. DISCONTWUE THE APPLICATION OF AND ERODISLE LANDSCAPE MATERUAL WITHIN
2 DAYS BEFORE A FORECASTER RAN EVENT OF OURING PERIODS OF PRECIPITATION.
4. APPLY ERODIBLE LANDSCAPE WATERIAL AT QUANTITIES AND APPLIGATION RATES
ACDOROING 7O MANUFACTURE RECOMMENDATIONS' O

'B4SED OV WRITTEN SPECIFCATIONS 8 KNOWLEDGEABLE AND EXPERIENCED FIELD
PERSONNEL

5 STACK ERODIELE LANOSCAPE MATERIAL ON PALLETS AND COVERING OR
STORING SUGH NATERILS WHEN NOT BEING USED OF APPLIED.

EROSION CONTROL LEGEND

Sur FENGE

STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE

FIBER ROLL
VATERML STOCKPLE LOCATION

CONGRETE WASHOUT

LT oF DISTUREANCE
QO e AroECTON

OPEN-WEAVE
CONTAINMENT MESH.
(BIODEGRADABLE)

1X2X24" SURVEY

\wﬂkmmi.w\ oc

NOTE: INSTALL FIBER ROLL
QN CONTOLR.

FIBER ROLL BARKIER

nrs

FINSHED GRADE

STORMWATER POLLUTION

SAND BAGS, TYPICAL  PLACE AT AN INTERVAL
NO MORE THAN 10' ON CENTERS, ALL DIRECTIONS

STOCKFILED MATERIL COVERED
Wiy PLASTIC SHEETING

PROVIDE SAND BAGS ALONG' EXTENSION.
PERIMETER @ 5° 0C, TP

PROVIDE 3° MINIMUM PLASTIC SHEETING EXTENSION

STOCKPILE DETAIL

nIS

CONTROL PLAN

PUBLIC

EXISTING
CROUND

PROVIDE APPROPRUTE TRANSITION BETWEEN
STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE AND-
PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY

50 M.

PUBLIE
RIGHT OF
way

5TV
GROUND

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS:  THE MATERIAL FOR
CONSTRUCTION OF THE FAD SHALL EE 3 TO 4 INCH STONE. THE
THICKNESS OF THE PAD SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 6 INCHES. THE
WIDTH OF THE PAD SFALL NOT BE LESS THAN THE FULL WIDTH OF ALL
POINTS OF INGRESS OR EGRESS. THE LENGTH OF THE PAD SHALL BE
AS REQUIRED, BUT NOT LESS THAN 50 FEET. THE ENTRANCE SHALL BE
WANTAINED IN A CONDITION TEAT WILL FREVENT TRACKING OR FLOWNG
OF SEDIMENT ONTO PUBLIC RIGHTS—OF—WAY. THIS MAY REQUIRE
PERIODIC 70P ORESSING WITH ADDITIONAL STONE AS CONDITIONS
DEWAND, AND REPAIR AND/OR GLEANOUT OF ANY WEASURES' USED 70
TRAP  SEDIMENT. ALL SEDIMENT SPILLED, DROPPED, WASHED, OF
TRACKED ONTO ' PUBLIC RIGHTS—CF—WAY SHALL BE REMOVED
IMMEDATELY. WHEN NECESSARY, WHEELS SHALL BE CLEANED TO REMOVE
SEDIMENT PRIOR TO _ENTRANCE ONTO PUBLIC RIGHTS—OF—WAY. WHEN
WASHING 15 REQUIRED, IT SHALL BE DONE ON AN AREA STABILIZED
WITH CRUSHED STONE THAT DRAINS INTO AN APPROVED SEDIMENT TRAP
OR SEOMENT GASIN.  ALL SEDIMENT SHALL BE AREVENTED FROW
ENTERING ANY STORM DRAIN, DITCH OR WATERCOURSE  THROUGH USE
OF SAND BAGS, GRAVEL, BOWRDS OF OTHER APPROVED METHODS.

STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE

viemiry
NOT 10 SCALE

Ve

CAPITOLA ROAD

~
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PROJECT INFORMATION

EROSION CONTROL NOTES

OWNER/REPRESENTATIE:
STROOK
7810 WeRr. FOAD
APIOLA, €A 95070
(&31) 247-0922

SHPCP. PRACTTIONER

(831)425-1617
gfleissner@haganls.com
TOTAL AREA OF DISTURBANCE = .11 ACRES (4694 SF)

INSTALLATION OF SILT FENCE SEDIMENT BARRIER

1. BETWEEN OCTOSER 75, AND APRIL 15, EXPOSED SOIL SHALL BE PROTECTED
FROM ERDSION AT ALL TIMES. _HAY BALES. FILTER BERWS. OR OTHER UEANS
SHALL BE EMPLOYED T0 PREVENT TURBID RUNOFF TO ANIOINING PROPERTIES,

2. UNNECESSARY GRADING AND DISTURBING OF SOIL SHALL BE AVOIDED,

3 ANY EXCESS MATERIAL SHALL BE DISPOSED OF OFF-SITE OR STOCKPILED IN
A MANNER O AVOID RUNOFF ONTO ADOINING PROPERTES.

4. UPON COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION, ALL REMANING EXPOSED AREAS
SHALL BE PERMANENTLY REVEGETATED WITH GRASS.

5 ANY MATERAL STOCKFILED DURNG CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE COVERED WITH
PLASTL.

& DURING CONSTRUCTION, NO TURBID SITE WATER SHALL BE PERMITTED T0
ENTER THE CHANNEL OR STORW DRAN SYSTEW. USE OF SLT AND GREASE
TRAPS, FILTER BERMS, OR HAY BALES NAY BE USED TO FREVENT SUCH
DISCHARGE.

7. CONTRAGTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE GOUNTY OF SANTA GRUZ AT LEAST 48
HOURS BEFORE ANY EARTHWORK (5 GEGUN.

8 ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO REOUIREMENTS OF THE COUNTY OF

OTHERWISE PROTEGTED BY OGTOBER 18,
S CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL UNDERGROUND STORM DRAIN SYSTEM AND
STRAW BALE DIKE BARRIERS PRIOR TO OCTOSER 15

10 BARE SOL SHALL BE COVERED WITH SEED AND STRAW MULGH AT AN.
APPLICATION RATE OF 5 LB./1000 SF. AND COVERED WITH A LAYER OF STRAW
AT AN APPLICATION RATE OF 2-3 BALES/1000 SIF.

1. ST STERL O WOOD POSTS

NOT TO SCALE.

A

“

LAY QUT A SUITABLE FENCE LINE AND SET POSTS ALONG

SHOULD BE HIGHER THAN THE CENTER AS ILLUSTRATED

N THE FIGURE AT RIGHT.

SPACE POSTS ON 6° CENTERS AND DRIVE THEM A MIN-

SILT FENCES CAN BE EITHER 1 1/2” (3.8 CH) MIN. DA. HARD
WO0D OR 1.3 LB/FT (1.97 KG/M) STEEL WITH A MINMUM
LENGTH OF 5 FT (1.5 M. STEEL POSTS MUST HAVE PRO—

JECTIONS FOR FASTENING WIRE TO THEMW.

FASTEN THE FILTER FABRIC TO THE_ UPHILL SIDE OF THE

EXCEED 36 IV (0.9 M) DO NOT STAPLE FABRIC ONTO
TREES. CUT THE AILTER FABRIC FROW A CONTINIOUS RILL
70 AVOID THE USE OF JOINTS. WHEN JOINTS ARE NECESS—
ANY, SPLICE THE FILTER CLOTH AT A SUPPORT POST, WITH
A MINIMON 6 IN (15 CW) OVERIAR, AND SECURELY FASTEN

BOTH ENDS 70 THE POST.

BACKFILL THE TRENCH OVER THE TOE OF THE FABRIC

AND' COMPACT THE SOL.

PREFABRICATED SILT FENCE WITH POSTS MAY BE USED
AS AN ALTERNATE TO SETTING STEEL OR WOOD FOSTS.

=
S -

WSTALL WRAFT FLTER FABRIC

~

3 BAOKALL AND CoupACT
THE EXCHATED SOL.

CONSTRUCTION OF A SILT FENCE. (4) INSTALLATION
SEQUENCE. () EXTENSION OF FABRIC INTO THE TRENCH.

SILT FENCE SEDIMENT BARRIER
NTS.

NOTE:
SILT FENCE SEDMENT BARRIER MAY BE USED AS AN
ALTERNATE TO THE STRAW BALE SEDIMENT BARRIER

5|2
2 w |
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802 ESTATES DRIVE, SUITE 100A
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HISTORIC WATER TONER

s
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SCALE: §'= 1'-0"

Attachment: Water Tower Height Diagram 1810 Wharf (1810 Wharf Road)

DEREK VAN ALSTINE
RESIDENTIAL DESIGN INC.

1535 SEABRIGHT AVENUE #200, SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA
(831)426-8400 PHONE (831)426-8446 FAX

STROCK RESIDENCE

1810 WHARF ROAD, CAPITOLA, CA 95010
APN: 035-111-02
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STROCK COST BREAKDOWN PER Section 17.72.070

Existing Building Costs:

Existing residence: 2,162 square feet
@ $200.00/square foot $432,400.00

Existing garage: N/A

Existing deck: 70 square feet
@ $25.00/square foot $1,750.00
Total Existing Value: $434,150.00

80% of Total Existing Value$347,320.00

New Construction Costs:

New conditioned space: 1,153 square feet

@ $200.00/square foot $230,600.00
New garage: 615 square feet

@ $90.00/square foot $55,350.00
New deck/porch: 281 square feet

@ $25.00/square foot $7,025.00

Remodel Costs: (50% of “new construction” costs)

Remodel conditioned space: 2,162 square feet

@ $100.00/square foot $216,200.00
Remodel garage: 0

@ $45.00/square foot n/a
Remodel deck: 0

@ $12.50/square foot n/a

Total ReConstruction/Remodel and Addition Cost: $509,175.00 (147%)

6.A.3

Attachment: 1810 Wharf Nonconforming Valuation (1810 Wharf Road)
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6.A.4

RESOLUTION NO. 1617

RESOLUTION DESIGNATING AREAS
OF THE CITY WHICH ARE EXEMPT
FROM THE GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
OF ORDINANCE NO. 463 REGARDING
CURB, GUTTER, AND/OR SIDEWALK

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 463 requires that properties within the City of Capitola
shall install curbs, gutters, and sidewalks; and

WHEREAS, Section 12 of said Ordinance No. 463 allows for certain designated
areas to be exempt from the specific reguirements of the ordinance; and

WHEREAS, exemptions from the provisions may include curb, gutter, or sidewalks,
or curb, gutter, and sidewalks.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that those areas designated on attached Exhibit
(A) are exempt from the general requirements as specified and iﬁterpreted by legend
in the exhibit.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing resolution was passed and adopted on the 24th

day of January, 1980, by the following vote:
AYES: Council Members Garcia, Graves, Clarke and Mayor Routh

NOES: None

ABSENT: Council Member Mudgett

: /CZ e ‘
P 5 i N A i
J [ 4 Yo, AV

Mayoxr

ATTEST:
City Clerk

Attachment: Resolution 1617 Curb, Gutter, Sidewalk Exempt Areas (1810 Wharf Road)
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6.A.6

Item #: 4.B.

CITY COUNCIL
AGENDA REPORT

MEETING OF MAY 8, 2008

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
DATE: APRIL 29, 2008

SUBJECT: 1816 WHARF ROAD - PROJECT APPLICATION #07-052

APPEAL OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION'S DENIAL OF COASTAL PERMIT AND
ARCHITECTURAL AND SITE REVIEW FOR CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW TWO-
STORY SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE WITH AREQUEST FORVARIANCES TO THE
FRONT YARD AND RIPARIAN HABITAT SETBACKS AND PARKING, IN THE AR/R-1
(AUTOMATIC REVIEW/ SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE) ZONING DISTRICT. (APN
035-111-17) FILED 08/06/07 *2 '
PROPERTY OWNER/APPLICANT: NIELS & JOANNE KISLING

REPRESENTATIVE: FRANK PHANTON

Recommended Action: By motion, it is recommended that the City Council uphold the appeal and
approve Project Application #07-052 subject to the Conditions of Approval and Findings of Evidence for
1816 Wharf Road (Attachment 1).

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The project at 1816 Wharf Road consists of a lot line adjustment and the construction of a new 3,424
square foot, two-story single-family residence and garage. The total square footage consists of 2,415
square feet of habitable space, 606 square feet of garage and 363 square feet of second floor deck
space. This total square footage adds up to a 31% Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R.), falling well within the 48%
F.AR. permitted.

The project site is approximately 10,600 sq. fi. and is currently a vacant parcel of land. The proposed
Lot Line Adjustment {(which would be approved administratively) would reduce the size of the parcel to
10,018 sq. ft. The parcel is off Wharf Road and is adjacent to single-family residences to the north and
south. To the east lies Soquel Creek, with more single-family residences on the opposite side. The flat,
buildable area of the parcel is approximately 3,250 sq. ft. and is adjacent to Wharf Road. The
remainder of the parcel (approximately 7,410 square feet) slopes at a steep angle towards Soquel
Creek.

The house is proposed on the flat portion of the site closest to Wharf Road. The steep lower portion of
the site is overgrown with vegetation and would remain in its current natural state.

The design is generally consistent with the General Plan, Zoning Ordinance and Local Coastal Plan,
however variances are being requested for the first and second story front yard setback, the rear yard
(riparian habitaf) setback, the garage setback and for the 2 uncovered parking spaces proposed within
the city's right-of-way (ROW).

Attachment: 1816 Wharf Rd Appeal May 8, 2008 CC Meeting (1810 Wharf Road)
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MAY 8, 2008 AGENDA REPORT: 1816 WHARF ROAD APPEAL 2

BACKGROUND

The Planning Commission considered the item on March 20, 2008, The application was denied 3-0,
with commissioners Newman, Burke and Harlan voting. Commissioner Norton recused himself due to
living within 500 feet of the project site and Commissioner Marlatt was absent.

The Planning Commission supported certain aspects of the proposed project and also expressed their
concerns.

» Commissioner Newman supported the lot line adjustment but had concerns with the variances
requested. Mr. Newman stated that the ordinance specifies that a reduction of the standard
riparian setback may be permitted in order to allow for a minimum level of development,
however, he did not consider the design minimal development. He felt that parking is also an
issue and that he could not support the front yard setback variance, even though other homes
in the surrounding neighborhood have similar front yard setbacks as to what is being proposed.
Commissioner Newman supported a redesign of a smaller home that does not require
variances and stated that for a vacant residential lot, the design should be within the current,
allowed development standards.

+ Commissioner Burke supported the lot line adjustment and variance to the riparian area if the
front setback could be conditioned at 20’ to allow for the parking within the driveway. Mr. Burke
also supported a redesign of the parking configuration to accommodate at least three parking
spaces.

» Chairperson Harlan stated that for a vacant lot, the new proposed structure should be built to
the current requirements and not require any variances. She supported a redesign without
variances.

Staff suggested that the Commission consider continuing the project for a redesign, and direct the
applicant to eliminate the parking and front yard variances, and to allow for a 15’ setback to the riparian
area. It was pointed out that if the project were to be redesigned without variances, the resulting home
would need to fit within a 720 sq.ft. buildable area. The commission however, reiterated that the new
proposed structure should be built to the current requirements and should not require any variances.

The applicant requested that the Commission deny the application so that it could be appealed to
council.

DISCUSSION

The applicant is requesting variances for the riparian setback, first and second story front yard
setbacks, garage setback and the parking.

Riparian Setback

The zoning code requirements for riparian setbacks in sensitive habitats is 35 feet from the outer edge
of the riparian vegetation. However, per zoning code section 17.95.010 (D) it states that, “In limited
circumstances, where a vacant parcel lacking structure-siting flexibility exists, a reduction of the
standard setback may be permitted in order to allow for a minimum level of development, providing that
it can be ensured that encroachment into the setback area will not have a significant effect on the
natural area”. Based on findings in the Riparian Assessment developed for the project, it is the
biologist's opinion that the proposed development does not represent a significantly new biological
impact to the area and that a 35-foot riparian setback is not necessary. Itis recommended thata 15to
20 foot sethack be established between the edge of the riparian habitat and the proposed structure.
The construction of the proposed home is 18 to 20 feet away from the riparian habitat. It should also
be noted that based on this regulation, a variance is not actually necessary, as this section allows the
setback to be reduced.
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MAY 8, 2008 AGENDA REPORT: 1816 WHARF ROAD APPEAL 3

The issue of what is considered “minimum level of development” relative to riparian setbacks is a
matter of interpretation, for which the City does not have guidelines or much precedence to follow in
circumstances such as this. For this particular project, a single-family home couid be considered a
minimum level of development. As the proposed project is set back less than the level of development
that would result in impact to the riparian habitat, it could be considered minimized in that aspect. In
any case, the project is set back from the top of the steep slope of the riparian area, much further than
the existing homes along the westerly side of Soquel Creek. The riparian area would not be impacted,
thus the reduction in setback is justified.

First and Second Story Front Yard Setbacks

Per the R-1 zoning requirements, the required front yard set back for the first floor is 15 feet and the
second floor is 20 feet. Due to the limited buildable area of the lot and the required riparian setback, the
applicant is proposing to locate the house closer to Wharf Road than is permitted by the development
standards. The proposed structure has a first floor set back of 5’ feet and the second floor is setback
11' from the property line. The garage would be set back further.

Parking and Garage Setback

The project requires four off-street parking spaces, one of which must be covered. The applicant is
proposing a two-car garage with a driveway approach that can accommodate two cars. The issue that
arises is that a portion of the required two driveway spaces encroach into the public ROW and are not
entirely on the project site. Therefore, a variance to parking standards is required.

In addition, per the R-1 zoning requirements, the required garage setback is 20’ from the front property
line, with 18" allowed if approved by Planning Commission {or Council). The proposed garage is
setback @' from the front property line. However, it should be noted that there is approximately 12" of
public right of way between the edge of pavement and the front property line, for a total distance of 21°
proposed between the pavement and the garage. While 21" would normally be adequate to
accommodate the length of a vehicle, the city must take into consideration the installation of a &'
sidewalk sometime in the future. Installation of the sidewalk would reduce the length of the driveway
for parking of the vehicle to 16', which is not adequate in staff's opinion. A condition of approval has
been added that will require the garage be setback an additional 2. The condition reads as follows:

“The project shall be redesigned to setback the garage to provide a minimum 18’ driveway
in front of the garage in addition fo a 5" sidewalk with curb and gutter, subject to the
approval of the Director of Public Works, and designed to meet City standards.”

Variance Findings

Per Code Section 17.66.080, a variance permit may be granted when the Planning Commission finds:
1. That because of special circumstances appiicable to subject property, including size, shape,
topography, location or surroundings, the strict application of this title is found to deprive subject
property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under identical zone
classification;
2. Thatthe grant of a variance permit would not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent
with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which subject property is
situated.

The following special circumstances applicable to the lot support issuance of variances:

1. Steep topography and separation of grade between Soguel Creek and the upper bluff
where the development will take place;
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MAY 8, 2008 AGENDA REPORT: 1816 WHARF ROAD APPEAL 4
2. Recommended riparian setback of 15 to 20 feet for the residence;
3. Shallow buildable area of the lot;
4, Existing right-of-way that would provide additional space to locate the 2 uncovered parking

spaces. A 12-foot right-of-way section exists between the edge of roadway and the property
line, allowing space for the designated uncovered parking spaces without encroaching into
the roadway; and

5. Strict application of the zoning standards would result in a 750 square foot building footprint.

In terms of the surrounding neighborhood, a majority of the homes on the same side of Wharf Road
have nonconforming setbacks and nonconforming parking. Most homes to the north of the subject
property are developed with substandard front yard setbacks, with no driveway or uncovered parking
spaces and extend to the top of the creek bank in the rear. An analysis was completed by staff on
seven (7) of the homes that are immediately adjacent to the proposed project site. Most homes also
have multiple levels of decks in the back, often cantilevering over the slope. The analysis shows that
these adjacent homes have greater lot coverage and range in size from 1,689 sq. ft. to 5,276 sq. ft.,
with the average square footage being 3,615 sq. ft. The proposed structure would be approximately
200 sq. ft. smaller than the average size home in the immediate surrounding area.

The zoning codes were established, and recently revised to address community concerns with
increasing massing, size, and design issues, contrary to neighborhood compatibility. The proposed
setback and parking variances would not be inconsistent with the existing neighborhood along Soquel
Creek and would not constitute a grant of a special privilege. Alternatively, limiting the proposed
development would unreasonably restrict the development to a smaller size than has been developed
in the immediate neighborhood with similar site constraints.

ATTACHMENTS Attachment 1 — Conditions of Approval and Findings

Attachment 2 — March 20, 2008 PC Staff Report

Attachment 3 — March 20, 2008 PC Minutes

Attachment 4 — Appeal letter from applicant Niels & Joanne Kisling
dated April 3, 2008

Attachiment 5 — Reduced original plan last dated 07/07/07

Attachment 6 — Original Set of Plans, last dated 07/07/07 (Council Members
only. Plans are avaifable for review at the Community
Development Department)

Report Prepared By: John Akeman
Associate Planner

Approved by:

Juliana Rebagliati, Community Development Director
Reviewed and Forw d
By City Manager:

R:aAagenda Staff _R’_eBorTs\ZUOB Agenda Reports\5-08-08\Wvharf Rd 1816 5-8-08 cc_appeal_stf.doc
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STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION
FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DATE: JANUARY 18, 2018

SUBJECT: 1810 Wharf Road  #17-0381 APN: 035-111-02

Design Permit, Conditional Use Permit, and Coastal Development Permit for an
addition to a historic single-family residence with a Variance to front yard
setbacks for a new detached garage with accessory dwelling unit (ADU) above
and additional height for recreated historic water tower located in the R-1/AR
(Single Family/Automatic Review) Zoning District.

This project requires a Coastal Development Permit which is appealable to the
California Coastal Commission after all possible appeals are exhausted through
the City.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Benjamin Strock

Representative: Benjamin Strock, filed: 6/27/16

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant is proposing an addition to the existing historic single-family home at 1810 Wharf
Road in the R-1/AR (Single Family/Automatic Review) zoning district. The property is located
within the environmentally sensitive lands overlay due to its proximity to the Soquel Creek
riparian corridor. The 2,232 square-foot home will be increased to 2,964 square-feet. The
applicant is also proposing a 614 square-foot garage with a 705 square-foot accessory dwelling
above. The proposal requires a variance for height of the water tower, the front yard setback of
the detached garage, and for exceeding the maximum value of a non-conforming structure.
BACKGROUND

On June 27, 2016, the owner applied for a historic determination of the property at 1810 Wharf
Road. The City contracted Archives and Architecture to review the historical significance of the
property. Architectural Historian, Leslie Dill, made findings that portions of the home were built
as early as the 1850s and the home is likely one of the oldest structures remaining in Capitola
(Attachment 2). On February 10, 2017, Ms. Dill wrote an addendum to her October 6, 2016
letter, identifying additional details of the evolution of the home and photographs of a third story
on the water tower (Attachment 3).

On May 4, 2017, the applicant submitted a design permit for an addition to the single-family
home. The original submittal was reviewed by Ms. Dill and numerous suggestions were made
to amend the design to be more in line with the Secretary of Interior Standards. The current
plans are the result of modification to incorporate Ms. Dill’'s recommendations. On December
11, 2017, Ms. Dill provided an updated review and made findings of compliance with the
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Secretary of Interior Standards with additional conditions to retain original materials (Attachment
4).

On December 12, 2017, the application was reviewed by the Architectural and Site review
committee. The following suggestions were provided to the applicant:

Local Architect, Frank Phanton: complimented the design emphasizing appreciation of
reintroducing the unique water tower and keeping the majority of addition within a detached
structure to preserve the integrity of the main residence.

Local Historian, Carolyn Swift: complimented the design and expressed that the work that has
been done to preserve this home, likely the oldest in town, is a treasure for the City. She
underscored the recommendation provided in the Archives and Architecture report that “the
original siding and structure of the house be stabilized in place, rather than dismantled,
salvaged, and reused” but also recognizing that certain situations require reconstruction to
reframe, waterproof, and reattach/replicate.

Public Works Representative, Danielle Uharriet: informed the applicant that an engineered
drainage plan is required.

Building Department Representative, Fred Cullum: informed the applicant that sprinklers would
be required.

Senior Planner, Katie Herlihy: informed the applicant that two-story secondary dwelling units are
not permissible under the existing code and noted that two variances were being requested
within the application. The applicant was also informed that one additional parking space is
required by code.

Following the Architectural and Site review meeting, the applicant updated the plans to add one
more parking space. As described later in this report, staff determined that a variance is not the
appropriate permit process to lift the zoning code prohibition on two-story secondary dwelling
units. Consequently, this application does not include a variance request for the two-story
secondary unit.

DISCUSSION
The property at 1810 Wharf Road has several unique natural attributes. The lot is relatively flat
along Wharf Road where the existing home is sited. Beyond the home, the lot becomes
extremely steep dropping down toward Soquel Creek. The lot is located within the Soquel
Creek Riparian Corridor, an area protected from development through increased setbacks
requirements. A riparian delineation was completed to ensure that the riparian corridor and the
required 35 foot setback are adhered to protect the natural area.

R-1 (Single Family Residential) Zoning District

6.A.7

Development Standards

Building Height R-1 Regulation Proposed
Main Building 25 ft. 31 ft. water tower
27 ft. may be permitted by 25 ft. 9 in. Main Home
Planning Commission for Request for variance.
buildings that use historic
design elements.

Floor Area Ratio (FAR)

Lot Size | 13,283 sq. ft.
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Maximum Floor Area Ratio

60% (Max 7,970 sq. ft.)

First Story Floor Area

1,525 sq. ft.

Second Story Floor Area 1,295 sq. ft.

Third Story Floor Area 144 sq. ft.

Detached Garage 615 sq. ft.

ADU 702 sq. ft.

TOTAL FAR 4,281 sq. ft.
Yards (setbacks are measured from the edge of the public right-of-way)
Main Structure R-1 Regulation Proposed
Front Yard 1% Story 15 ft. 19 ft. Main Structure
Front Yard 2" Story & 20 ft. 19 ft. Main Structure 2" story
Garage Existing Non-Conforming
Side Yard 1%t Story 10% lot | 7 ft. Min 12 ft.

width
Side Yard 2" Story 15% of | 10 ft. Min 12 ft.
width
Rear Yard 1%t Story 20% of | 25 ft. Min 80 ft. from high water mark
lot depth
Riparian Edge 35 ft. 35 ft. Minimum 75 ft. from riparian edge
Detached Garage/ADU Garage ADU standard Proposed
Standard
Front Yard 40 ft. Same as primary | 18 ft. Garage/ADU
structure. Variance Request
Side Yard 3 ft. 5 ft. 7 ft.
Rear Yard 8 ft. 8 ft. 80 ft. from high water mark
Parking
Required Proposed

Residential greater then 4 spaces total 4 spaces total
4000 square feet may 1 covered 2 covered
require additional parking at | 3 uncovered 2 uncovered
the discretion of the
Planning Commission
beyond the three uncovered
and one covered space

Underground Utilities: required with 25% increase in area Required

The historic home is “T” shaped with the rectangular front wing being the first part of the home
built in the 1850s. The home had asbestos siding on the exterior that was removed during the
historic evaluation to identify the original board and batten siding. The two-story base of a
previous water tower structure is attached to the northeast corner of the home. The roof is
cross-gabled. The architectural historian noted that the home currently is a complex design due
to its many small alterations over the years including a one-story rear wing that enclosed former
recessed porch, a covered front stoop, and multiple exterior staircases. The home sits on
sloped land with the front of the home on wood plates and the rear is set on a pony wall above a
crawlspace. The parcel drops off steeply behind the home extending to the creek.

Prior to designing the addition, the owner applied for a third party technical review of the home’s
historic significance and requested the review identify the character defining historic features
that should be preserved and the appropriate location for an addition. The architectural
historian produced an in-depth analysis of the existing conditions of the home, a list of character
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defining features to be preserved/restored, and guidance on elements that would be acceptable
as additions (Attachment 3). Of exceptional note regarding this application is the historian’s
guidance that a detached garage or outbuilding to the northeast of the water tower would be an
acceptable area for expansion and that a single or two-story addition that would wrap the
existing wings of the home would be unacceptable. The application includes a two-story
detached garage with a secondary dwelling unit above.

Design Permit and Historic Review

The original May 4" plans were reviewed by the City’s contracted Architectural Historian, Leslie
Dill. Ms. Dill made numerous suggestions to the original design. The applicant modified the
plans in draft form and requested a meeting with the Architectural Historian for guidance on the
draft concept. The current submittal is the outcome of the multiple reviews. On December 11,
2017, Ms. Dill provided an updated review and made findings of compliance with the Secretary
of Interior Standards. Included in the report is a recommendation that the original siding and
structure of the house be stabilized in place, rather than dismantled, salvaged, and reused
(Attachment 4).

The final design preserves the cross-gabled roof design, the massing of the original T-shaped
main structure, and reintroduces the water tower. The character defining gable ends, trim, and
dormers will be preserved in place. The unique stepped windows will also be preserved. The
new addition is proposed on the rear of the structure and within a new detached structure.

The rear elevation of the historic structure faces Soquel Creek and can be seen from different
vantage points on the east side of the creek. Through photo documentation, it is apparent that
the rear fagade has been modified extensively over the years. The new addition will be located
on the rear of the home tucked below the main roofline and extremities of the north and south
wings in an effort to maintain the perception of the historic structure from the street. The roof
design on the rear of the home will be modified to incorporate a two-story addition. New
windows and doors are proposed throughout the rear addition while maintaining two original
windows in the second story of the water tower. The windows throughout the new addition have
been designed to include similar trim and compatible dimensions to the original windows. The
third story of the water tower will introduce wood lap siding. Also, to differentiate existing from
new, the detached garage will incorporate fiber cement board and batten cut on diagonal with
larger board width.

The one item the Architectural Historian suggested to be changed is the exterior siding
preservation plan. Sheet A3.3, includes notes that the existing boards will be removed and
carefully stored to be reused after the building has been sheared and waterproofed with priority
given to the area visible from the public street. New siding and battens would be milled to the
exact dimensions and used only where existing siding is insufficient to cover an area. The
Architectural Historian would prefer that the siding be stabilized in place rather than
disassembled. The Planning Commission has the discretion in issuing the design permit to
require the recommended historic preservation of stabilizing the structure in place or may allow
the applicant to disassemble and reassemble the building as proposed. Staff will request
direction from the Planning Commission during the hearing on the preservation method.

Non-conforming Structure

Variance

The application includes three variance requests, one for the height of the water tower at 31
feet, the second for the front setback of the detached garage, and a third for exceeding the 80
percent maximum valuation for a non-conforming structure.
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Height of Water Tower

Local Historian, Carolyn Swift, provided the applicant with photo documentation of the historic
home including with the original water tower. The home designer reincorporated the element
into the project in the exact location in an attempt to reintroduce a historic element that had
been lost. The height of the water tower was based on the photo documentation relative to the
existing structure. The water tower exceeds the zone height of 25 feet by 6 feet.

Setbacks for Detached Garage

A detached garage has a required front setback of 40 feet. The proposed detached garage is
located 18 feet from the property line on the first story and 15 feet on the second story. The
applicant is seeking a variance to the setback requirement due to the steep slope at the rear of
the lot and to maintain the view corridor for the neighboring property to the north.

Non-conforming Calculation

The historic structure does not comply with the second story front yard setback regulations of
the zoning code; and therefore, is a non-conforming structure. Pursuant to code section
17.72.070, an existing nhon-complying structure that will be improved beyond 80% of the present
fair market value of the structure, may not be made unless the structure is brought into
compliance with the current zoning regulations. The new addition will exceed the 80% and
therefore requires a variance to the 80% maximum.

Pursuant to §17.66.090, the Planning Commission, on the basis of the evidence submitted at
the hearing, may grant a variance permit when it finds:

A.

That because of special circumstances applicable to subject property, including size, shape,
topography, location or surroundings, the strict application of this title is found to deprive
subject property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under identical
zone classification;

. That the grant of a variance permit would not constitute a grant of special privilege
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which
subject property is situated.

Staff finds that the following special circumstances are applicable to the subject property:

A. Height of water tower. The application reintroduces a water tower that had

historically been on the site at approximately the same height as proposed. Re-
introducing elements that have been lost is consistent with historic preservation
practices outlined in the Secretary of Interior Standards. To accurately preserve the
site the water tower should be in the same location at approximately the same
height. The zoning code allows additional height, up to 27 feet, for buildings that use
historic design elements. The water tower extends beyond the 27 feet limit, and
therefore requires a variance. Allowing additional height for the historic feature
would be in keeping with the City’s historic preservation goals and consistent with
past practice. Allowing the additional height would not be the grant of special
privilege due to the unique history of the site having a water tower. An example of a
similar allowance is the Lent house at 1570 Prospect Avenue.

Front Yard Setback. The lot is exceptionally steep on the portion of the lot that
extends from the rear of the existing home down to Soquel Creek. The detached
garage has been designed to incorporate two covered spaces in tandem
configuration. The garage is 44 feet in depth. At the advice of the Architectural
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Historian, the plans include a detached garage rather than an attached garage to
preserve the form of the historic home as viewed from the street. In doing so, the
only reasonable location for the garage is along the north property line. The unique
circumstances include the steep slope at the rear of the lot and the preservation of
the historic structure. A variance for a front yard setback requirement would not
constitute a grant of special privilege as other properties along Wharf Road encroach
into the front yard setback due to the steepness of the rear yards. When considering
building placement, the designer set the home closer to road in an effort to maintain
the neighbor’s view from their second story window.

C. Non-conforming Structure. The special circumstances related to the non-conforming
structure is that it is a historic structure that is in its original location. To bring the
structure into conformity the home would have to be moved back a foot. To do so
would reorient the structure on the site and would be contrary to the Secretary of
Interior Standards for rehabilitation. To allow the structure to stay within its current
location would not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with other
properties in the area. Historic preservation is a priority within the City of Capitola.
Goal LU-2 of the Capitola General Plan states “Preserve historic and cultural
resources in Capitola.” The General Plan includes the following policy statements in
support of the variance for the historic cottage and applications of the Secretary of
Interior’s Standards:

GP-Policy LU-2.1: Historic Structures. Encourage the preservation, restoration,
rehabilitation, maintenance, and adaptive reuse of important historic structures in
Capitola.

GP-Policy LU 2.2: Modification Standards. Use the U.S Secretary of the
Interior’'s Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties as a guide for
exterior modification to identified historic resources.

Secondary Dwelling Unit

The application includes a 702 square-foot secondary dwelling unit above the garage. Two-
story secondary dwelling units are expressly prohibited under the current zoning code
(817.99.040 and §17.00.060(5)). The applicant initially proposed a variance to allow the
proposed two-story, detached second unit; however, staff determined that a variance is not an
appropriate mechanism to lift a clear prohibition which was adopted by the City Council through
the legislative process. The proper procedure to remove such a prohibition would be a zoning
code amendment reviewed by the Planning Commission and approved by the City Council.

Although the current code clearly prohibits two-story secondary dwelling units, recent changes
in state law (Senate Bill 1069 and Assembly Bill 2299) require local agencies to relax
development standards to facilitate development of accessory (secondary) dwelling units. The
City has proposed several changes to its secondary dwelling unit regulations to comply with
new state laws through the zoning code update process, including an allowance for second-
story units.

Proposed changes to secondary dwelling unit regulations cannot be applied until the zoning
code update is adopted; however, the Planning Commission could allow the proposed two-story
secondary dwelling unit if they find that the City’s current regulations are overly restrictive and
therefore inconsistent with state law.

Alternatively, the Planning Commission could approve a modified project without the proposed
secondary dwelling unit. Under this approach, the applicant could apply for a conditional use
permit and design permit to allow the secondary dwelling unit once the zoning code update is
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adopted and subsequently certified by the California Coastal Commission.

CEQA

Section 15301 of the CEQA Guidelines exempts minor alterations to existing structures when
the addition to the existing structure is less than 50 percent of the floor area of the existing
home. This project involves an addition to a Historic Property. No adverse environmental
impacts were discovered during review of the proposed project.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the Planning Commission review the application and approve project
application #17-0381 based on the findings and conditions.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1.

The project approval consists of rehabilitation of a 2,232 square-foot home with a 732
square foot addition. The project also includes a 614 square-foot garage with a 705
square-foot accessory dwelling above. The maximum Floor Area Ratio for the 13,283
square foot property is 60% (7,910 square feet). The total FAR of the project is 31%
with a total of 4,138 square feet, compliant with the maximum FAR within the zone. The
proposed project is approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by
the Planning Commission on January 18, 2018, except as modified through conditions
imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans

At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

At time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail SMP STRM
shall be printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans. All
construction shall be done in accordance with the Public Works Standard Detail BMP
STRM.

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

Prior to issuance of building permit, a final landscape plan shall be submitted and
approved by the Community Development Department. Landscape plans shall reflect
the Planning Commission approval and shall identify type, size, and location of species
and details of irrigation systems.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #17-0381
shall be paid in full.

Prior to issuance of building permit, Affordable housing in-lieu fees shall be paid as
required to assure compliance with the City of Capitola Affordable (Inclusionary) Housing
Ordinance.
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6.B

STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION
FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DATE: MARCH 1, 2018

SUBJECT:  General Plan Clean-up Discussion

BACKGROUND

The General Plan Update was adopted by the Capitola City Council on June 26, 2014. The
General Plan Update represented a comprehensive overhaul of the City’s previous 1989
General Plan and included new and revised goals, policies, actions, and an amended land use
map.

Following adoption of the General Plan, staff turned its focus to updating the City’s 1975 Zoning
Code. Over the next three years, the City conducted extensive public outreach, held dozens of
public hearings, and prepared several drafts of the new Zoning Code. The Zoning Code Update
process culminated on January 25, 2018 when the new code was adopted by the City Council.

DISCUSSION

Regular maintenance of the General Plan and Zoning Code is essential to ensure the City’s
regulatory framework remains current and consistent with state and federal law. Since the 2014
adoption of the General Plan Update, there have been physical and regulatory changes that
should be reflected in the General Plan. Accordingly, staff proposes to process a General Plan
Amendment later this year to update outdated information, provide clarifications, and to correct
inconsistencies with the new zoning code.

Prior to initiating a General Plan Amendment process, staff is presenting the proposed revisions
to the Planning Commission and City Council to receive feedback and to offer decision-makers
an opportunity to add any other desired amendments. Once direction is received, staff will
prepare a General Plan Amendment package and release the information to the public for a 45-
day review period. The General Plan Amendment would then be presented to the Planning
Commission for a recommendation to the City Council.

The proposed General Plan Amendment would include the following revisions:

1. Land Use Map (page LU-16): The zoning designations for several properties were
changed as part of the Zoning Code Update resulting in inconsistencies between the
zoning map and General Plan land use map. In addition, staff has identified a number of
errors in the current land use map which should be corrected. A complete list of
properties with inconsistent zoning and land use designations is provided in Attachment
1.
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Table LU-1, Existing Parks (page LU-9): Staff proposes to revise this table to add the
planned Rispin Mansion Park and to delete the word “planned” from the now completed
McGregor Park.

Figure LU-3, Public Facilities and Parks (page LU-10): This figure would be revised
to show the planned Rispin Mansion Park location.

Development Intensity Controls (page LU-14): The General Plan controls
development intensity in commercial and mixed-use designations through floor area ratio
limits whereas intensity in residential designations is controlled by density. Staff
proposes to clarify that residential development in commercial and mixed-use
designations is subject only to FAR and other zoning standards.

Multi-Family Residential Desighation Description (page LU-17 and LU-18): The
general plan establishes a maximum density of 20 dwelling units per acre (du/ac) for all
properties with a R-MF (Multi-Family Residential) land use designation. The zoning
code establishes three different multi-family zones: RM-L, RM-M, and RM-H (Multi-
Family Low, Medium, and High). These zoning designations allow densities of 10 du/ac,
15 du/ac, and 20 du/ac, respectively.

While processing a recent application which included a state density bonus request, it
was revealed that the City is obligated under state law to allow the highest density
permitted by either the general plan or zoning code. For example, if a property had a R-
MF general plan land use designation and a RM-L zoning classification, the property
owner would be entitled to 20 du/ac rather than the more restrictive 10 du/ac limit
established by the zoning code.

To close this loophole, staff proposes to add a statement on page LU-17 and LU-18 that
more restrictive density limits established by the zoning code shall prevail. Staff will
work with the City Attorney’s office to develop legally enforceable language.

Visitor Accommodations Land Use Designation (page LU-19): The new zoning map
eliminates the previous VS (Visitor-Serving) zoning district and adds a VS overlay zone
to properties with important visitor serving amenities. There are currently three
properties designated as VA (Visitor Accommodations) under the General Plan:
Monarch Cove, Shadowbrook, and Depot Hill Inn). Staff proposes to eliminate the VA
designation and replace the land use designation for these three properties to the
corresponding zoning designation and a VS overlay (as applicable) as shown in
Attachment 1.

Action LU-7.3, Hotel Floor Area Ratio (page LU-33): During a previous Planning
Commission hearing, one or more Commissioners commented that the additional floor
area ratio provision was intended to apply only to a future hotel on the former Capitola
Theater property. As written, this action item suggests that the additional floor area ratio
could be granted to any hotel in the Village. Staff is seeking direction from the Planning
Commission and City Council on whether this language should be modified to explicitly
limit the additional FAR to the former theater property.

Action LU-9.3, Increased Floor Area Ratio (page LU-39): Staff proposes to add
clarification that the increased FAR allowance for properties within the 415 Avenue
corridor applies to the mall property.
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CEQA ltis anticipated that an Addendum to the General Plan Update Environmental Impact

Report will be prepared.

RECOMMENDATION: Provide Direction.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Proposed Land Use Map Revisions
2. General Plan Revision Pages

Prepared By: Rich Grunow
Community Development Director
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Attachment: Proposed Land Use Map Revisions (General Plan Clean-up Discussion)

Address APN Current Zone Proposed Zone Cur-rent ,GP Proptosed.GP
Desngnatlon De5|§nat|on
500 Bay Ave 036-062-37 CN MU-N R-MF MU-N o .
Gayle's site. GP mapping error.
502 Bay Ave 036-062-38 CN MU-N R-MF MU-N
402 Blue Gum 035-131-20 R-1 R-1 MU-N R-SF
404 Blue Gum 035-131-21 R-1 R-1 MU-N R-SF .
GP mapping error
406 Blue Gum 035-131-22 R-1 R-1 MU-N R-SF
408 Blue Gum 035-131-23 R-1 R-1 MU-N R-SF
3865 Brommer 034-164-43 cC RM-H ccC R-MF
3881 Brommer 034-164-16 CC RM-H cc R-MF Property owners requested different
3891 Brommer 034-164-14 CC RM-H cC R-MF designation during ZO update
3895 Brommer 034-164-15 cC RM-H cC R-MF
036-011-11,
. 036-011-12, | AR/CN & AR/RM- Tea House property. GP amend to align wit}
911 Capitola Ave MU-N R-MF MU-N
036-011-14, M zone change
036-011-13
912 Capitola Ave 036-021-37 RM-M RM-M R-MH R-MF GP mapping error
610 Center St 035-021-38 RM-LM RM-L R-SF R-MF
620 Center St 035-021-44 RM-LM RM-L R-SF R-MF GP mapping error
640 Center St 035-021-45 RM-LM RM-L R-SF R-MF
219 Central Ave 036-111-20 RM-LM RM-L R-SF R-MF GP mapping error
1207 Dazzle Lane 034-641-06 PD PD cC R-SF
1215 Dazzle Lane 034-641-05 PD PD CcC R-SF
1223 Dazzle Lane 034-641-04 PD PD cC R-SF .
GP mapping error
1231 Dazzle Lane 034-641-03 PD PD cC R-SF
1249 Dazzle Lane 034-641-02 PD PD cC R-SF
1257 Dazzle Lane 034-641-01 PD PD CC R-SF
609 El Salto Dr 036-143-11 R-1 R-1 R-SF/VS Overlay R-SF
036-143-31,
620 El Salto Dr 036-142-27, VS R-1/VS Overlay VA R-SF/VS Overlay
036-142-28
700 El Salto Dr 036-142-29 AR/R-1 R-1 R-SF/VS Overlay R-SF
701 El Salto Dr 036-143-19 AR/R-1 R-1 R-SF/VS Overlay R-SF
705 El Salto Dr 036-143-24 AR/R-1 R-1 R-SF/VS Overlay R-SF Depot Hill Visitor-Serving Properties.
709 El Salto Dr 036-143-26 AR/R-1 R-1 R-SF/VS Overlay R-SF Properties rezoned during ZO update. GP
710 El Salto Dr 036-142-30 AR/R-1 R-1 R-SF/VS Overlay R-SF amendment to align designations. |
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C t GP P d GP
Address APN Current Zone Proposed Zone ur.ren ) ropfose .
Desngnatlon De5|§nat|on
720 El Salto Dr 036-142-32 VS/R-1 R-1 VA R-SF
23 El Salto Dr 036-143-35 VS/R-1 R-1/VS Overlay VA R-SF/VS Overlay
701 Escalona Dr 036-142-18 AR/R-1 R-1 R-SF/VS Overlay R-SF
705 Escalona Dr 036-142-20 AR/R-1 R-1 R-SF/VS Overlay R-SF
709 Escalona Dr 036-142-31 VS/R-1 R-1 VA R-SF
410 Kennedy Lane 036-041-24 | | P/QP | GP mapping error
. 036-143-14 AR/R-1 R-1 R-SF/VS Overlay R-SF
101 Livermore Ave
102 Livermore Ave 036-143-34 AR/R-1 R-1 R-SF/VS Overlay R-SF
103 Livermore Ave 036-143-15 AR/R-1 R-1 R-SF/VS Overlay R-SF Part of Depot Hill VS changes during ZO
036-143-20 AR/R-1 R-1 R-SF/VS Overl R-SF update
105 Livermore Ave veriay
107 Livermore Ave 036-143-12 AR/R-1 R-1 R-SF/VS Overlay R-SF
106 Livermore Ave 036-143-32 AR/R-1 R-1 R-SF/VS Overlay R-SF
036-121-38, Inn at Depot Hill site. Zone change during
250 Mont A AR/VS R-1/VS Overl VA R-SF/VS Overl
onterey Ave 036-121-33 / / veray / veray Z0 update. GP amend to align designations.
865 Monterey Ave 036-041-28 P/0S R-1 P/OS R-SF Shoreline Church. GP mapping error
4800 Opal Cliff Dr 034-462-05 AR/R-1 RM-M R-SF R-MF i i
Opal Cliffs Condos. Developed with MF.
4820 Opal Cliff Dr 034-463-04 AR/R-1 RM-M R-SF R-MF Zone change during ZO update.
. . 035-131-12 R-1 R-1 MU-N R-SF
402 Riverview Ave
410 Riverview Ave 035-131-15 R-1 R-1 MU-N R-SF
035-131-32 R-1 R-1 MU-N R-SF

412 Riverview Ave

Attachment: Proposed Land Use Map Revisions (General Plan Clean-up Discussion)
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Current GP Proposed GP
Address APN Current Zone Proposed Zone . ) p . Notes
Desngnatlon De5|§nat|on
. . 035-131-34 R-1 R-1 MU-N R-SF GP mapping error, area also includes Blue
414 Riverview Ave
Gum parcels shown above.
416 Riverview Ave 035-131-17 R-1 R-1 MU-N R-SF
418 Riverview Ave 035-131-18 R-1 R-1 MU-N R-SF
420 Riverview Ave 035-131-19 R-1 R-1 MU-N R-SF
489 Riverview Dr 035-131-24 R-1 R-1 MU-N R-SF
727 Rosedale 036-062-21 RM-M RM-M P/QP R-MF GP mapping error
1750 Wharf Rd 035-111-04 AR/VS MU-N/VS VA (restayrant); R- MU-N/VS Zonihg charTge dyring Z0 update. GP amenc
Overlay 1 (parking lot) Overlay to align designations.
Unaddressed - .
034-024-01 AR/R-1 MU-N R-SF MU-N Zone change during ZO update. GP amend

Shadowbrook Parking

to align designations

Attachment: Proposed Land Use Map Revisions (General Plan Clean-up Discussion)
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500 AND 502 BAY AVENUE

SO0 & 502 Bay Ave
= - —

Zoning GP Designation
Current | Proposed | Current | Proposed
CN MU-N R-MF MU-N

APN(s): 036-062-37, 036-062-38

Notes: Sites currently occupied by Gayle’s
Bakery. Proposed change would align zoning
and general plan designations and be
consistent with the existing use type.

GUM AND RIVERVIEW PARCELS

BLUE

Zoning GP Designation
Current | Proposed | Current | Proposed
R-1 R-1 MU-N R-SF

APN(s): 035-131-21, 035-131-22, 035-131-
23,035-131-12, 035-131-15, 035-131-32,
035-131-34, 035-131-17, 035-131-18, 035-
131-19, 035-131-24

Notes: Sites currently developed with
residential uses. Proposed change would
correct a mapping error and align zoning and
general plan designations.

Biug Gum and Ridenknw Farces

Attachment: Proposed Land Use Map Revisions (General Plan Clean-up Discussion)
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BROMMIER STREET PARCELS

Zoning GP Designation
Current | Proposed | Current | Proposed
cC RM-H cC R-MF

APN(s): 034-164-43,034-164-16, 034-164-
14, 034-164-15

Notes: Property owners requested rezone
from community commercial to multi-family.
Proposed change would align multi-family
residential designations.

911 CAPITOLA AVENUE

Zoning GP Designation
Current | Proposed | Current | Proposed
AR/CN & MU-N R-MF MU-N
AR/RM-M

APN(s): 036-011-11, 036-011-12, 036-011-
14, 036-011-13

Notes: Site currently occupied by day spa
and former English tea shop. Proposed
change would unify zoning and general plan
designations over each of the property’s
four separate parcels.

Attachment: Proposed Land Use Map Revisions (General Plan Clean-up Discussion)
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912 CAPITOLA AVENUE

Zoning GP Designation
Current | Proposed | Current | Proposed
RM-M RM-M R-MH R-MF

APN(s): 036-021-37

Notes: Site occupied by multi-family
apartments. Proposed change would

correct mapping error.

912 Capitola Svenue

CENTER STREET PARCELS

Zoning GP Designation
Current | Proposed | Current | Proposed
RM-LM RM-L R-SF R-MF

APN(s): 035-021-38, 035-021-44, 035-021-

45

Notes: Site occupied by multi-family
apartments. Proposed change would

correct mapping error.

Centar Streat Parcals

Attachment: Proposed Land Use Map Revisions (General Plan Clean-up Discussion)
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219 CENTRAL AVENUE

Zoning GP Designation
Current | Proposed | Current | Proposed
RM-LM RM-L R-SF R-MF

APN(s): 036-111-20

Notes: Site currently occupied by multi-
family development. Proposed change
would align multi-family zoning and general
plan designations.

219 Central Avanue

DAZZLE LANE PARCELS

Zoning GP Designation
Current | Proposed | Current | Proposed
PD PD cC R-SF

APN(s): 034-641-06, 034-641-05, 034-641-
04, 034-641-03, 034-641-02, 034-641-01

Notes: Site currently occupied by single-
family development permitted as a planned
development. Proposed change would align
multi-family zoning and general plan
designations.

Attachment: Proposed Land Use Map Revisions (General Plan Clean-up Discussion)
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DEPOT HILL VISITOR-SERVING PARCELS

PROPERTIES ZONING GP DESIGNATION
Current Proposed Current Proposed
609 El Salto R-1 R-1 R-SF/VS overlay R-SF
620 El Salto (Monarch Cove) VS R-1/VS overlay | VA R-SF/VS overlay
700, 701, 705, 709, 710 El Salto AR/R-1 R-1 R-SF/VS overlay R-SF
720 El Salto VS/R-1 R-1 VA R-SF
723 El Salto VS/R-1 R-1/VS overlay | VA R-SF/VS overlay
701, 705 Escalona AR/R-1 R-1 R-SF/VS overlay | R-SF
709 Escalona VS/R-1 R-1 VA R-SF
101, 102, 103, 105, 106, 107 Livermore AR/R-1 R-1 R-SF/VS overlay | R-SF
Unaddressed — Livermore/Grand Ave parcel | AR/R-1 R-1 R-SF/VS overlay | R-SF
Unaddressed — Bluff near Monarch Cove P/0OS P/0S VA P/OS

APN(s): 036-143-33, 036-143-36, 036-143-
14, 036-143-34, 036-143-15, 036-143-20,
036-143-12, 036-143-32, 036-143-11, 036-
143-31, 036-142-27, 036-142-28, 036-142-
29, 036-143-19, 036-143-24, 036-143-26,
036-142-30, 036-142-32, 036-143-35, 036-
142-18, 036-142-20, 036-142-31

Notes: Proposed change would remove
Visitor Accommodation (VA) general plan
designation and replace it on select parcels
with a Visitor Service (VS) overlay. Changes
would align zoning and general plan
designations. See below for details on
proposed changes.

Dapot HIll W5 parcals

410 KENNEDY DRIVE

Zoning GP Designation
Current | Proposed | Current | Proposed
| I P/QP I

APN(s): 036-041-24

Notes: Site currently occupied by industrial
uses. Proposed change would correct a
mapping error.

Attachment: Proposed Land Use Map Revisions (General Plan Clean-up Discussion)
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250 MONTEREY AVENUE

Zoning GP Designation
Current | Proposed | Current | Proposed
AR/VS R-1/VS VA R-SF/VS

overlay overlay

APN(s): 036-121-38, 036-121-33

Notes: Site occupied by Inn at Depot Hill.
Zoning Code update eliminates Automatic
Review (AR) zone. Proposed change would
align zoning and general plan designations to
single-family with visitor serving overlay.

Inn at Cepot Hill

865 MONTEREY AVENUE

Zoning GP Designation
Current | Proposed | Current | Proposed
P/OS R-1 P/OS R-SF

APN(s): 036-041-28

Notes: Site occupied by Shoreline

Community Church and multi-family housing
owned by the church. Proposed change
would correct mapping error.

SEG Monteray fwe

Attachment: Proposed Land Use Map Revisions (General Plan Clean-up Discussion)
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4800 AND 4820 OPAL CLIFFS DRIVE

Zoning GP Designation
Current | Proposed | Current | Proposed
AR/R-1 RM-M R-SF R-MF

APN(s): 034-462-05, 034-463-04

Notes: Sites occupied by multi-family
condos. Properties being rezoned to multi-
family to reflect on the ground conditions.
Proposed change would align zoning and
general plan designations.

4800 and 4820 Opal Sidf Or
I5|“'l'f FEEMTEs

BN

727 ROSEDALE AVE

Zoning GP Designation
Current | Proposed | Current | Proposed
RM-M RM-M R/QP R-MF

APN(s): 036-062-21

Notes: Site is developed with a single-family
home. Proposed change would correct a
mapping error.

T Rosedale Ava

Attachment: Proposed Land Use Map Revisions (General Plan Clean-up Discussion)
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SHADOWBROOK PARCELS

Zoning ‘ GP Designation
1750 Wharf Rd
Current | Proposed Current Proposed
AR/VS MU-N/VS VA MU-N/VS
overlay | (restaurant); | overlay
R-1 (parking
lot)
Shadowbrook Parking Lot Pacel
AR/R-1 | MU-N | R-SF | MU-N

APN(s): 035-111-04, 034-024-01

Notes: Automatic Review zone (AR) would be
eliminated in zoning code update. Proposed
change would reclassify Shadowbrook
properties as MU-N with a visitor-serving
overlay on the restaurant site.

Shadewbrook Parcels

\

Attachment: Proposed Land Use Map Revisions (General Plan Clean-up Discussion)

Packet Pg. 125




6.B.2

Parks and Recreation

As shown in Table LU-2, there are eight City parks in Capitola, totaling over 18 acres. Seven of these parks are smaller
neighborhood parks, and one park (Jade Street) is a larger park with a community center intended to serve the entire
community. Although not a City park, New Brighton State Beach is also located within Capitola. The Soquel Union
Elementary School District (SUESD), which owns the Jade Street park property, intends to construct a new elementary
school on a portion of the Jade Street park property. Table LU-2 generally describes the amenities provided at each
park. The location of these parks is shown in Figure LU-3.

TABLE LU-2 EXISTING PARKS

Name Size Type Amenities
Cortez Park 1.1 acres Neighborhood Park Open field and playground equipment

Ezﬂl(anade 1.2 acres Neighborhood Park Oceanfront seating and grassy field

Jade Street 99 Community Center Community center, open field, and athletics fields, tennis courts,
" .9 acres .

Park and Park playground equipment

McGregor . . "

Park 1lacre Community Park Planned-bBicycle, skateboard, and dog run amenities

Monterey Park 4.0 acres  Neighborhood Park Baseball diamond and athletic fields

New Brighton 86.5 Picnic areas, camping, and trails

State Beach** acres SIEIERTig ping

l;lgrbkle (e 1.3 acres Neighborhood Park Open field and picnic tables

Peery Park 0.8 acres  Neighborhood Park Soquel Creek wooded area

Stockton 2,500 sq. . . . . . .

Bridge Park ft Neighborhood Park  Walking trail, bench, interpretive signage

Total 105 acres { 77777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777 - [ Commented [GR1]: Add Rispin Mansion Park

* Property owned by SUESD.
**State park area within Capitola city limit

Attachment: General Plan Revision Pages (General Plan Clean-up Discussion)

land use element LU-9
capitola general plan
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Source: City of Capitola, 2011.
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Land Use Map and Designations

This section outlines land use designations for land within city limits, as shown in Figure LU-
4. All new development in the city must conform to these designations.

This General Plan defines various land use designations by their allowable uses and maximum
densities and intensities. The land use designations in the Land Use Element establish a
range of densities and intensities of use in order to provide flexibility for development while still
maintaining Capitola’s existing character. The development levels listed here do not create
entitlements to a specific number of dwelling units or amount of floor area. Densities on indi-
vidual parcels may be lower due to site constraints or other City regulations such as minimum
lot sizes as specified in the zoning code.

In this General Plan, standards of building intensity for residential uses are stated as the al-
lowable range of dwelling units per gross acre; this means that the number of allowable units
on a parcel can be calculated by multiplying the total number of acres by the allowable density.
The zoning code also establishes maximum floor area ratios for residential uses.

Standards of building intensity for non-residential uses are stated as maximum floor-area ratio
(FAR) based on gross acreage. FAR is a ratio of the gross building square footage permitted
on a lot to the gross square footage of the lot. Generally, FAR decreases as lot size increases.
For example, on a site with 10,000 square feet of land area, a FAR of 1.0 will allow 10,000
gross square feet of building floor area to be built. On the same site, a FAR of 2.0 would allow
20,000 square feet of floor area. This could take the form of a two-story building with 100
percent lot coverage, or a four-story building with 50 percent lot coverage. A FAR of 0.4 would
allow 4,000 square feet of floor area.

Residential uses in commercial and mixed-use land use designations shall be subject to FAR
limitations. General Plan density limits shall not apply to residential uses in commercial or
mixed-use land use designations.

LU-14

0.5 FAR

¥

2 Stories — % Lot Area

¢

\ 1 Story - ¥2 Lot Area Y,

1.0 FAR

r

4 Stornes - % Lot Area

Lt

2 Stories - ¥ Lot Arca

4

1 Story - Entire Lot Area )

Examples of floor-area
ratio (FAR) calculation.
FAR does not regulate
building placement or
form, only the spatial re-
lationship between
building size and lot
size.

land use element
capitola general plan
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20 dwelling units per acre._In cases where the zoning code applies a more restrictive density limit in a multi-family
district, the maximum density prescribed by the zoning code shall prevail.

¢ Mobile Home Park (MH). The MH designation provides areas for use as mobile home parks, a valuable source of
affordable housing for Capitola residents. Mobile home coaches and other land uses typically associated with mobile
home parks are permitted within the MH designation. A maximum of 20 mobile homes per acre are permitted in the
MH designation.

Mixed-Use Designations

¢ Village Mixed-Use (MU-V). The MU-V designation applies to the
central Capitola Village area and supports a vibrant pedestrian-
friendly environment that is the heart of Capitola. A fine-grain mix-
ture of commercial, residential, visitor-serving, recreational, and
public uses are permitted in the MU-V designation. The maximum
permitted FAR in the MU-V designation is 2.0, with an FAR of 3.0
permitted for a hotel if special criteria are met as established in
Action LU-7.3.

+ Neighborhood Mixed-Use (MU-N). The MU-N designation ap-
plies to pedestrian-oriented mixed-use areas with an emphasis on
resident-serving stores and services. Permitted uses in the MU-N
designation include single-family homes, multi-family develop-
ments, retail, personal services, community facilities, and other
uses compatible with an eclectic neighborhood-oriented mixed-
use district. The maximum permitted FAR in the MU-N designation
is 1.0.

Commercial and Industrial Designations

Attachment: General Plan Revision Pages (General Plan Clean-up Discussion)

LU-18 land use element
capitola general plan
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+ Regional Commercial (C-R). The C-R designation provides an area for general retail and services for Capitola
residents and regional visitors. Permitted land uses include shopping malls, auto sales, general retail, personal and
business services, restaurants, offices, similar commercial uses, and mixed-use residential projects. The maximum
permitted FAR in the C-R designation is 1.5, with an FAR of 2.0 permitted if special criteria are met as established in
Action LU-9.3.

¢ Community Commercial (C-C). The C-C designation provides an area for commercial uses primarily serving Cap-
itola residents. Permitted land uses include general retail, personal services, restaurants, offices, and multi-family
housing as part of a mixed-use project. The maximum permitted FAR in the C-C designation is 1.0, with an FAR of
2.0 permitted if special criteria are met as established in Action LU-9.3.

¢ Industrial (I). The | designation provides an area in Capitola for
light industrial and other employment uses. Permitted land uses
include manufacturing facilities, vehicle repair, research and devel-
opment laboratories, administrative offices, warehouses, and
homeless shelters. The maximum permitted FAR in the | designa-
tion is 0.5.

Other Designations

¢ Parks and Open Space (P/OS). The P/OS designation applies to
public natural space, parks, and open space intended for recrea-

land use element LU-19
capitola general plan

6.B.2
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Action LU-7.3 Hotel Floor Area Ratio. A Hotels in the Village at the former Capitola Theater site may be devel-
oped with a maximum FAR of 3.0 if authorized by the City Council. To approve a request for an increased
FAR, the City Council must find that 1) the additional FAR results in a superior project with substantial
community benefit; 2) the project enhances economic vitality; and, 3) the project is designed to minimize
adverse impacts to neighboring properties.

Goal LU-8 Support the long-term transformation of Capitola Mall into a more pedestrian-friendly commercial
district with high quality architecture and outdoor amenities attractive to shoppers and families.

Policies

Policy LU-8.1 Phased Mall Redevelopment. Encourage a phased approach to redevelopment of the Mall prop-
erty. Early phases may include improvements to the Mall facade and front entrance, and new retail pads
fronting 415t Avenue. These early improvements shall not conflict with the ultimate vision for the property,
as represented in the 41st Avenue/Capitola Mall Vision Plan (see Figure LU-6).

land use element LU-33
capitola general plan
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Actions

Action LU-9.1 Auto Plaza Access. During the Highway 1 High Occupancy Vehicle (HOV) lane project design
phase, work with Caltrans to identify ways to enhance visibility from 41st Avenue. Possible improvements
include improved signage and pedestrian connections.

Action LU-9.2 Auto Plaza Sighage. Amend the Zoning Ordinance to allow more prominent signage for the Auto
Plaza.
Action LU-9.3 Increased Floor Area Ratio. The City Council may authorize increased FAR for properties located

within the 41st Avenue corridor as follows:
+ Properties fronting 41st Avenue or the 415t Avenue/Capitola Road intersection, including the Capitolh
Mall property bound by 415t Avenue, Capitola Road, and Clares Street, with a Regional Commercial o|r
Community Commercial land use designation may be developed at a maximum FAR of 2.0.

# Structures on properties fronting the east side of 415t Avenue must be set back a minimum of 100 feet
from the property line abutting a residential property.

To approve a request for an increased FAR, the City Council must find that 1) the additional FAR results
in a superior project with substantial community benefit; 2) the project enhances economic vitality; and, 3)
the project is designed to minimize adverse impacts to neighboring properties.

Action LU-9.4 Retail/Office Mix. Take action to maintain an appropriate mix of retail and non-retail uses along
the 415t Avenue corridor. These actions will include:

+ Continuing to require a Conditional Use permit for offices, medical services, and other non-retail uses
in the Regional Commercial designation.

+ Amending the Zoning Code to require the Planning Commission to specifically find that a proposed
non-retail use will not detract from the economic viability of the corridor.

+ Preparing a study to examine the optimal socio-economic mix of retail and office/professional uses on
41st Avenue.

land use element LU-39
capitola general plan
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